
Agenda 
**Special Meeting** 

Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority 
Pension Committee and Retiree Health Care Trust 

December 12, 2024 – 10:00 a.m.  
Huron-Clinton Metroparks Administrative Office 

______________________________________________________________________ 

1. Call to Order

2. Public Participation

3. Approval – December 12, 2024 Full Agenda

4. Approval - SEI Investment Recommendation

5. Motion to Adjourn

The next regular combined Pension Committee and RHCT meeting will take place: 
Thursday, February 13, 2025 – 11:30 a.m. 

     Huron-Clinton Metroparks Administrative Office 



AGENDA 
DEI Speakers Series 

Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority 
Board of Commission Meeting 
December 12, 2024 – 11:00 a.m. 

Metroparks Administrative Office and via Zoom (for the public) 

    https://metroparks.zoom.us/j/83053268394 

Meeting ID: 830 5326 8394 / Passcode: 374003 
Dial by your location: +1 305-224-1968 (US) / +1 301-715-8592 (Washington, D.C) 

1. Call to Order

2. Chairperson Statement

3. Introduction of Speaker – Artina Carter, Chief of Diversity, Equity and 
Inclusion

4. Keynote Speaker – Eric Ward

5. Public Participation/Questions and Answers

6. Motion to Adjourn

https://metroparks.zoom.us/j/83053268394


PUBLIC HEARING – 2025 Budget 
Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority 

Board of Commission Meeting 
December 12, 2024 – 1:00 p.m. 

Metroparks Administrative Office and via Zoom (for the public) 

    https://metroparks.zoom.us/j/83053268394 

Meeting ID: 830 5326 8394 / Passcode: 374003 
Dial by your location: +1 305-224-1968 (US) / +1 301-715-8592 (Washington, D.C) 

1. Motion to Open Public Hearing

2. Chairperson Statement

3. 2025 Budget Review – Director Amy McMillan and Chief of Finance Shedreka Miller

4. Public Participation

5. Motion to Close the Public Hearing

Note: Action on the 2025 Budget will be taken during the regular meeting of the Board 
of Commissioners following the public hearing. 

https://metroparks.zoom.us/j/83053268394






 

Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority 
Board of Commission Meeting Minutes 

November 14, 2024  
Administrative Office  

 
A regular meeting of the Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority’s Board of 
Commissioners was held on Thursday, November 14, 2024 at Huron-Clinton 
Metroparks Administrative Office.   

 

Commissioners Present:  
Bernard Parker 

William Bolin 
John Paul Rea 

Robert W. Marans  
 
 
 

Staff Officers Present:  
Director                 Amy McMillan 
Deputy Director                    Mike Lyons 
Chief of Finance              Shedreka Miller 
 
Commissioners Absent: 

Stephen Pontoni 
Jaye Quadrozzi 

Tiffany Taylor  
 

Others:  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone        Steve Mann 

 

 

1. Call to Order  
Commissioner Parker called the meeting to order at 1:04pm. 
 

2. Chairman’s Statement 
None. 
 

3. Public Participation  
None. 
 



 

4. Approval – October 10, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes  
Motion by Commissioner Marans, support from Commissioner Rea that the 
Board of Commissioners approve the regular meeting minutes as submitted.  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 

5. Approval – November 14, 2024 Full Agenda  
Motion by Commissioner Bolin, support from Commissioner Rea that the Board 
of Commissioners approve the full agenda as submitted.  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 

Consent Agenda  
6. Approval – November 14, 2024 Consent Agenda 

Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Marans that the 
Board of Commissioners approve the consent agenda as submitted.  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Regular Agenda 

 
7. Reports 

A. Administrative Department 
1. Report – Preliminary 2025 Budget  

Discussion: Director McMillan and Chief of Finance, Shedreka 
Miller presented the Preliminary 2025 Budget. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Marans 
that the Board of Commissioners receive and file the Preliminary 
2025 Budget as submitted.  
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

2. Approval – 2025 Board of Commissioners Meeting Schedule 
Discussion: Director McMillan presented the 2025 Board of 
Commissioners Meeting Schedule. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Marans 
that the Board of Commissioners approve the 2025 Board of 
Commissioners Meeting Schedule as submitted.  
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

3. Report – Beach Lifeguard Report  
Discussion: Director McMillan presented the Beach Lifeguard 
Report. 



 

Motion by Commissioner Marans, support from Commissioner Rea 
that the Board of Commissioners receive and file the Beach 
Lifeguard Report as submitted.  
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4. Report – Recommendation from Pension/RHCT Committee  
Discussion: Commissioner Parker presented the Recommendation 
from Pension/RHCT Committee. 
 
Director McMillan presented Proposal 1 from GRS. Director 
McMillan stated that she voted “No” to the proposal during the 
Pension/RHCT committee meeting. Director McMillan would like to 
revisit the topic when the Pension Fund is fully funded. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Bolin, support from Commissioner Marans 
to approve Proposal 1 from GRS as recommended from 
Pension/RHCT Committee. 
 
Commissioner Rea voted No.  
 

Motion failed.  
 
B. Financial Department 

1. Report – Monthly Financial Report  
Discussion: Chief of Finance, Shedreka Miller presented the 
Monthly Financial Report.  
 
Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Marans 
receive and file the Monthly Financial Report as submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

C. Department Updates 
1. Report – Marketing Update  

Discussion: Chief of Marketing and Communications, Danielle 
Mauter presented the Marketing Update.  
 
Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Marans 
receive and file the Marketing Update as submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
2. Report – Interpretive Services Update  

Discussion: Chief of Interpretive Services Jennifer Jaworski 
presented the Interpretive Services Update. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Bolin 
receive and file the Interpretive Services Update as submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

3. Report – DEI Update  
Discussion: Chief of DEI, Artina Carter presented the DEI Update.  
 
Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Marans 
receive and file the DEI Update as submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 

4. Report – Natural Resources Update  
Discussion: Chief of Natural Resources, Katie Carlisle presented 
the Natural Resources Update. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Marans 
receive and file the Natural Resources Update as submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

5. Report – Planning and Development Update  
Discussion: Interim Chief of Planning & Development, Jay Bibby 
presented the Planning and Development Update. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Bolin 
receive and file the Planning and Development Update as 
submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

D. Engineering 
1. Approval - Additional Design Services Walnut Grove 

Campground  
Discussion: Chief of Engineering Services, Mike Henkel presented 
the Additional Design Services Walnut Grove Campground.  
 



 

Motion by Commissioner Bolin, support from Commissioner Rea 
approve the Additional Design Services Walnut Grove Campground 
as submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

2. Approval - Additional Design Services Boat Launch Seawall  
Discussion: Chief of Engineering Services, Mike Henkel presented 
the Additional Design Services Boat Launch Seawall. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Marans, support from Commissioner Rea 
approve the Additional Design Services Boat Launch Seawall as 
submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

3. Approval - Lake St Clair- Bids - Decking Replacement  
Discussion: Chief of Engineering Services, Mike Henkel presented 
the Lake St Clair- Bids - Decking Replacement. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Marans, support from Commissioner Rea 
approve the Lake St Clair- Bids - Decking Replacement as 
submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

E. Planning & Development  
1. Approval – Big Bend Fishing Renovation at Willow  

Discussion: Interim Chief of Planning & Development, Jay Bibby 
presented the Big Bend Fishing Renovation at Willow. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Marans, support from Commissioner Rea 
approve the Big Bend Fishing Renovation at Willow as submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 

2. Approval – Resolution-EGLE Recycling Infrastructure Grant  
Discussion: Interim Chief of Planning & Development, Jay Bibby 
presented the Resolution-EGLE Recycling Infrastructure Grant. 
 
Motion by Commissioner Marans, support from Commissioner Rea 
approve the Resolution-EGLE Recycling Infrastructure Grant as 
submitted.      
 

Motion carried unanimously. 
 



 

 
 

 
8.   Public Participation 

Toni Spears from Dexter stated it is great to hear the parks are doing good 
financially and stated the natural areas of the trails are important to park 
visitors. Spears asked as the Metroparks look into the 2025 budget that the 
parks factor in invasive species control and deer management at Dexter-Huron. 

 
9.   Other Business  

  None  
 

10.   Leadership Update 
Director McMillan stated the next few weeks internally will be focused on the 
2025 budget review and will update the board in advance of the December 
meeting. 

 
11.   Commissioner Comments 

Commissioner Marans asked if we will get an update on the deer management 
plan. Director McMillan stated we will provide an update early next year. 
 
Commissioner Parker stated we are doing well in our investments and hopeful 
the economy will continue to grow our stocks.  

 
12.   Motion to Adjourn 

Motion by Commissioner Rea, support from Commissioner Marans that the 
Board of Commissioners adjourn the regular meeting.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 2:32pm. 

Respectfully submitted,  

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



HURON-CLINTON METROPOLITAN AUTHORITY
General Fund

Changes in Fund Balance

Original 2024 
Budget

Amended 2024 
Budget 11/30/2024

Prior Year 
11/30/2023 Difference % Change

2024 Remaining 
Balance

Revenues
Property taxes 39,154,893$   39,383,437$     39,383,437$      36,766,905$     2,616,532$    7.12% -$  
Park operations 24,824,829     24,836,029      25,504,551        24,118,779      1,385,772     5.75% (668,522) 
Administrative Office operations 59,402           106,752           123,690             357,154           (233,464)       -65.37% (16,938)           
Grants 40,001           85,226 63,645 49,597             14,047          28.32% 21,581 
State Sources 717,046          753,408           36,362 24 36,338          150843.71% 717,046           
Donations 6,260 36,116 199,372             79,871             119,502        149.62% (163,256) 
Foundation Support 6,677 16,076 42,615 37,027             5,588 15.09% (26,539) 
Interest 500,000          816,499           1,532,828          968,222           564,605        58.31% (716,329) 
Sale of capital assets 125,000          125,000           926 248,460           (247,534)       -99.63% 124,074           
Transfer In - - - 69,939             (69,939)         -100.00% - 

Total revenues 65,434,108     66,158,544      66,887,426        62,695,977      4,191,448     6.69% (728,882)$        

Expenditures
Capital 1,193,877       4,167,598        3,623,507          2,873,955        749,552        26.08% 544,091           
Major maintenance 3,707,535       3,859,603        1,086,863          2,035,340        (948,477)       -46.60% 2,772,740        
Park operations 41,544,897     42,655,680      38,370,243        35,513,565      2,856,678     8.04% 4,285,437        
Administrative office 14,059,075     14,337,684      10,375,963        13,820,338      (3,444,374)    -24.92% 3,961,721        
Transfer Out 8,979,166       11,258,775      11,258,775        6,185,977        5,072,798     82.00% - 

Total expenditures 69,484,549     76,279,341      64,715,352        60,429,175      4,286,177     7.09% 11,563,989      

Net changes in fund balance (4,050,441)$    (10,120,797)$   2,172,074$        2,266,803$      (94,729)$       -4.18%

Fund balance, beginning of year 52,163,526     52,163,526      

Fund balance, end of year 48,113,084$   42,042,729$     54,335,599        (6,070,356)$  -12.62%



General Fund Balance Sheet
Through 11/30/24

Summary Listing

Current YTD Prior Year
Classification Balance YTD Total Net Change Change %
Fund Category Governmental Funds

Fund Type General Fund
Fund 10 - General Fund

ASSETS
ASSETS

CASH
Comerica Bank/Park Acct (LSC) (1,380.68) (1,183.27) (197.41) (16.68)
PNC Bank (KMP) 12,027.43 11,816.98 210.45 1.78
PNC Bank (W/LH) 5,154.45 5,457.00 (302.55) (5.54)
PNC Bank (HM/IS) 12,576.70 8,738.00 3,838.70 43.93
Huntington Banks Of Mich (SC) 10,025.99 39,725.41 (29,699.42) (74.76)
Comerica Bank/Park Acct (LE) 5,653.39 5,656.63 (3.24) (.06)
Comerica Bank/Operating 4,204,482.29 3,665,783.30 538,698.99 14.70
Petty Cash 3,250.00 3,250.00 .00 .00
Change Funds 49,450.00 42,510.00 6,940.00 16.33
Comerica Flexible Spending Account 28,491.13 29,392.81 (901.68) (3.07)

CASH Totals $4,329,730.70 $3,811,146.86 $518,583.84 13.61%
INVESTMENTS

Money Market 4,792,218.26 3,098,212.54 1,694,005.72 54.68
Bank of Ann Arbor/CD 3,151,818.33 3,023,104.51 128,713.82 4.26
Flagstar Bank/C.D. 2,708,929.43 2,579,371.76 129,557.67 5.02
Michigan First Credit Union/C.D. 2,078,547.18 2,036,835.51 41,711.67 2.05
Public Service Credit Union 14,413.83 14,413.83 .00 .00
CIBC Bank/C.D. 1,050,316.54 997,714.81 52,601.73 5.27
1St Independ Natl Bk/C.D. 1,008,181.70 1,001,300.97 6,880.73 .69
Comerica Bank Govt Fund 7,935,731.33 7,541,899.91 393,831.42 5.22
Comerica-Business Money Market 6,515,978.19 3,374,957.08 3,141,021.11 93.07
Horizon Bank CD 1,502,448.09 4,521,460.96 (3,019,012.87) (66.77)
Huron Valley Bank CD 3,675,027.15 3,580,737.80 94,289.35 2.63
Liberty Bank CD 3,147,204.44 3,046,606.19 100,598.25 3.30
Horizon Bank Money Market 266,555.37 261,097.99 5,457.38 2.09
U S TREASURY/AGENCIES 12,946,314.92 14,764,117.56 (1,817,802.64) (12.31)

INVESTMENTS Totals $50,793,684.76 $49,841,831.42 $951,853.34 1.91%
TAXES RECEIVABLE - COUNTIES

Livingston County 16,740.45 15,824.18 916.27 5.79
Macomb County 35,998.34 28,121.03 7,877.31 28.01
Oakland County 158,771.78 97,002.11 61,769.67 63.68
Washtenaw County 22,175.87 (26,296.62) 48,472.49 184.33



General Fund Balance Sheet
Through 11/30/24

Summary Listing

Current YTD Prior Year
Classification Balance YTD Total Net Change Change %
Fund Category Governmental Funds

Fund Type General Fund
Fund 10 - General Fund

ASSETS
ASSETS

TAXES RECEIVABLE - COUNTIES
Wayne County 417,174.85 373,625.29 43,549.56 11.66
Next Year Tax Levy Recv  All Counties (132,732.04) (143,051.91) 10,319.87 7.21

TAXES RECEIVABLE - COUNTIES Totals $518,129.25 $345,224.08 $172,905.17 50.08%
OTHER ASSETS

Long Term Receivable 3,634,430.00 3,689,921.00 (55,491.00) (1.50)
Accounts Receivable-Other 79,580.73 51,006.63 28,574.10 56.02
Due From Other Funds 463,885.62 740,122.35 (276,236.73) (37.32)
Prepaid Expenditures 36,695.01 53,665.59 (16,970.58) (31.62)
Self Insurance Retention Deposit 649,624.65 683,609.94 (33,985.29) (4.97)
Travel Advances 2,250.00 500.00 1,750.00 350.00
Warehouse Control 285,238.24 270,608.96 14,629.28 5.41

OTHER ASSETS Totals $5,151,704.25 $5,489,434.47 ($337,730.22) (6.15%)
ASSETS Totals $60,793,248.96 $59,487,636.83 $1,305,612.13 2.19%

ASSETS TOTALS $60,793,248.96 $59,487,636.83 $1,305,612.13 2.19%
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES
LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred Operating Revenue 129,960.44 124,890.37 5,070.07 4.06
Current Liabilities 5,478.28 10,022.00 (4,543.72) (45.34)
Vouchers Payable 118,892.24 137,127.77 (18,235.53) (13.30)
Deposits Payable 23,957.00 22,904.00 1,053.00 4.60
Acc Payroll/Benefits Pay 624,276.18 963,457.73 (339,181.55) (35.20)
Court Ordered W/H Payable 293.50 .00 293.50 +++
Due To 2,060,587.81 475,662.38 1,584,925.43 333.20
Federal Withhold Tax Pay 2.66 2.66 .00 .00
Social Security Tax Pay (39,148.86) .00 (39,148.86) +++
State Income Tax Payable (5.51) .00 (5.51) +++
Union Dues Payable 1,290.00 627.00 663.00 105.74
Deferred Compensation Payable (33.46) (33.46) .00 .00
HMCP Foundation .00 (1,650.00) 1,650.00 100.00
State Sales Tax Payable 948.31 15,011.51 (14,063.20) (93.68)



General Fund Balance Sheet
Through 11/30/24

Summary Listing

Current YTD Prior Year
Classification Balance YTD Total Net Change Change %
Fund Category Governmental Funds

Fund Type General Fund
Fund 10 - General Fund

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY
LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred Revenue 3,485,609.30 3,584,661.45 (99,052.15) (2.76)
Flexible Spending Account-Dep Care W/H 4,791.09 6,376.94 (1,585.85) (24.87)
Flexible Spending Account-Health W/H 3,150.77 2,466.60 684.17 27.74
Health Savings Account W/H 220.00 .00 220.00 +++
Emp DC Pension Contribution Payable 14.10 14.10 .00 .00
Seas DC ICMA Pens Plan (2.07) .00 (2.07) +++
Voluntary Dependent Life (108.90) 2,611.20 (2,720.10) (104.17)

CURRENT LIABILITIES Totals $6,420,172.88 $5,344,152.25 $1,076,020.63 20.13%
LIABILITIES Totals $6,420,172.88 $5,344,152.25 $1,076,020.63 20.13%

LIABILITIES TOTALS $6,420,172.88 $5,344,152.25 $1,076,020.63 20.13%
FUND EQUITY

FUND BALANCE
NONSPENDABLE FUND BALANCE

Inventory 338,797.15 303,873.00 34,924.15 11.49
Prepaid 190,455.60 324,229.09 (133,773.49) (41.26)

NONSPENDABLE FUND BALANCE Totals $529,252.75 $628,102.09 ($98,849.34) (15.74%)
RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE

Lake St. Clair Marina Grant Reserve 354,960.06 529,272.61 (174,312.55) (32.93)
Hudson Mills Canoe Livery Reserve 37,729.97 40,458.97 (2,729.00) (6.75)
Purpose Restriction 90,716.00 .00 90,716.00 +++

RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE Totals $483,406.03 $569,731.58 ($86,325.55) (15.15%)
ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE

Compensated Balances 3,326,527.44 3,175,385.20 151,142.24 4.76
Planned Use of Fund Balance 8,850,000.00 12,447,000.00 (3,597,000.00) (28.90)

ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE Totals $12,176,527.44 $15,622,385.20 ($3,445,857.76) (22.06%)
COMMITTED FUND BALANCE

Land 4,686,129.25 4,686,129.25 .00 .00
Encumbrances 2,948,290.82 4,294,334.00 (1,346,043.18) (31.34)
Reserve For Restricted Funds 828,390.50 667,718.50 160,672.00 24.06

COMMITTED FUND BALANCE Totals $8,462,810.57 $9,648,181.75 ($1,185,371.18) (12.29%)



General Fund Balance Sheet
Through 11/30/24

Summary Listing

Current YTD Prior Year
Classification Balance YTD Total Net Change Change %
Fund Category Governmental Funds

Fund Type General Fund
Fund 10 - General Fund

FUND EQUITY
FUND BALANCE

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE
Reserve Future Contingen. 30,224,685.14 25,408,281.31 4,816,403.83 18.96

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE Totals $30,224,685.14 $25,408,281.31 $4,816,403.83 18.96%
FUND BALANCE Totals $51,876,681.93 $51,876,681.93 $0.00 0.00%

FUND EQUITY TOTALS Prior to Current Year Changes $51,876,681.93 $51,876,681.93 $0.00 0.00%
Prior Year Fund Equity Adjustment (324,320.51)
Fund Revenues (66,887,425.66)
Fund Expenses 64,715,352.02

FUND EQUITY TOTALS $54,373,076.08 $51,876,681.93 $2,496,394.15 4.81%
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $60,793,248.96 $57,220,834.18 $3,572,414.78 6.24%
Fund 10 - General Fund Totals $0.00 $2,266,802.65 ($2,266,802.65) (100.00%)
Fund Type General Fund Totals $0.00 $2,266,802.65 ($2,266,802.65) (100.00%)

Fund Category Governmental Funds Totals $0.00 $2,266,802.65 ($2,266,802.65) (100.00%)
Grand Totals $0.00 $2,266,802.65 ($2,266,802.65) (100.00%)



General Fund Revenue Budget Performance
Fiscal Year to Date 11/30/24

Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Account

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Account Account Description Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

Function 2 - Transfer
REVENUE

Revenue
6000 Transfer In - Capital Project Fund
6000.80 Transfer In - Capital Project Fund .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 69,938.91

6000 - Transfer In - Capital Project Fund Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91
Revenue Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91

REVENUE TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91
Function 2 - Transfer Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91

Function 8 - Operations
REVENUE

Revenue
4300 Revenue-Self Operated 24,357,095.00 796,593.25 .00 24,994,089.92 (636,994.92) 103 23,618,968.32
4301 Revenue-Concessionaire 153,373.00 239.00 .00 147,359.01 6,013.99 96 171,964.64
4302 Non-taxable Food/Sundry sales 420,811.00 6,217.93 .00 472,582.28 (51,771.28) 112 428,057.13
4399 Contra Revenue (95,250.00) (170.00) .00 (109,480.00) 14,230.00 115 (100,211.00)
4450 Donations 32,267.16 1,283.00 .00 104,671.03 (72,403.87) 324 73,458.08
4460 Foundation Support 16,076.25 365.00 .00 36,779.33 (20,703.08) 229 28,721.54

Revenue Totals $24,884,372.41 $804,528.18 $0.00 $25,646,001.57 ($761,629.16) 103% $24,220,958.71
REVENUE TOTALS $24,884,372.41 $804,528.18 $0.00 $25,646,001.57 ($761,629.16) 103% $24,220,958.71

Function 8 - Operations Totals $24,884,372.41 $804,528.18 $0.00 $25,646,001.57 ($761,629.16) 103% $24,220,958.71
Function 9 - Administration

REVENUE
Revenue

4200 Property Tax-Current 39,251,822.78 3,296.62 .00 39,255,119.40 (3,296.62) 100 36,668,757.29
4210 Property Tax Prior 128,257.58 60.18 .00 128,317.76 (60.18) 100 98,147.42
4300 Revenue-Self Operated 106,752.00 7,306.12 .00 80,689.58 26,062.42 76 357,153.78
4400 Grant Revenue 85,226.00 4,949.52 .00 63,644.52 21,581.48 75 49,597.25
4410 State Sources 753,408.34 .00 .00 36,362.34 717,046.00 5 24.09
4450 Donations 3,849.11 10.00 .00 94,701.21 (90,852.10) 2460 6,412.61
4460 Foundation Support .00 .00 .00 5,835.53 (5,835.53) +++ 8,305.00
4470 Sponsorship Revenue .00 .00 .00 43,000.00 (43,000.00) +++ .00
4500 Interest Income 816,499.13 111,659.03 .00 1,532,827.75 (716,328.62) 188 968,222.30
5000 Sale of Capital Assets 125,000.00 .00 .00 926.00 124,074.00 1 248,460.00

Revenue Totals $41,270,814.94 $127,281.47 $0.00 $41,241,424.09 $29,390.85 100% $38,405,079.74
REVENUE TOTALS $41,270,814.94 $127,281.47 $0.00 $41,241,424.09 $29,390.85 100% $38,405,079.74

Function 9 - Administration Totals $41,270,814.94 $127,281.47 $0.00 $41,241,424.09 $29,390.85 100% $38,405,079.74



General Fund Revenue Budget Performance
Fiscal Year to Date 11/30/24

Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Account

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Account Account Description Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD

Fund 10 - General Fund Totals $66,155,187.35 $931,809.65 $0.00 $66,887,425.66 ($732,238.31) $62,695,977.36

Grand Totals $66,155,187.35 $931,809.65 $0.00 $66,887,425.66 ($732,238.31) $62,695,977.36



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 2 - Transfer

Location 100 - Administrative Office
Activity 990 - General

Category 70 - Other .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 69,938.91
Activity 990 - General Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91
Function 2 - Transfer Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91

Function 8 - Operations
Location 100 - Administrative Office

Activity 380 - Outside Lease/Rent
Category 10 - Site Operations 219,688.00 8,831.08 .00 205,731.22 13,956.78 94 209,502.39

Activity 380 - Outside Lease/Rent Totals $219,688.00 $8,831.08 $0.00 $205,731.22 $13,956.78 94% $209,502.39
Activity 590 - Tolling

Category 10 - Site Operations 708,885.00 132,295.00 .00 415,522.82 293,362.18 59 570,242.08
Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $708,885.00 $132,295.00 $0.00 $415,522.82 $293,362.18 59% $570,242.08

Activity 990 - General
Category 30 - Sundry .00 .00 .00 318.94 (318.94) +++ 1,006.00

Activity 990 - General Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $318.94 ($318.94) +++ $1,006.00
Location 100 - Administrative Office 

Totals
$928,573.00 $141,126.08 $0.00 $621,572.98 $307,000.02 67% $780,750.47

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair
Activity 531 - Pool

Category 10 - Site Operations 250,000.00 .00 .00 269,410.48 (19,410.48) 108 275,542.48
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 1,200.00 .00 .00 1,107.44 92.56 92 1,582.51

Activity 531 - Pool Totals $251,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $270,517.92 ($19,317.92) 108% $277,124.99
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage

Category 10 - Site Operations 120,000.00 135.38 .00 113,125.02 6,874.98 94 127,824.72
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 2,700.00 .00 .00 5,882.86 (3,182.86) 218 3,811.53
Category 30 - Sundry 400.00 .00 .00 888.58 (488.58) 222 531.98
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 

Totals
$123,100.00 $135.38 $0.00 $119,896.46 $3,203.54 97% $132,168.23

Activity 565 - Plaza Concession
Category 10 - Site Operations 35,000.00 .00 .00 37,894.29 (2,894.29) 108 41,666.64

Activity 565 - Plaza Concession Totals $35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $37,894.29 ($2,894.29) 108% $41,666.64
Activity 590 - Tolling

Category 10 - Site Operations 2,012,902.00 87,298.00 .00 2,091,690.95 (78,788.95) 104 1,969,713.97
Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $2,012,902.00 $87,298.00 $0.00 $2,091,690.95 ($78,788.95) 104% $1,969,713.97



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair
Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental

Category 10 - Site Operations 42,500.00 800.00 .00 98,375.00 (55,875.00) 231 69,525.00
Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental 

Totals
$42,500.00 $800.00 $0.00 $98,375.00 ($55,875.00) 231% $69,525.00

Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations
Category 10 - Site Operations 75,250.00 1,000.00 .00 114,842.00 (39,592.00) 153 113,000.50

Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 
Totals

$75,250.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $114,842.00 ($39,592.00) 153% $113,000.50
Activity 655 - Par 3/Foot Golf

Category 10 - Site Operations 58,401.00 .00 .00 65,402.00 (7,001.00) 112 63,411.32
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 700.00 .00 .00 769.25 (69.25) 110 1,250.74
Category 30 - Sundry 1,100.00 .00 .00 2,391.35 (1,291.35) 217 2,286.29

Activity 655 - Par 3/Foot Golf Totals $60,201.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68,562.60 ($8,361.60) 114% $66,948.35
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf

Category 10 - Site Operations 49,200.00 .00 .00 46,420.00 2,780.00 94 51,505.79
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 

Totals
$49,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,420.00 $2,780.00 94% $51,505.79

Activity 670 - Trackless Train
Category 10 - Site Operations 500.00 .00 .00 300.00 200.00 60 286.00

Activity 670 - Trackless Train Totals $500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 $200.00 60% $286.00
Activity 700 - Special Events

Category 10 - Site Operations 58,700.00 .00 .00 57,053.35 1,646.65 97 70,615.69
Activity 700 - Special Events Totals $58,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,053.35 $1,646.65 97% $70,615.69

Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill
Category 10 - Site Operations 26,650.00 1,516.93 .00 43,863.15 (17,213.15) 165 37,245.76
Category 30 - Sundry 800.00 81.86 .00 1,116.18 (316.18) 140 915.05
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 

Totals
$27,450.00 $1,598.79 $0.00 $44,979.33 ($17,529.33) 164% $38,160.81

Activity 990 - General
Category 10 - Site Operations 3,000.00 .00 .00 13,334.38 (10,334.38) 444 15,719.12
Category 20 - Food/Beverage .00 .00 .00 314.60 (314.60) +++ 273.62
Category 70 - Other 800.00 .00 .00 1,590.10 (790.10) 199 703.75

Activity 990 - General Totals $3,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,239.08 ($11,439.08) 401% $16,696.49
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint

Category 10 - Site Operations 179,135.00 .00 .00 179,135.00 .00 100 179,134.85
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 

Totals
$179,135.00 $0.00 $0.00 $179,135.00 $0.00 100% $179,134.85

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair Totals $2,918,938.00 $90,832.17 $0.00 $3,144,905.98 ($225,967.98) 108% $3,026,547.31



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 104 - Kensington
Activity 535 - Sprayzone

Category 10 - Site Operations 268,683.00 .00 .00 235,062.00 33,621.00 87 266,535.14
Category 20 - Food/Beverage .00 .00 .00 529.02 (529.02) +++ 816.30
Category 30 - Sundry 3,373.00 .00 .00 2,001.94 1,371.06 59 3,138.28

Activity 535 - Sprayzone Totals $272,056.00 $0.00 $0.00 $237,592.96 $34,463.04 87% $270,489.72
Activity 538 - Beach

Category 20 - Food/Beverage 129,662.00 .00 .00 121,165.03 8,496.97 93 130,499.32
Activity 538 - Beach Totals $129,662.00 $0.00 $0.00 $121,165.03 $8,496.97 93% $130,499.32

Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage
Category 10 - Site Operations 74,368.00 .00 .00 72,317.24 2,050.76 97 71,698.25
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 

Totals
$74,368.00 $0.00 $0.00 $72,317.24 $2,050.76 97% $71,698.25

Activity 550 - Boat Rental
Category 10 - Site Operations 185,020.00 .00 .00 186,650.05 (1,630.05) 101 183,170.92
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 14,650.00 .00 .00 15,587.43 (937.43) 106 16,490.25
Category 30 - Sundry 980.00 .00 .00 708.48 271.52 72 751.13

Activity 550 - Boat Rental Totals $200,650.00 $0.00 $0.00 $202,945.96 ($2,295.96) 101% $200,412.30
Activity 560 - Excursion Boat

Category 10 - Site Operations 35,494.00 .00 .00 42,489.50 (6,995.50) 120 35,400.00
Activity 560 - Excursion Boat Totals $35,494.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,489.50 ($6,995.50) 120% $35,400.00

Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing
Category 10 - Site Operations 11,075.00 .00 .00 4,891.00 6,184.00 44 7,536.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 450.00 .00 .00 14.63 435.37 3 65.10
Category 30 - Sundry .00 .00 .00 11.34 (11.34) +++ 3.78

Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing 
Totals

$11,525.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,916.97 $6,608.03 43% $7,604.88
Activity 590 - Tolling

Category 10 - Site Operations 2,938,136.00 113,794.00 .00 2,897,942.05 40,193.95 99 2,768,497.80
Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $2,938,136.00 $113,794.00 $0.00 $2,897,942.05 $40,193.95 99% $2,768,497.80

Activity 615 - Group Camping
Category 10 - Site Operations 8,412.00 370.00 .00 8,395.00 17.00 100 7,420.00
Category 30 - Sundry 300.00 .00 .00 569.34 (269.34) 190 247.17

Activity 615 - Group Camping Totals $8,712.00 $370.00 $0.00 $8,964.34 ($252.34) 103% $7,667.17
Activity 635 - Mobile Stage

Category 10 - Site Operations 4,800.00 .00 .00 10,650.00 (5,850.00) 222 6,225.00
Activity 635 - Mobile Stage Totals $4,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,650.00 ($5,850.00) 222% $6,225.00



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 104 - Kensington
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations

Category 10 - Site Operations 120,150.00 3,249.00 .00 129,329.00 (9,179.00) 108 126,612.50
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 

Totals
$120,150.00 $3,249.00 $0.00 $129,329.00 ($9,179.00) 108% $126,612.50

Activity 650 - Golf Course
Category 10 - Site Operations 1,243,428.00 24,100.00 .00 1,314,901.21 (71,473.21) 106 1,125,347.63
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 225,044.00 3,820.49 .00 262,252.25 (37,208.25) 117 239,041.48
Category 30 - Sundry 32,650.00 479.47 .00 29,254.13 3,395.87 90 34,707.48

Activity 650 - Golf Course Totals $1,501,122.00 $28,399.96 $0.00 $1,606,407.59 ($105,285.59) 107% $1,399,096.59
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf

Category 10 - Site Operations 110,494.00 3,068.00 .00 90,050.00 20,444.00 81 101,559.30
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 1,800.00 .00 .00 1,302.68 497.32 72 4,116.33
Category 30 - Sundry 16,585.00 656.70 .00 18,064.78 (1,479.78) 109 18,950.55

Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 
Totals

$128,879.00 $3,724.70 $0.00 $109,417.46 $19,461.54 85% $124,626.18
Activity 700 - Special Events

Category 10 - Site Operations 22,700.00 450.00 .00 31,051.22 (8,351.22) 137 27,468.60
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 5,765.00 .00 .00 3,277.53 2,487.47 57 6,544.83
Category 30 - Sundry 1,300.00 .00 .00 1,405.00 (105.00) 108 4,800.00

Activity 700 - Special Events Totals $29,765.00 $450.00 $0.00 $35,733.75 ($5,968.75) 120% $38,813.43
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill

Category 10 - Site Operations 22,870.00 1,189.00 .00 31,153.64 (8,283.64) 136 32,056.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage .00 .00 .00 110.57 (110.57) +++ 80.13
Category 30 - Sundry 6,000.00 329.65 .00 6,338.22 (338.22) 106 5,694.19
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 

Totals
$28,870.00 $1,518.65 $0.00 $37,602.43 ($8,732.43) 130% $37,830.32

Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center
Category 10 - Site Operations 61,741.00 5,354.00 .00 54,124.39 7,616.61 88 65,423.54
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 97,465.00 3,735.69 .00 133,623.40 (36,158.40) 137 95,233.67
Category 30 - Sundry 22,500.00 661.10 .00 15,339.20 7,160.80 68 16,502.00

Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center 
Totals

$181,706.00 $9,750.79 $0.00 $203,086.99 ($21,380.99) 112% $177,159.21
Activity 882 - Mobile Learning Center

Category 10 - Site Operations 17,675.00 925.00 .00 21,439.00 (3,764.00) 121 25,415.25
Activity 882 - Mobile Learning Center 

Totals
$17,675.00 $925.00 $0.00 $21,439.00 ($3,764.00) 121% $25,415.25

Activity 990 - General
Category 10 - Site Operations 18,834.64 506.00 .00 49,606.00 (30,771.36) 263 37,319.25
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 650.00 .00 .00 96.00 554.00 15 897.67



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 104 - Kensington
Activity 990 - General

Category 70 - Other 20,000.00 50.00 .00 6,388.38 13,611.62 32 560.00
Activity 990 - General Totals $39,484.64 $556.00 $0.00 $56,090.38 ($16,605.74) 142% $38,776.92

Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint
Category 10 - Site Operations 3,300.00 .00 .00 2,000.00 1,300.00 61 .00
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 

Totals
$3,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $1,300.00 61% $0.00

Location 104 - Kensington Totals $5,726,354.64 $162,738.10 $0.00 $5,800,090.65 ($73,736.01) 101% $5,466,824.84
Location 106 - Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods

Activity 531 - Pool
Category 10 - Site Operations 80,000.00 129.00 .00 77,236.30 2,763.70 97 81,599.91
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 20,100.00 .00 .00 18,254.94 1,845.06 91 18,749.33
Category 30 - Sundry 1,000.00 .00 .00 658.35 341.65 66 1,054.57

Activity 531 - Pool Totals $101,100.00 $129.00 $0.00 $96,149.59 $4,950.41 95% $101,403.81
Activity 532 - Waterpark

Category 10 - Site Operations 650,000.00 560.00 .00 750,061.42 (100,061.42) 115 651,129.34
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 36,000.00 .00 .00 90,527.01 (54,527.01) 251 35,661.84
Category 30 - Sundry 4,000.00 .00 .00 3,145.44 854.56 79 3,152.46

Activity 532 - Waterpark Totals $690,000.00 $560.00 $0.00 $843,733.87 ($153,733.87) 122% $689,943.64
Activity 550 - Boat Rental

Category 10 - Site Operations 10,400.00 155.00 .00 10,121.50 278.50 97 10,118.55
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 150.00 .00 .00 144.51 5.49 96 210.63

Activity 550 - Boat Rental Totals $10,550.00 $155.00 $0.00 $10,266.01 $283.99 97% $10,329.18
Activity 590 - Tolling

Category 10 - Site Operations 1,166,680.00 31,182.00 .00 1,068,251.00 98,429.00 92 1,053,573.00
Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $1,166,680.00 $31,182.00 $0.00 $1,068,251.00 $98,429.00 92% $1,053,573.00

Activity 610 - Family Camping
Category 10 - Site Operations 41,000.00 .00 .00 40,776.00 224.00 99 40,175.00
Category 30 - Sundry 3,300.00 .00 .00 3,564.00 (264.00) 108 3,009.60

Activity 610 - Family Camping Totals $44,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,340.00 ($40.00) 100% $43,184.60
Activity 615 - Group Camping

Category 10 - Site Operations 2,000.00 .00 .00 2,620.00 (620.00) 131 1,870.00
Category 30 - Sundry 100.00 .00 .00 188.64 (88.64) 189 117.90

Activity 615 - Group Camping Totals $2,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,808.64 ($708.64) 134% $1,987.90



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 106 - Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations

Category 10 - Site Operations 81,500.00 1,575.00 .00 102,775.00 (21,275.00) 126 103,775.00
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 

Totals
$81,500.00 $1,575.00 $0.00 $102,775.00 ($21,275.00) 126% $103,775.00

Activity 650 - Golf Course
Category 10 - Site Operations 826,465.00 18,141.00 .00 954,772.12 (128,307.12) 116 822,818.85
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 189,000.00 2,826.56 .00 203,379.15 (14,379.15) 108 178,837.85
Category 30 - Sundry 17,450.00 356.11 .00 21,836.93 (4,386.93) 125 16,801.95

Activity 650 - Golf Course Totals $1,032,915.00 $21,323.67 $0.00 $1,179,988.20 ($147,073.20) 114% $1,018,458.65
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf

Category 10 - Site Operations 4,000.00 150.00 .00 1,730.00 2,270.00 43 3,718.00
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 

Totals
$4,000.00 $150.00 $0.00 $1,730.00 $2,270.00 43% $3,718.00

Activity 700 - Special Events
Category 10 - Site Operations 6,250.00 .00 .00 9,005.00 (2,755.00) 144 6,688.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 4,000.00 .00 .00 5,088.46 (1,088.46) 127 5,615.07
Category 30 - Sundry 1,300.00 .00 .00 1,405.00 (105.00) 108 1,300.00

Activity 700 - Special Events Totals $11,550.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,498.46 ($3,948.46) 134% $13,603.07
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill

Category 10 - Site Operations 14,700.00 1,366.00 .00 15,284.00 (584.00) 104 16,428.68
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 150.00 .00 .00 .00 150.00 0 22.84
Category 30 - Sundry 1,400.00 101.81 .00 775.49 624.51 55 727.64
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 

Totals
$16,250.00 $1,467.81 $0.00 $16,059.49 $190.51 99% $17,179.16

Activity 882 - Mobile Learning Center
Category 10 - Site Operations 10,000.00 920.00 .00 14,633.75 (4,633.75) 146 14,306.25
Activity 882 - Mobile Learning Center 

Totals
$10,000.00 $920.00 $0.00 $14,633.75 ($4,633.75) 146% $14,306.25

Activity 884 - Community Outreach Interpretive 
Category 10 - Site Operations 11,120.32 .00 .00 11,120.32 .00 100 .00

Activity 884 - Community Outreach 
Interpretive  Totals

$11,120.32 $0.00 $0.00 $11,120.32 $0.00 100% $0.00
Activity 990 - General

Category 10 - Site Operations 2,000.00 .00 .00 2,000.00 .00 100 60.00
Category 70 - Other 1,800.00 .00 .00 642.40 1,157.60 36 1,959.70

Activity 990 - General Totals $3,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,642.40 $1,157.60 70% $2,019.70
Location 106 - Lower 

Huron/Will/Oakwoods Totals
$3,185,865.32 $57,462.48 $0.00 $3,409,996.73 ($224,131.41) 107% $3,073,481.96



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 108 - Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi
Activity 550 - Boat Rental

Category 10 - Site Operations 67,500.00 .00 .00 64,702.16 2,797.84 96 64,004.22
Activity 550 - Boat Rental Totals $67,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $64,702.16 $2,797.84 96% $64,004.22

Activity 590 - Tolling
Category 10 - Site Operations 544,005.00 31,350.00 .00 503,426.96 40,578.04 93 512,156.45

Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $544,005.00 $31,350.00 $0.00 $503,426.96 $40,578.04 93% $512,156.45
Activity 615 - Group Camping

Category 10 - Site Operations 2,900.00 15.00 .00 2,750.00 150.00 95 2,600.00
Category 30 - Sundry 1,250.00 .00 .00 1,226.19 23.81 98 1,061.10

Activity 615 - Group Camping Totals $4,150.00 $15.00 $0.00 $3,976.19 $173.81 96% $3,661.10
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations

Category 10 - Site Operations 28,000.00 200.00 .00 24,100.00 3,900.00 86 23,000.00
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 

Totals
$28,000.00 $200.00 $0.00 $24,100.00 $3,900.00 86% $23,000.00

Activity 650 - Golf Course
Category 10 - Site Operations 786,572.00 21,275.98 .00 914,751.43 (128,179.43) 116 753,506.58
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 128,500.00 2,343.71 .00 155,857.20 (27,357.20) 121 144,453.72
Category 30 - Sundry 16,270.00 383.50 .00 23,304.04 (7,034.04) 143 19,408.29

Activity 650 - Golf Course Totals $931,342.00 $24,003.19 $0.00 $1,093,912.67 ($162,570.67) 117% $917,368.59
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf

Category 10 - Site Operations 30,400.00 1,468.00 .00 31,110.00 (710.00) 102 29,030.00
Category 30 - Sundry 275.00 39.62 .00 336.77 (61.77) 122 365.07

Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 
Totals

$30,675.00 $1,507.62 $0.00 $31,446.77 ($771.77) 103% $29,395.07
Activity 700 - Special Events

Category 10 - Site Operations 9,900.00 745.00 .00 8,153.00 1,747.00 82 5,834.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 600.00 .00 .00 378.00 222.00 63 728.00

Activity 700 - Special Events Totals $10,500.00 $745.00 $0.00 $8,531.00 $1,969.00 81% $6,562.00
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill

Category 10 - Site Operations 13,920.00 1,264.00 .00 15,489.00 (1,569.00) 111 17,156.00
Category 30 - Sundry 3,249.00 .00 .00 3,394.30 (145.30) 104 3,451.00
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 

Totals
$17,169.00 $1,264.00 $0.00 $18,883.30 ($1,714.30) 110% $20,607.00

Activity 990 - General
Category 10 - Site Operations 8,467.64 20.00 .00 25,701.00 (17,233.36) 304 5,382.25
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 7,900.00 217.60 .00 7,001.75 898.25 89 7,962.12
Category 30 - Sundry 550.00 .00 .00 95.19 454.81 17 263.50



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 108 - Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi
Activity 990 - General

Category 70 - Other 4,850.00 1,010.00 .00 1,660.00 3,190.00 34 2,750.00
Activity 990 - General Totals $21,767.64 $1,247.60 $0.00 $34,457.94 ($12,690.30) 158% $16,357.87

Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint
Category 10 - Site Operations 3,500.00 .00 .00 .00 3,500.00 0 .00
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 

Totals
$3,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,500.00 0% $0.00

Location 108 - Hudson 
Mills/Dexter/Delhi Totals

$1,658,608.64 $60,332.41 $0.00 $1,783,436.99 ($124,828.35) 108% $1,593,112.30
Location 109 - Stony Creek

Activity 537 - Ripslide
Category 10 - Site Operations 136,000.00 .00 .00 111,363.75 24,636.25 82 116,988.00

Activity 537 - Ripslide Totals $136,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $111,363.75 $24,636.25 82% $116,988.00
Activity 538 - Beach

Category 10 - Site Operations 88,225.00 .00 .00 92,654.96 (4,429.96) 105 98,461.26
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 146,000.00 .00 .00 174,049.62 (28,049.62) 119 145,945.57
Category 30 - Sundry 13,500.00 .00 .00 12,361.40 1,138.60 92 13,290.63

Activity 538 - Beach Totals $247,725.00 $0.00 $0.00 $279,065.98 ($31,340.98) 113% $257,697.46
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage

Category 10 - Site Operations 51,000.00 3,200.00 .00 56,800.00 (5,800.00) 111 58,100.00
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 

Totals
$51,000.00 $3,200.00 $0.00 $56,800.00 ($5,800.00) 111% $58,100.00

Activity 550 - Boat Rental
Category 10 - Site Operations 144,995.00 .00 .00 146,393.00 (1,398.00) 101 145,799.15
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 7,000.00 .00 .00 9,742.05 (2,742.05) 139 6,776.75
Category 30 - Sundry 2,000.00 .00 .00 865.44 1,134.56 43 896.77

Activity 550 - Boat Rental Totals $153,995.00 $0.00 $0.00 $157,000.49 ($3,005.49) 102% $153,472.67
Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing

Category 10 - Site Operations 4,995.00 .00 .00 3,103.00 1,892.00 62 3,899.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 50.00 .00 .00 22.00 28.00 44 81.00

Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing 
Totals

$5,045.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,125.00 $1,920.00 62% $3,980.00
Activity 590 - Tolling

Category 10 - Site Operations 2,629,998.00 88,826.00 .00 2,413,014.03 216,983.97 92 2,429,251.75
Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $2,629,998.00 $88,826.00 $0.00 $2,413,014.03 $216,983.97 92% $2,429,251.75

Activity 610 - Family Camping
Category 10 - Site Operations 36,250.00 3,825.00 .00 44,320.24 (8,070.24) 122 40,611.80
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 400.00 .00 .00 1,489.00 (1,089.00) 372 971.50



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 109 - Stony Creek
Activity 610 - Family Camping

Category 30 - Sundry 10,700.00 .00 .00 13,271.14 (2,571.14) 124 11,286.19
Activity 610 - Family Camping Totals $47,350.00 $3,825.00 $0.00 $59,080.38 ($11,730.38) 125% $52,869.49

Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental
Category 10 - Site Operations .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 500.00

Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental 
Totals

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $500.00
Activity 635 - Mobile Stage

Category 10 - Site Operations 1,200.00 .00 .00 1,100.00 100.00 92 1,800.00
Activity 635 - Mobile Stage Totals $1,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,100.00 $100.00 92% $1,800.00

Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations
Category 10 - Site Operations 113,100.00 1,237.50 .00 124,412.50 (11,312.50) 110 117,164.50

Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 
Totals

$113,100.00 $1,237.50 $0.00 $124,412.50 ($11,312.50) 110% $117,164.50
Activity 650 - Golf Course

Category 10 - Site Operations 1,197,720.00 19,945.00 .00 1,350,799.42 (153,079.42) 113 1,209,012.12
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 257,000.00 1,862.19 .00 306,820.95 (49,820.95) 119 266,423.24
Category 30 - Sundry 20,000.00 544.82 .00 30,510.97 (10,510.97) 153 25,774.23

Activity 650 - Golf Course Totals $1,474,720.00 $22,352.01 $0.00 $1,688,131.34 ($213,411.34) 114% $1,501,209.59
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf

Category 10 - Site Operations 43,400.00 222.00 .00 29,784.00 13,616.00 69 31,199.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 3,000.00 .00 .00 2,878.65 121.35 96 2,424.25
Category 30 - Sundry 320.00 .00 .00 740.64 (420.64) 231 427.52

Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 
Totals

$46,720.00 $222.00 $0.00 $33,403.29 $13,316.71 71% $34,050.77
Activity 700 - Special Events

Category 10 - Site Operations 1.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00 0 28,041.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 2,000.00 .00 .00 1,127.77 872.23 56 2,124.76
Category 30 - Sundry 1.00 .00 .00 1,405.00 (1,404.00) 140500 1,300.00

Activity 700 - Special Events Totals $2,002.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,532.77 ($530.77) 127% $31,465.76
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill

Category 10 - Site Operations 22,270.98 449.00 .00 37,101.38 (14,830.40) 167 43,599.83
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 

Totals
$22,270.98 $449.00 $0.00 $37,101.38 ($14,830.40) 167% $43,599.83

Activity 882 - Mobile Learning Center
Category 10 - Site Operations 10,500.00 1,572.00 .00 18,576.50 (8,076.50) 177 15,475.50
Activity 882 - Mobile Learning Center 

Totals
$10,500.00 $1,572.00 $0.00 $18,576.50 ($8,076.50) 177% $15,475.50



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 109 - Stony Creek
Activity 990 - General

Category 10 - Site Operations 58,764.88 3,884.00 .00 85,881.50 (27,116.62) 146 79,400.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 122.00 .00 .00 88.72 33.28 73 107.86
Category 30 - Sundry 1,750.00 .00 .00 .00 1,750.00 0 706.45
Category 70 - Other .00 .00 .00 734.95 (734.95) +++ 254.45

Activity 990 - General Totals $60,636.88 $3,884.00 $0.00 $86,705.17 ($26,068.29) 143% $80,468.76
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint

Category 10 - Site Operations 18,260.00 .00 .00 18,260.00 .00 100 18,260.00
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 

Totals
$18,260.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,260.00 $0.00 100% $18,260.00

Location 109 - Stony Creek Totals $5,020,522.86 $125,567.51 $0.00 $5,089,672.58 ($69,149.72) 101% $4,916,354.08
Location 112 - Lake Erie

Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage
Category 10 - Site Operations 210,000.00 250.00 .00 194,434.13 15,565.87 93 215,300.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 2,600.00 .00 .00 3,247.52 (647.52) 125 2,479.75
Category 30 - Sundry 500.00 .00 .00 .00 500.00 0 .00
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 

Totals
$213,100.00 $250.00 $0.00 $197,681.65 $15,418.35 93% $217,779.75

Activity 590 - Tolling
Category 10 - Site Operations 571,000.00 31,270.00 .00 563,237.00 7,763.00 99 527,684.00

Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $571,000.00 $31,270.00 $0.00 $563,237.00 $7,763.00 99% $527,684.00
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations

Category 10 - Site Operations 11,000.00 .00 .00 14,800.00 (3,800.00) 135 11,950.00
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 

Totals
$11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,800.00 ($3,800.00) 135% $11,950.00

Activity 650 - Golf Course
Category 10 - Site Operations 870,756.00 15,817.50 .00 916,473.38 (45,717.38) 105 812,906.80
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 230,000.00 3,071.34 .00 256,415.52 (26,415.52) 111 229,968.28
Category 30 - Sundry 23,400.00 401.00 .00 34,927.61 (11,527.61) 149 24,538.13

Activity 650 - Golf Course Totals $1,124,156.00 $19,289.84 $0.00 $1,207,816.51 ($83,660.51) 107% $1,067,413.21
Activity 700 - Special Events

Category 10 - Site Operations 500.00 400.00 .00 1,025.00 (525.00) 205 600.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 1,500.00 .00 .00 1,332.42 167.58 89 1,440.44
Category 30 - Sundry 1,300.00 .00 .00 1,405.00 (105.00) 108 1,300.00

Activity 700 - Special Events Totals $3,300.00 $400.00 $0.00 $3,762.42 ($462.42) 114% $3,340.44
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill

Category 10 - Site Operations 11,100.00 1,425.00 .00 12,092.89 (992.89) 109 10,656.00



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 112 - Lake Erie
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill

Category 20 - Food/Beverage 600.00 .00 .00 110.74 489.26 18 458.98
Category 30 - Sundry 7,500.00 107.65 .00 5,770.91 1,729.09 77 5,133.70
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 

Totals
$19,200.00 $1,532.65 $0.00 $17,974.54 $1,225.46 94% $16,248.68

Activity 990 - General
Category 10 - Site Operations 400.00 .00 .00 383.00 17.00 96 6,859.23
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 200.00 .00 .00 35.41 164.59 18 .00
Category 70 - Other 800.00 560.00 .00 1,147.60 (347.60) 143 703.50

Activity 990 - General Totals $1,400.00 $560.00 $0.00 $1,566.01 ($166.01) 112% $7,562.73
Location 112 - Lake Erie Totals $1,943,156.00 $53,302.49 $0.00 $2,006,838.13 ($63,682.13) 103% $1,851,978.81

Location 113 - Wolcott
Activity 590 - Tolling

Category 10 - Site Operations 42,215.00 2,661.00 .00 43,037.00 (822.00) 102 45,582.00
Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $42,215.00 $2,661.00 $0.00 $43,037.00 ($822.00) 102% $45,582.00

Activity 615 - Group Camping
Category 10 - Site Operations 7,050.00 .00 .00 8,460.00 (1,410.00) 120 7,050.00

Activity 615 - Group Camping Totals $7,050.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,460.00 ($1,410.00) 120% $7,050.00
Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental

Category 10 - Site Operations 17,500.00 1,500.00 .00 26,475.00 (8,975.00) 151 26,775.00
Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental 

Totals
$17,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $26,475.00 ($8,975.00) 151% $26,775.00

Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations
Category 10 - Site Operations 9,375.00 100.00 .00 9,412.50 (37.50) 100 8,250.00

Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 
Totals

$9,375.00 $100.00 $0.00 $9,412.50 ($37.50) 100% $8,250.00
Activity 700 - Special Events

Category 10 - Site Operations .00 .00 .00 600.00 (600.00) +++ .00
Activity 700 - Special Events Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $600.00 ($600.00) +++ $0.00

Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill
Category 10 - Site Operations 2.00 .00 .00 1,135.00 (1,133.00) 56750 3,578.96
Category 30 - Sundry 1.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00 0 .00
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 

Totals
$3.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,135.00 ($1,132.00) 37833

%
$3,578.96

Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center
Category 10 - Site Operations 101,712.95 13,380.82 .00 117,741.36 (16,028.41) 116 119,971.45
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 401.00 16.25 .00 875.25 (474.25) 218 502.41
Category 30 - Sundry 2,000.00 167.02 .00 3,502.20 (1,502.20) 175 809.42



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 113 - Wolcott
Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center 

Totals
$104,113.95 $13,564.09 $0.00 $122,118.81 ($18,004.86) 117% $121,283.28

Activity 990 - General
Category 10 - Site Operations 800.00 .00 .00 875.00 (75.00) 109 800.00

Activity 990 - General Totals $800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $875.00 ($75.00) 109% $800.00
Location 113 - Wolcott Totals $181,056.95 $17,825.09 $0.00 $212,113.31 ($31,056.36) 117% $213,319.24

Location 115 - Indian Springs
Activity 590 - Tolling

Category 10 - Site Operations 344,374.00 15,004.00 .00 333,243.19 11,130.81 97 326,133.45
Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $344,374.00 $15,004.00 $0.00 $333,243.19 $11,130.81 97% $326,133.45

Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental
Category 10 - Site Operations 81,100.00 5,800.00 .00 122,200.00 (41,100.00) 151 145,800.00

Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental 
Totals

$81,100.00 $5,800.00 $0.00 $122,200.00 ($41,100.00) 151% $145,800.00
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations

Category 10 - Site Operations 12,100.00 .00 .00 15,772.00 (3,672.00) 130 11,575.00
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 

Totals
$12,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,772.00 ($3,672.00) 130% $11,575.00

Activity 650 - Golf Course
Category 10 - Site Operations 1,126,365.00 25,604.00 .00 1,177,536.58 (51,171.58) 105 1,068,163.09
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 203,912.00 4,203.45 .00 211,900.64 (7,988.64) 104 222,575.66
Category 30 - Sundry 28,110.00 120.67 .00 27,884.36 225.64 99 30,326.64

Activity 650 - Golf Course Totals $1,358,387.00 $29,928.12 $0.00 $1,417,321.58 ($58,934.58) 104% $1,321,065.39
Activity 700 - Special Events

Category 20 - Food/Beverage .00 .00 .00 577.00 (577.00) +++ .00
Activity 700 - Special Events Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $577.00 ($577.00) +++ $0.00

Activity 883 - Environmental Disc Center
Category 10 - Site Operations 20,340.00 4,180.00 .00 26,056.03 (5,716.03) 128 15,437.30
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 35.00 .00 .00 46.71 (11.71) 133 34.48

Activity 883 - Environmental Disc 
Center Totals

$20,375.00 $4,180.00 $0.00 $26,102.74 ($5,727.74) 128% $15,471.78
Activity 990 - General

Category 10 - Site Operations .00 .00 .00 5,350.00 (5,350.00) +++ .00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 150.00 .00 .00 85.48 64.52 57 171.23
Category 70 - Other 505.00 (70.00) .00 161.00 344.00 32 548.29

Activity 990 - General Totals $655.00 ($70.00) $0.00 $5,596.48 ($4,941.48) 854% $719.52
Location 115 - Indian Springs Totals $1,816,991.00 $54,842.12 $0.00 $1,920,812.99 ($103,821.99) 106% $1,820,765.14



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 116 - Huron Meadows
Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing

Category 10 - Site Operations 60,210.00 .00 .00 16,368.00 43,842.00 27 34,719.00
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 3,300.00 .00 .00 1,726.13 1,573.87 52 2,473.95
Category 30 - Sundry 50.00 .00 .00 3.55 46.45 7 .00

Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing 
Totals

$63,560.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,097.68 $45,462.32 28% $37,192.95
Activity 590 - Tolling

Category 10 - Site Operations 52,700.00 2,350.00 .00 47,686.00 5,014.00 90 51,229.00
Activity 590 - Tolling Totals $52,700.00 $2,350.00 $0.00 $47,686.00 $5,014.00 90% $51,229.00

Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations
Category 10 - Site Operations 10,000.00 .00 .00 8,700.00 1,300.00 87 8,300.00

Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 
Totals

$10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,700.00 $1,300.00 87% $8,300.00
Activity 650 - Golf Course

Category 10 - Site Operations 1,183,626.00 32,931.33 .00 1,340,679.39 (157,053.39) 113 1,156,341.04
Category 20 - Food/Beverage 181,000.00 4,851.51 .00 219,365.44 (38,365.44) 121 207,729.83
Category 30 - Sundry 13,420.00 366.89 .00 22,032.72 (8,612.72) 164 17,031.74

Activity 650 - Golf Course Totals $1,378,046.00 $38,149.73 $0.00 $1,582,077.55 ($204,031.55) 115% $1,381,102.61
Location 116 - Huron Meadows Totals $1,504,306.00 $40,499.73 $0.00 $1,656,561.23 ($152,255.23) 110% $1,477,824.56

Function 8 - Operations Totals $24,884,372.41 $804,528.18 $0.00 $25,646,001.57 ($761,629.16) 103% $24,220,958.71
Function 9 - Administration

Location 100 - Administrative Office
Activity 700 - Special Events

Category 10 - Site Operations 23,150.00 .00 .00 21,850.00 1,300.00 94 11,000.00
Activity 700 - Special Events Totals $23,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,850.00 $1,300.00 94% $11,000.00

Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill
Category 10 - Site Operations .00 .00 .00 5,835.53 (5,835.53) +++ 8,305.00
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 

Totals
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,835.53 ($5,835.53) +++ $8,305.00

Activity 990 - General
Category 10 - Site Operations .00 10.00 .00 90,847.10 (90,847.10) +++ 6,409.61
Category 70 - Other 41,247,664.94 127,271.47 .00 41,122,491.46 125,173.48 100 38,378,465.13

Activity 990 - General Totals $41,247,664.94 $127,281.47 $0.00 $41,213,338.56 $34,326.38 100% $38,384,874.74
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint

Category 10 - Site Operations .00 .00 .00 400.00 (400.00) +++ 900.00



General Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

REVENUE
Function 9 - Administration

Location 100 - Administrative Office
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 

Totals
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00 ($400.00) +++ $900.00

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$41,270,814.94 $127,281.47 $0.00 $41,241,424.09 $29,390.85 100% $38,405,079.74
Function 9 - Administration Totals $41,270,814.94 $127,281.47 $0.00 $41,241,424.09 $29,390.85 100% $38,405,079.74

REVENUE TOTALS $66,155,187.35 $931,809.65 $0.00 $66,887,425.66 ($732,238.31) 101% $62,695,977.36
Fund 10 - General Fund Totals $66,155,187.35 $931,809.65 $0.00 $66,887,425.66 ($732,238.31) $62,695,977.36

Grand Totals $66,155,187.35 $931,809.65 $0.00 $66,887,425.66 ($732,238.31) $62,695,977.36



General Fund Expense Budget Performance
Fiscal Year to Date 11/30/24

Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Account

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Account Account Description Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

Function 1 - Undistributed Expense
EXPENSE

Undistributed Expenses
7220 Undistributed 4080 9024 .00 (14.50) .00 .00 .00 +++ .00

Undistributed Expenses Totals $0.00 ($14.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $0.00
EXPENSE TOTALS $0.00 ($14.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $0.00

Function 1 - Undistributed Expense Totals $0.00 $14.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $0.00
Function 2 - Transfer

EXPENSE
Expenditures

9965 Transfer Out - Capital Project Fund
9965.80 Transfer Out - Capital Project Fund 11,258,775.45 1,287,147.00 .00 11,258,775.45 .00 100 6,185,977.31

9965 - Transfer Out - Capital Project Fund Totals $11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,185,977.31
Expenditures Totals $11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,185,977.31

EXPENSE TOTALS $11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,185,977.31
Function 2 - Transfer Totals ($11,258,775.45

)
($1,287,147.00) $0.00 ($11,258,775.45

)
$0.00 100% ($6,185,977.31)

Function 5 - Capital
EXPENSE

Contractual Services
9130 Tools/Equipment 4,167,598.44 266,198.97 544,466.87 3,623,506.95 (375.38) 100 2,873,954.56

Contractual Services Totals $4,167,598.44 $266,198.97 $544,466.87 $3,623,506.95 ($375.38) 100% $2,873,954.56
EXPENSE TOTALS $4,167,598.44 $266,198.97 $544,466.87 $3,623,506.95 ($375.38) 100% $2,873,954.56

Function 5 - Capital Totals ($4,167,598.44) ($266,198.97) ($544,466.87) ($3,623,506.95) $375.38 100% ($2,873,954.56)
Function 7 - Major Maintenance

EXPENSE
Personnel Services

9010 Full Time Wages 94,995.00 4,968.23 .00 82,608.84 12,386.16 87 101,880.43
9013 FT Benefits Pd to Emps 6,240.00 326.62 .00 5,417.74 822.26 87 7,376.44
9014 FT Benefits Pd for Emps 40,090.00 2,098.44 .00 34,806.97 5,283.03 87 46,397.91

Personnel Services Totals $141,325.00 $7,393.29 $0.00 $122,833.55 $18,491.45 87% $155,654.78
Contractual Services

9420 Outside Services 1,601,922.78 68,201.42 608,462.38 964,029.42 29,430.98 98 1,879,685.10
9990 Unallocated Budget 2,116,355.48 .00 .00 .00 2,116,355.48 0 .00

Contractual Services Totals $3,718,278.26 $68,201.42 $608,462.38 $964,029.42 $2,145,786.46 42% $1,879,685.10
EXPENSE TOTALS $3,859,603.26 $75,594.71 $608,462.38 $1,086,862.97 $2,164,277.91 44% $2,035,339.88

Function 7 - Major Maintenance Totals ($3,859,603.26) ($75,594.71) ($608,462.38) ($1,086,862.97) ($2,164,277.91) 44% ($2,035,339.88)



General Fund Expense Budget Performance
Fiscal Year to Date 11/30/24

Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Account

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Account Account Description Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

Function 8 - Operations
EXPENSE

Personnel Services
9010 Full Time Wages 12,076,749.58 931,100.33 .00 10,670,101.15 1,406,648.43 88 9,660,097.52
9011 Full Time Overtime 455,574.58 30,768.14 .00 458,764.23 (3,189.65) 101 509,717.49
9013 FT Benefits Pd to Emps 1,027,516.61 78,074.51 .00 897,948.27 129,568.34 87 888,779.32
9014 FT Benefits Pd for Emps 6,592,879.47 501,598.76 .00 5,768,972.60 823,906.87 88 5,590,448.33
9020 Part Time Wages 9,872,876.36 467,871.92 .00 9,374,057.07 498,819.29 95 8,167,698.33
9021 Part Time Overtime 73,624.80 463.68 .00 57,102.22 16,522.58 78 68,129.28
9023 PT Benefits Pd to Emps 4,651.00 334.44 .00 3,803.69 847.31 82 3,563.94
9024 PT Benefits Pd for Emps 830,092.62 46,928.94 .00 772,047.92 58,044.70 93 649,616.80

Personnel Services Totals $30,933,965.02 $2,057,140.72 $0.00 $28,002,797.15 $2,931,167.87 91% $25,538,051.01
Contractual Services

9110 Operating Supplies 2,091,974.75 126,300.20 13,754.67 1,892,152.76 186,067.32 91 1,857,222.87
9120 Maintenance Materials 10.00 .00 .00 111.41 (101.41) 1114 .00
9130 Tools/Equipment 1,061,304.24 39,749.75 157,687.92 761,994.34 141,621.98 87 547,408.99
9140 Chemicals 575,091.00 (3,427.23) .00 523,269.08 51,821.92 91 511,360.60
9150 Equipment Fuel 618,320.00 12,802.44 .00 564,709.89 53,610.11 91 618,833.48
9160 Uniforms 97,032.00 4,752.39 .00 81,826.41 15,205.59 84 96,314.21
9170 Resale Merchandise 928,132.26 7,141.09 .00 1,049,322.06 (121,189.80) 113 956,969.38
9420 Outside Services 3,328,982.20 191,641.33 199,895.86 2,779,933.02 349,153.32 90 2,687,378.10
9430 Insurances 609,161.73 .00 .00 609,161.73 .00 100 571,948.03
9440 Utilities 2,028,144.00 96,195.68 .00 1,791,531.25 236,612.75 88 1,875,384.48
9450 Rents/Leases 224,784.00 21,197.32 6,125.00 202,464.80 16,194.20 93 159,517.38
9460 Postage/Shipping 3,631.00 225.79 .00 2,052.38 1,578.62 57 3,207.18
9510 Memberships 11,649.00 53.00 .00 4,901.32 6,747.68 42 5,267.95
9520 Employee Development 143,449.00 3,451.56 .00 104,736.85 38,712.15 73 84,932.76
9910 Over/Under (450.00) 218.11 .00 (721.13) 271.13 160 235.32
9945 Inventory Gain/Loss on Adjustment 500.00 .00 .00 .00 500.00 0 (466.48)

Contractual Services Totals $11,721,715.18 $500,301.43 $377,463.45 $10,367,446.17 $976,805.56 92% $9,975,514.25
EXPENSE TOTALS $42,655,680.20 $2,557,442.15 $377,463.45 $38,370,243.32 $3,907,973.43 91% $35,513,565.26

Function 8 - Operations Totals ($42,655,680.20
)

($2,557,442.15) ($377,463.45) ($38,370,243.32
)

($3,907,973.43) 91% ($35,513,565.26
)Function 9 - Administration

EXPENSE
Personnel Services

9010 Full Time Wages 5,383,875.30 403,014.71 .00 4,565,615.82 818,259.48 85 4,092,861.35
9011 Full Time Overtime 26,426.46 4,294.32 .00 31,381.36 (4,954.90) 119 38,015.46



General Fund Expense Budget Performance
Fiscal Year to Date 11/30/24

Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Account

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Account Account Description Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

Function 9 - Administration
EXPENSE

Personnel Services
9013 FT Benefits Pd to Emps 371,711.77 26,794.89 .00 303,239.24 68,472.53 82 288,975.47
9014 FT Benefits Pd for Emps 2,387,686.96 172,146.87 .00 1,948,195.55 439,491.41 82 1,817,663.49
9020 Part Time Wages 382,593.42 13,714.55 .00 237,445.30 145,148.12 62 303,953.00
9021 Part Time Overtime .00 .00 .00 513.09 (513.09) +++ 299.57
9024 PT Benefits Pd for Emps 31,052.76 1,054.56 .00 16,398.20 14,654.56 53 20,049.25

Personnel Services Totals $8,583,346.67 $621,019.90 $0.00 $7,102,788.56 $1,480,558.11 83% $6,561,817.59
Contractual Services

9110 Operating Supplies 388,027.50 13,164.06 .00 185,810.53 202,216.97 48 171,209.05
9130 Tools/Equipment 255,827.16 45,954.86 15,101.83 144,567.33 96,158.00 62 124,762.15
9140 Chemicals 4,700.00 .00 .00 4,149.87 550.13 88 1,421.53
9150 Equipment Fuel 60,955.00 2,381.79 .00 19,800.00 41,155.00 32 19,649.37
9160 Uniforms 6,800.00 309.98 .00 2,960.55 3,839.45 44 5,736.00
9410 Professional Services 751,020.28 39,718.75 159,903.39 336,988.68 254,128.21 66 177,162.36
9420 Outside Services 3,659,138.07 101,278.68 454,647.03 2,122,342.50 1,082,148.54 70 6,306,455.38
9430 Insurances 178,381.08 .00 .00 178,381.08 .00 100 167,925.77
9440 Utilities 178,553.90 9,306.24 .00 135,986.13 42,567.77 76 167,434.79
9450 Rents/Leases 1,820.00 179.46 .00 1,173.44 646.56 64 599.46
9460 Postage/Shipping 16,000.00 609.49 .00 16,306.54 (306.54) 102 16,110.63
9499 Miscellaneous 14,000.00 .00 .00 250.00 13,750.00 2 7,296.00
9510 Memberships 27,981.00 957.00 .00 16,066.88 11,914.12 57 20,679.68
9520 Employee Development 211,133.34 12,163.57 .00 108,370.88 102,762.46 51 72,078.11
9940 Inventory Variance .00 .00 .00 20.36 (20.36) +++ (.17)

Contractual Services Totals $5,754,337.33 $226,023.88 $629,652.25 $3,273,174.77 $1,851,510.31 68% $7,258,520.11
EXPENSE TOTALS $14,337,684.00 $847,043.78 $629,652.25 $10,375,963.33 $3,332,068.42 77% $13,820,337.70

Function 9 - Administration Totals ($14,337,684.00
)

($847,043.78) ($629,652.25) ($10,375,963.33
)

($3,332,068.42) 77% ($13,820,337.70
)Fund 10 - General Fund Totals $76,279,341.35 $5,033,412.11 $2,160,044.95 $64,715,352.02 $9,403,944.38 $60,429,174.71

Grand Totals $76,279,341.35 $5,033,412.11 $2,160,044.95 $64,715,352.02 $9,403,944.38 $60,429,174.71



General Fund Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

EXPENSE
Function 1 - Undistributed Expense

Location 200 - Undistributed Expenses
Activity 990 - General .00 (14.50) .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Location 200 - Undistributed Expenses 

Totals
$0.00 ($14.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $0.00

Function 1 - Undistributed Expense Totals $0.00 ($14.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $0.00
Function 2 - Transfer

Location 100 - Administrative Office
Activity 990 - General 11,258,775.45 1,287,147.00 .00 11,258,775.45 .00 100 6,185,977.31

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,185,977.31
Function 2 - Transfer Totals $11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,185,977.31

Function 5 - Capital
Location 100 - Administrative Office

Activity 100 - Director/Deputy Dir Dept .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 39,354.00
Activity 180 - Natural Resources 260,000.00 .00 .00 226,023.00 33,977.00 87 43,014.75
Activity 192 - Engineering .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 31,898.00

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$260,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $226,023.00 $33,977.00 87% $114,266.75
Location 102 - Lake St. Clair

Activity 531 - Pool 10,383.33 .00 .00 10,383.33 .00 100 6,071.00
Activity 730 - Police 52,897.00 .00 .00 52,897.00 .00 100 .00
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 11,062.77
Activity 990 - General 26,139.02 .00 .00 26,139.02 .00 100 308,296.04

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair Totals $89,419.35 $0.00 $0.00 $89,419.35 $0.00 100% $325,429.81
Location 104 - Kensington

Activity 650 - Golf Course .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 243,008.03
Activity 730 - Police 52,897.00 .00 .00 52,897.00 .00 100 .00
Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center 30,406.70 .00 4,182.21 26,224.49 .00 100 38,691.36
Activity 990 - General 278,547.33 .00 190,000.00 88,547.33 .00 100 245,870.55

Location 104 - Kensington Totals $361,851.03 $0.00 $194,182.21 $167,668.82 $0.00 100% $527,569.94
Location 106 - Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods

Activity 650 - Golf Course 192,602.59 .00 .00 192,602.59 .00 100 162,779.47
Activity 730 - Police 52,897.00 .00 .00 52,897.00 .00 100 121,410.00
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 76,180.00 .00 .00 76,180.00 .00 100 .00
Activity 990 - General 369,325.38 190,000.00 .00 368,889.41 435.97 100 350,042.94

Location 106 - Lower 
Huron/Will/Oakwoods Totals

$691,004.97 $190,000.00 $0.00 $690,569.00 $435.97 100% $634,232.41
Location 108 - Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi

Activity 650 - Golf Course 129,288.29 76,198.97 4,479.00 124,809.29 .00 100 102,020.44



General Fund Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

EXPENSE
Function 5 - Capital

Location 108 - Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi
Activity 730 - Police 52,897.00 .00 .00 52,897.00 .00 100 40,470.00
Activity 990 - General 352,720.23 .00 .00 352,720.23 .00 100 .00

Location 108 - Hudson 
Mills/Dexter/Delhi Totals

$534,905.52 $76,198.97 $4,479.00 $530,426.52 $0.00 100% $142,490.44
Location 109 - Stony Creek

Activity 537 - Ripslide 112,500.00 .00 119,000.00 119,000.00 (125,500.00) 212 .00
Activity 650 - Golf Course 714,521.79 .00 .00 634,521.79 80,000.00 89 57,856.00
Activity 990 - General 412,165.64 .00 .00 403,579.07 8,586.57 98 326,068.61

Location 109 - Stony Creek Totals $1,239,187.43 $0.00 $119,000.00 $1,157,100.86 ($36,913.43) 103% $383,924.61
Location 112 - Lake Erie

Activity 650 - Golf Course 85,069.82 .00 .00 85,069.82 .00 100 23,935.50
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 30,573.36
Activity 990 - General 284,372.68 .00 .00 284,372.68 .00 100 .00

Location 112 - Lake Erie Totals $369,442.50 $0.00 $0.00 $369,442.50 $0.00 100% $54,508.86
Location 113 - Wolcott

Activity 990 - General 130,266.06 .00 .00 130,266.06 .00 100 23,290.29
Location 113 - Wolcott Totals $130,266.06 $0.00 $0.00 $130,266.06 $0.00 100% $23,290.29

Location 115 - Indian Springs
Activity 650 - Golf Course 237,762.14 .00 134,516.86 101,120.28 2,125.00 99 576,124.00
Activity 990 - General 55,247.00 .00 .00 55,247.00 .00 100 .00

Location 115 - Indian Springs Totals $293,009.14 $0.00 $134,516.86 $156,367.28 $2,125.00 99% $576,124.00
Location 116 - Huron Meadows

Activity 650 - Golf Course 163,599.05 .00 92,288.80 71,310.25 .00 100 35,060.17
Activity 990 - General 34,913.39 .00 .00 34,913.31 .08 100 57,057.28

Location 116 - Huron Meadows Totals $198,512.44 $0.00 $92,288.80 $106,223.56 $0.08 100% $92,117.45
Function 5 - Capital Totals $4,167,598.44 $266,198.97 $544,466.87 $3,623,506.95 ($375.38) 100% $2,873,954.56

Function 7 - Major Maintenance
Location 100 - Administrative Office

Activity 192 - Engineering 18,491.45 .00 .00 .00 18,491.45 0 .00
Location 100 - Administrative Office 

Totals
$18,491.45 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,491.45 0% $0.00

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair
Activity 531 - Pool 24,050.00 .00 .00 24,050.00 .00 100 .00
Activity 535 - Sprayzone 16,739.00 .00 .00 16,739.00 .00 100 .00
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 264,646.83 .00 .00 264,412.61 234.22 100 3,659.18
Activity 655 - Par 3/Foot Golf 10,660.00 .00 .00 10,660.00 .00 100 .00



General Fund Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

EXPENSE
Function 7 - Major Maintenance

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair
Activity 990 - General 505,053.62 1,135.27 254,265.28 3,253.62 247,534.72 51 366,919.95

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair Totals $821,149.45 $1,135.27 $254,265.28 $319,115.23 $247,768.94 70% $370,579.13
Location 104 - Kensington

Activity 535 - Sprayzone 39,894.00 .00 39,894.00 .00 .00 100 97,399.09
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 73.05 .00 .00 73.05 .00 100 .00
Activity 650 - Golf Course .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 31,644.00
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 11,000.00 33.22 .00 10,228.77 771.23 93 .00
Activity 710 - Administrative 13,174.00 .00 .00 13,173.27 .73 100 12,781.00
Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center 4,675.02 730.47 .00 4,675.02 .00 100 .00
Activity 990 - General 492,723.69 .00 91,640.12 45,398.89 355,684.68 28 95,849.08

Location 104 - Kensington Totals $561,539.76 $763.69 $131,534.12 $73,549.00 $356,456.64 37% $237,673.17
Location 106 - Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods

Activity 531 - Pool 15,000.00 .00 .00 9,600.00 5,400.00 64 .00
Activity 532 - Waterpark 301,454.62 67,304.17 168,418.80 130,280.82 2,755.00 99 41,050.64
Activity 590 - Tolling .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 75,305.94
Activity 990 - General 267,778.78 .00 .00 3,778.38 264,000.40 1 560,625.05

Location 106 - Lower 
Huron/Will/Oakwoods Totals

$584,233.40 $67,304.17 $168,418.80 $143,659.20 $272,155.40 53% $676,981.63
Location 108 - Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi

Activity 650 - Golf Course 13,000.00 .00 .00 13,000.00 .00 100 99,638.30
Activity 710 - Administrative .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 19,681.50
Activity 990 - General 160,000.00 .00 .00 .00 160,000.00 0 .00

Location 108 - Hudson 
Mills/Dexter/Delhi Totals

$173,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 $160,000.00 8% $119,319.80
Location 109 - Stony Creek

Activity 538 - Beach .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 32,315.88
Activity 650 - Golf Course .00 5,807.20 .00 7,819.22 (7,819.22) +++ 44,889.27
Activity 990 - General 145,696.45 .00 54,244.18 24,242.02 67,210.25 54 71,287.40

Location 109 - Stony Creek Totals $145,696.45 $5,807.20 $54,244.18 $32,061.24 $59,391.03 59% $148,492.55
Location 112 - Lake Erie

Activity 531 - Pool .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 159,039.93
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 45,604.65 .00 .00 45,604.65 .00 100 2,368.23
Activity 650 - Golf Course 89,782.35 584.38 .00 89,782.35 .00 100 13,070.00
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 11,898.15 .00 .00 11,898.15 .00 100 107.37
Activity 990 - General 928,177.60 .00 .00 338,163.60 590,014.00 36 101,617.44

Location 112 - Lake Erie Totals $1,075,462.75 $584.38 $0.00 $485,448.75 $590,014.00 45% $276,202.97



General Fund Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

EXPENSE
Function 7 - Major Maintenance

Location 113 - Wolcott
Activity 990 - General 50,000.00 .00 .00 .00 50,000.00 0 .00

Location 113 - Wolcott Totals $50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 0% $0.00
Location 115 - Indian Springs

Activity 650 - Golf Course .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 115,536.66
Activity 990 - General 260,000.00 .00 .00 .00 260,000.00 0 .00

Location 115 - Indian Springs Totals $260,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $260,000.00 0% $115,536.66
Location 116 - Huron Meadows

Activity 650 - Golf Course 20,030.00 .00 .00 20,029.55 .45 100 90,553.97
Activity 990 - General 150,000.00 .00 .00 .00 150,000.00 0 .00

Location 116 - Huron Meadows Totals $170,030.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,029.55 $150,000.45 12% $90,553.97
Function 7 - Major Maintenance Totals $3,859,603.26 $75,594.71 $608,462.38 $1,086,862.97 $2,164,277.91 44% $2,035,339.88

Function 8 - Operations
Location 100 - Administrative Office

Activity 380 - Outside Lease/Rent 36,050.00 .00 .00 35,915.39 134.61 100 35,097.27
Activity 590 - Tolling 31,700.00 3,872.63 .00 22,303.76 9,396.24 70 24,319.05
Activity 710 - Administrative 25,150.00 .00 .00 .00 25,150.00 0 .00
Activity 730 - Police .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ (7.46)

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$92,900.00 $3,872.63 $0.00 $58,219.15 $34,680.85 63% $59,408.86
Location 102 - Lake St. Clair

Activity 180 - Natural Resources 145,734.99 19,783.75 .00 79,971.98 65,763.01 55 53,925.38
Activity 531 - Pool 410,676.60 163.00 .00 338,596.20 72,080.40 82 298,756.84
Activity 535 - Sprayzone 13,647.06 49.48 .00 7,153.41 6,493.65 52 8,346.09
Activity 538 - Beach 18,898.80 .00 .00 14,644.86 4,253.94 77 19,324.49
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 100,312.34 2,505.91 .00 82,631.87 17,680.47 82 81,620.71
Activity 565 - Plaza Concession 7,215.00 .00 .00 7,679.38 (464.38) 106 3,942.21
Activity 590 - Tolling 155,695.33 10,080.84 .00 140,312.81 15,382.52 90 127,819.77
Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental 65,659.02 12,697.96 .00 49,396.65 16,262.37 75 34,927.73
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 1,082.00 .00 .00 81.05 1,000.95 7 .00
Activity 655 - Par 3/Foot Golf 141,391.21 4.49 .00 112,469.45 28,921.76 80 119,274.84
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 22,391.44 .00 .00 19,616.52 2,774.92 88 18,766.57
Activity 670 - Trackless Train 44,629.62 .00 .00 35,284.68 9,344.94 79 37,991.98
Activity 700 - Special Events 76,919.00 3,607.41 .00 69,152.71 7,766.29 90 64,426.08
Activity 710 - Administrative 879,259.06 50,684.70 .00 748,910.68 130,348.38 85 679,199.64
Activity 730 - Police 934,994.42 64,295.21 3,263.75 865,591.50 66,139.17 93 680,687.03



General Fund Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

EXPENSE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair
Activity 870 - Wildlife Management 18,200.00 1,742.00 .00 15,678.00 2,522.00 86 15,036.00
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 369,965.14 22,627.06 .00 320,989.41 48,975.73 87 300,087.40
Activity 990 - General 2,000,556.68 107,138.58 15,513.45 1,770,033.92 215,009.31 89 1,752,961.57
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 70,184.00 6,781.14 .00 66,758.39 3,425.61 95 56,182.85

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair Totals $5,477,411.71 $302,161.53 $18,777.20 $4,744,953.47 $713,681.04 87% $4,353,277.18
Location 104 - Kensington

Activity 180 - Natural Resources 171,381.97 23,197.75 688.00 196,066.79 (25,372.82) 115 206,765.68
Activity 535 - Sprayzone 230,597.16 1,567.67 .00 220,646.86 9,950.30 96 176,882.23
Activity 538 - Beach 218,713.67 1,741.70 .00 212,450.61 6,263.06 97 217,035.03
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 3,975.98 27.93 .00 2,757.08 1,218.90 69 1,963.45
Activity 550 - Boat Rental 176,070.33 1,328.80 .00 163,755.16 12,315.17 93 130,574.55
Activity 560 - Excursion Boat 53,120.39 811.52 .00 43,644.84 9,475.55 82 30,701.13
Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing 22,977.00 .00 .00 9,999.31 12,977.69 44 12,060.51
Activity 590 - Tolling 380,142.16 30,528.46 .00 353,430.90 26,711.26 93 338,806.66
Activity 615 - Group Camping 775.00 206.12 .00 586.12 188.88 76 637.86
Activity 635 - Mobile Stage 977.00 .00 .00 .00 977.00 0 242.43
Activity 650 - Golf Course 904,052.12 50,198.70 142.80 929,239.61 (25,330.29) 103 818,661.05
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 109,786.11 3,433.56 .00 98,779.32 11,006.79 90 79,475.42
Activity 700 - Special Events 85,437.00 1,107.87 .00 82,359.46 3,077.54 96 75,748.69
Activity 710 - Administrative 1,080,292.30 72,397.30 1,519.95 982,563.29 96,209.06 91 880,892.23
Activity 730 - Police 1,451,068.10 87,625.05 151,287.46 1,183,648.62 116,132.02 92 1,106,094.57
Activity 870 - Wildlife Management 15,110.00 1,495.00 .00 14,455.00 655.00 96 44,421.65
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 437,499.72 29,256.19 .00 360,095.51 77,404.21 82 364,096.59
Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center 1,029,347.57 66,805.10 1,935.17 912,455.67 114,956.73 89 798,156.17
Activity 882 - Mobile Learning Center 171,881.36 10,691.80 268.37 147,419.97 24,193.02 86 180,669.05
Activity 990 - General 2,437,052.23 167,927.52 25,036.51 2,320,692.73 91,322.99 96 2,246,407.79
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 18,518.62 375.64 .00 4,613.48 13,905.14 25 3,851.57

Location 104 - Kensington Totals $8,998,775.79 $550,723.68 $180,878.26 $8,239,660.33 $578,237.20 94% $7,714,144.31
Location 106 - Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods

Activity 180 - Natural Resources 188,328.44 15,261.93 .00 202,677.22 (14,348.78) 108 152,613.40
Activity 531 - Pool 304,758.53 9,892.03 .00 342,083.51 (37,324.98) 112 312,914.36
Activity 532 - Waterpark 1,020,440.51 3,120.98 .00 1,060,579.05 (40,138.54) 104 863,908.66
Activity 550 - Boat Rental 7,307.00 .00 .00 7,305.71 1.29 100 4,821.22
Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 316.72



General Fund Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

EXPENSE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 106 - Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods
Activity 590 - Tolling 311,777.14 10,717.78 .00 276,657.25 35,119.89 89 267,295.55
Activity 610 - Family Camping 10,567.00 1,472.37 .00 5,123.63 5,443.37 48 7,152.70
Activity 615 - Group Camping 1,330.00 .00 .00 324.00 1,006.00 24 1,174.00
Activity 650 - Golf Course 779,093.18 43,299.58 142.80 800,551.35 (21,600.97) 103 716,295.39
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 6,300.00 .00 .00 26.00 6,274.00 0 55.18
Activity 700 - Special Events 62,448.00 .00 .00 54,677.48 7,770.52 88 48,325.32
Activity 710 - Administrative 926,161.22 61,439.61 .00 798,905.37 127,255.85 86 765,390.37
Activity 730 - Police 1,131,227.36 71,520.87 17,323.72 1,055,681.32 58,222.32 95 885,273.58
Activity 870 - Wildlife Management 800.00 .00 .00 595.16 204.84 74 17,048.57
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 336,362.33 21,972.68 28.44 330,950.20 5,383.69 98 277,221.33
Activity 882 - Mobile Learning Center 308,729.06 23,553.21 .00 263,059.57 45,669.49 85 162,892.10
Activity 884 - Community Outreach 
Interpretive 

489,469.76 40,455.80 233.00 347,804.42 141,432.34 71 247,349.29
Activity 990 - General 2,509,271.95 159,224.34 11,159.59 2,163,539.39 334,572.97 87 2,091,374.12

Location 106 - Lower 
Huron/Will/Oakwoods Totals

$8,394,371.48 $461,931.18 $28,887.55 $7,710,540.63 $654,943.30 92% $6,821,421.86
Location 108 - Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi

Activity 180 - Natural Resources 78,613.00 625.72 4,384.00 65,718.85 8,510.15 89 102,228.21
Activity 537 - Ripslide .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 48.99
Activity 550 - Boat Rental 8,124.00 (103.06) .00 8,073.03 50.97 99 2,401.18
Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing 7,206.00 .00 .00 476.16 6,729.84 7 308.06
Activity 590 - Tolling 113,826.61 6,404.10 .00 100,195.56 13,631.05 88 86,411.94
Activity 615 - Group Camping 640.00 441.06 .00 653.12 (13.12) 102 596.92
Activity 650 - Golf Course 734,243.87 36,276.37 1,367.80 702,832.46 30,043.61 96 632,052.04
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 13,762.00 90.00 .00 4,692.22 9,069.78 34 8,580.50
Activity 700 - Special Events 43,714.00 437.71 2,500.00 26,934.93 14,279.07 67 31,342.83
Activity 710 - Administrative 607,645.10 32,868.65 .00 523,139.77 84,505.33 86 522,149.55
Activity 730 - Police 688,089.53 49,660.36 18,277.75 624,006.21 45,805.57 93 590,770.27
Activity 870 - Wildlife Management 501.00 .00 .00 500.00 1.00 100 9,578.23
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 148,625.12 9,096.02 .00 96,910.57 51,714.55 65 122,979.19
Activity 990 - General 815,178.51 56,851.65 5,000.00 768,179.05 41,999.46 95 703,433.80
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 24,873.00 1,093.73 .00 20,211.89 4,661.11 81 13,284.33

Location 108 - Hudson 
Mills/Dexter/Delhi Totals

$3,285,041.74 $193,742.31 $31,529.55 $2,942,523.82 $310,988.37 91% $2,826,166.04
Location 109 - Stony Creek

Activity 180 - Natural Resources 211,495.00 .00 28,344.95 144,403.75 38,746.30 82 97,393.69
Activity 537 - Ripslide 26,091.00 .00 .00 19,768.15 6,322.85 76 41,399.68



General Fund Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

EXPENSE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 109 - Stony Creek
Activity 538 - Beach 345,129.56 3,226.26 .00 336,856.59 8,272.97 98 361,554.95
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 18,051.82 148.74 .00 5,374.50 12,677.32 30 21,203.30
Activity 550 - Boat Rental 144,025.10 145.07 .00 141,261.73 2,763.37 98 95,176.87
Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing 4,804.00 .00 .00 2,250.12 2,553.88 47 2,666.09
Activity 590 - Tolling 170,968.49 13,972.11 .00 150,668.41 20,300.08 88 152,023.97
Activity 610 - Family Camping 24,024.03 36.24 .00 24,042.32 (18.29) 100 18,582.64
Activity 635 - Mobile Stage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 1,921.75
Activity 650 - Golf Course 1,026,480.21 55,942.50 2,592.90 1,067,819.85 (43,932.54) 104 962,674.87
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf 26,609.06 .00 .00 19,685.55 6,923.51 74 19,761.61
Activity 700 - Special Events 84,410.00 2,529.36 .00 99,796.02 (15,386.02) 118 93,703.34
Activity 710 - Administrative 904,755.76 62,375.59 .00 878,544.52 26,211.24 97 791,720.14
Activity 730 - Police 1,097,948.33 82,995.44 3,263.75 993,574.90 101,109.68 91 737,514.00
Activity 870 - Wildlife Management 16,109.00 1,300.00 .00 13,186.14 2,922.86 82 25,855.53
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 397,992.50 31,267.22 .00 352,249.61 45,742.89 89 321,010.07
Activity 882 - Mobile Learning Center 165,693.25 14,162.61 .00 153,909.72 11,783.53 93 173,719.86
Activity 990 - General 1,940,813.46 122,075.11 4,000.00 1,761,846.22 174,967.24 91 1,645,322.39
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 6,470.00 508.48 .00 5,719.83 750.17 88 2,873.34

Location 109 - Stony Creek Totals $6,611,870.57 $390,684.73 $38,201.60 $6,170,957.93 $402,711.04 94% $5,566,078.09
Location 112 - Lake Erie

Activity 180 - Natural Resources 55,013.00 30,875.35 .00 64,687.52 (9,674.52) 118 86,360.04
Activity 531 - Pool 41,355.24 950.48 .00 33,250.68 8,104.56 80 50,181.05
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 129,996.82 3,304.60 .00 95,133.96 34,862.86 73 90,762.78
Activity 590 - Tolling 91,245.00 6,433.01 .00 85,458.65 5,786.35 94 74,169.20
Activity 640 - Shelter Reservations 5,400.00 .00 .00 4,900.00 500.00 91 .00
Activity 650 - Golf Course 928,140.72 51,548.52 142.90 893,595.42 34,402.40 96 792,074.32
Activity 700 - Special Events 45,550.00 1,686.34 .00 41,036.92 4,513.08 90 42,006.20
Activity 710 - Administrative 714,920.35 38,489.87 .00 601,370.08 113,550.27 84 571,095.26
Activity 730 - Police 769,252.63 58,999.48 4,674.63 606,672.31 157,905.69 79 579,504.86
Activity 870 - Wildlife Management 5,400.00 .00 .00 2,030.64 3,369.36 38 6,445.69
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 346,493.56 27,035.00 .00 255,506.38 90,987.18 74 279,590.51
Activity 990 - General 1,183,032.98 84,930.24 8,185.36 1,029,323.25 145,524.37 88 1,046,176.82

Location 112 - Lake Erie Totals $4,315,800.30 $304,252.89 $13,002.89 $3,712,965.81 $589,831.60 86% $3,618,366.73
Location 113 - Wolcott

Activity 180 - Natural Resources 45,675.97 .00 765.22 41,583.36 3,327.39 93 40,207.09



General Fund Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

EXPENSE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 113 - Wolcott
Activity 590 - Tolling 9,045.00 1,011.72 .00 4,212.89 4,832.11 47 6,125.17
Activity 615 - Group Camping 6,165.38 492.76 .00 5,589.39 575.99 91 5,481.64
Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental 28,236.72 889.63 .00 18,700.22 9,536.50 66 19,178.25
Activity 700 - Special Events 9,650.00 .00 .00 5,194.79 4,455.21 54 .00
Activity 710 - Administrative 47,910.51 2,612.09 .00 37,117.62 10,792.89 77 33,312.50
Activity 730 - Police 72,233.92 .00 .00 35,380.98 36,852.94 49 93,263.63
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 67,074.00 3,792.89 .00 45,065.42 22,008.58 67 70,913.29
Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center 1,071,407.12 78,785.28 14,538.20 872,793.24 184,075.68 83 813,977.82
Activity 990 - General 289,961.04 23,203.68 .00 275,618.49 14,342.55 95 237,442.49

Location 113 - Wolcott Totals $1,647,359.66 $110,788.05 $15,303.42 $1,341,256.40 $290,799.84 82% $1,319,901.88
Location 115 - Indian Springs

Activity 180 - Natural Resources 131,394.19 11,771.13 41,444.58 96,296.06 (6,346.45) 105 77,316.12
Activity 535 - Sprayzone 6,605.00 418.87 .00 5,905.38 699.62 89 6,142.45
Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing 2,274.00 .00 .00 .00 2,274.00 0 464.13
Activity 590 - Tolling 74,270.75 4,680.36 .00 60,198.25 14,072.50 81 61,519.35
Activity 630 - Activity Center Rental 24,875.44 1,177.87 .00 23,896.92 978.52 96 22,608.62
Activity 650 - Golf Course 889,017.48 54,726.75 142.90 915,018.12 (26,143.54) 103 879,983.15
Activity 700 - Special Events 10,650.00 49.99 .00 10,752.64 (102.64) 101 9,274.29
Activity 710 - Administrative 317,095.51 19,366.49 .00 269,335.25 47,760.26 85 220,563.02
Activity 730 - Police 76,062.04 2,022.62 .00 45,505.50 30,556.54 60 37,840.11
Activity 870 - Wildlife Management 2,011.00 .00 .00 1,109.04 901.96 55 14,225.47
Activity 883 - Environmental Disc 
Center

469,927.86 31,660.53 2,702.60 428,547.79 38,677.47 92 400,752.25
Activity 990 - General 383,560.12 27,122.92 4,000.00 305,672.32 73,887.80 81 283,854.31

Location 115 - Indian Springs Totals $2,387,743.39 $152,997.53 $48,290.08 $2,162,237.27 $177,216.04 93% $2,014,543.27
Location 116 - Huron Meadows

Activity 180 - Natural Resources 53,533.00 15,076.36 .00 54,534.56 (1,001.56) 102 32,323.55
Activity 580 - Cross Country Skiing 75,325.00 906.03 .00 30,898.21 44,426.79 41 50,586.84
Activity 590 - Tolling 3,165.00 103.29 .00 331.05 2,833.95 10 368.63
Activity 650 - Golf Course 804,919.91 39,637.43 2,592.90 799,719.06 2,607.95 100 760,213.47
Activity 700 - Special Events 6,740.00 .00 .00 4,130.97 2,609.03 61 2,934.87
Activity 710 - Administrative 78,772.15 4,767.41 .00 69,619.11 9,153.04 88 70,850.05
Activity 730 - Police 152,267.58 5,591.76 .00 67,438.85 84,828.73 44 59,586.27
Activity 870 - Wildlife Management 500.00 .00 .00 .00 500.00 0 300.00
Activity 990 - General 269,182.92 20,205.34 .00 260,256.70 8,926.22 97 243,093.36



General Fund Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 10 - General Fund

EXPENSE
Function 8 - Operations

Location 116 - Huron Meadows Totals $1,444,405.56 $86,287.62 $2,592.90 $1,286,928.51 $154,884.15 89% $1,220,257.04
Function 8 - Operations Totals $42,655,680.20 $2,557,442.15 $377,463.45 $38,370,243.32 $3,907,973.43 91% $35,513,565.26

Function 9 - Administration
Location 100 - Administrative Office

Activity 100 - Director/Deputy Dir Dept 1,107,286.57 36,328.74 33,318.75 850,224.93 223,742.89 80 938,058.10
Activity 102 - Diversity, Equity & 
Inclusion Dt

639,095.19 41,642.87 .00 446,736.87 192,358.32 70 462,385.57
Activity 110 - Finance Department 1,099,005.00 72,187.14 11,210.41 973,086.25 114,708.34 90 954,325.29
Activity 120 - Human Resource 
Department

834,016.81 51,982.88 4,217.10 634,183.49 195,616.22 77 590,860.88
Activity 130 - 
Marketing/Communications Dept

2,083,094.57 140,696.91 139,917.82 1,731,076.20 212,100.55 90 1,447,265.18
Activity 138 - Web Design Department .00 85.00 .00 284.95 (284.95) +++ .00
Activity 140 - Information Technology 
Dept

2,160,582.12 144,847.75 145,750.16 1,612,049.64 402,782.32 81 1,356,170.86
Activity 150 - Purchasing Department 291,418.00 12,574.92 .00 209,989.17 81,428.83 72 216,247.88
Activity 180 - Natural Resources 935,764.58 58,566.57 17,247.20 630,229.96 288,287.42 69 604,061.55
Activity 190 - Planning 1,036,677.70 60,969.55 39,500.00 790,302.85 206,874.85 80 617,330.61
Activity 192 - Engineering 1,726,738.81 109,861.64 143,160.80 884,634.69 698,943.32 60 783,463.51
Activity 700 - Special Events 36,725.00 .00 4,716.01 16,234.65 15,774.34 57 25,184.70
Activity 710 - Administrative 851,043.87 40,001.82 79,262.00 677,744.47 94,037.40 89 796,007.26
Activity 730 - Police 755,256.83 57,824.87 .00 611,168.24 144,088.59 81 632,762.30
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 304,592.76 17,298.12 2,420.00 224,333.22 77,839.54 74 205,683.21
Activity 991 - Joint Government Maint 476,386.19 2,175.00 8,932.00 83,683.75 383,770.44 19 4,190,530.80

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$14,337,684.00 $847,043.78 $629,652.25 $10,375,963.33 $3,332,068.42 77% $13,820,337.70
Function 9 - Administration Totals $14,337,684.00 $847,043.78 $629,652.25 $10,375,963.33 $3,332,068.42 77% $13,820,337.70

EXPENSE TOTALS $76,279,341.35 $5,033,412.11 $2,160,044.95 $64,715,352.02 $9,403,944.38 88% $60,429,174.71
Fund 10 - General Fund Totals $76,279,341.35 $5,033,412.11 $2,160,044.95 $64,715,352.02 $9,403,944.38 $60,429,174.71

Grand Totals $76,279,341.35 $5,033,412.11 $2,160,044.95 $64,715,352.02 $9,403,944.38 $60,429,174.71



Suppl Maj Mnt Fund Balance Sheet
Through 11/30/24

Summary Listing

Current YTD Prior Year
Classification Balance YTD Total Net Change Change %
Fund Category Governmental Funds

Fund Type Special Revenue Funds
Fund 20 - Supplemental Maj Mnt Fund

ASSETS
ASSETS

INVESTMENTS
Comerica Restricted Funds 5,670,347.46 5,388,941.74 281,405.72 5.22

INVESTMENTS Totals $5,670,347.46 $5,388,941.74 $281,405.72 5.22%
ASSETS Totals $5,670,347.46 $5,388,941.74 $281,405.72 5.22%

ASSETS TOTALS $5,670,347.46 $5,388,941.74 $281,405.72 5.22%
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES
LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract Retainage Payabl (.01) (.01) .00 .00

CURRENT LIABILITIES Totals ($0.01) ($0.01) $0.00 0.00%
LIABILITIES Totals ($0.01) ($0.01) $0.00 0.00%

LIABILITIES TOTALS ($0.01) ($0.01) $0.00 0.00%
FUND EQUITY

FUND BALANCE
UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE

Reserve Future Contingen. 5,162,746.03 5,162,746.03 .00 .00
UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE Totals $5,162,746.03 $5,162,746.03 $0.00 0.00%

FUND BALANCE Totals $5,162,746.03 $5,162,746.03 $0.00 0.00%
FUND EQUITY TOTALS Prior to Current Year Changes $5,162,746.03 $5,162,746.03 $0.00 0.00%

Prior Year Fund Equity Adjustment (249,153.34)
Fund Revenues (258,448.10)
Fund Expenses .00

FUND EQUITY TOTALS $5,670,347.47 $5,162,746.03 $507,601.44 9.83%
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $5,670,347.46 $5,162,746.02 $507,601.44 9.83%

Fund 20 - Supplemental Maj Mnt Fund Totals $0.00 $226,195.72 ($226,195.72) (100.00%)
Fund Type Special Revenue Funds Totals $0.00 $226,195.72 ($226,195.72) (100.00%)

Fund Category Governmental Funds Totals $0.00 $226,195.72 ($226,195.72) (100.00%)
Grand Totals $0.00 $226,195.72 ($226,195.72) (100.00%)



Supplemental Maj Mnt Fund Revenue Budget Performance
Fiscal Year to Date 11/30/24

Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Account

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Account Account Description Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 20 - Supplemental Maj Mnt Fund

Function 9 - Administration
REVENUE

Revenue
4500 Interest Income .00 22,359.28 .00 258,448.10 (258,448.10) +++ 226,195.72

Revenue Totals $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) +++ $226,195.72
REVENUE TOTALS $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) +++ $226,195.72

Function 9 - Administration Totals $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) +++ $226,195.72
Fund 20 - Supplemental Maj Mnt Fund Totals $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) $226,195.72

Grand Totals $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) $226,195.72



Supplemental Maj Mnt Fund Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 20 - Supplemental Maj Mnt Fund

REVENUE
Function 9 - Administration

Location 100 - Administrative Office
Activity 990 - General

Category 70 - Other .00 22,359.28 .00 258,448.10 (258,448.10) +++ 226,195.72
Activity 990 - General Totals $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) +++ $226,195.72

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) +++ $226,195.72
Function 9 - Administration Totals $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) +++ $226,195.72

REVENUE TOTALS $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) +++ $226,195.72
Fund 20 - Supplemental Maj Mnt Fund Totals $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) $226,195.72

Grand Totals $0.00 $22,359.28 $0.00 $258,448.10 ($258,448.10) $226,195.72



Capital Project Fund Balance Sheet
Through 11/30/24

Summary Listing

Current YTD Prior Year
Classification Balance YTD Total Net Change Change %
Fund Category Governmental Funds

Fund Type Capital Projects Funds
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund

ASSETS
ASSETS

INVESTMENTS
Flagstar Bank/C.D. 532,934.70 510,724.63 22,210.07 4.35
Public Service Credit Union 2,625,777.09 2,567,109.03 58,668.06 2.29
CIBC Bank/C.D. 2,147,641.31 2,048,314.47 99,326.84 4.85
Comerica Bank Govt Fund 19,539,320.02 9,808,605.59 9,730,714.43 99.21

INVESTMENTS Totals $24,845,673.12 $14,934,753.72 $9,910,919.40 66.36%
OTHER ASSETS

Due From Other Funds 1,787,147.00 475,662.38 1,311,484.62 275.72
Due From Grants 219,845.00 25,000.00 194,845.00 779.38

OTHER ASSETS Totals $2,006,992.00 $500,662.38 $1,506,329.62 300.87%
ASSETS Totals $26,852,665.12 $15,435,416.10 $11,417,249.02 73.97%

ASSETS TOTALS $26,852,665.12 $15,435,416.10 $11,417,249.02 73.97%
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY

LIABILITIES
LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Vouchers Payable 274,148.41 642.10 273,506.31 42,595.59
Due To 190,444.81 739,853.49 (549,408.68) (74.26)
Deferred Revenue 219,845.00 25,000.00 194,845.00 779.38

CURRENT LIABILITIES Totals $684,438.22 $765,495.59 ($81,057.37) (10.59%)
LIABILITIES Totals $684,438.22 $765,495.59 ($81,057.37) (10.59%)

LIABILITIES TOTALS $684,438.22 $765,495.59 ($81,057.37) (10.59%)
FUND EQUITY

FUND BALANCE
ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE

Planned Use of Fund Balance 9,111,955.79 9,111,955.79 .00 .00
ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE Totals $9,111,955.79 $9,111,955.79 $0.00 0.00%

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE
Reserve Future Contingen. (9,111,955.79) (9,111,955.79) .00 .00

UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE Totals ($9,111,955.79) ($9,111,955.79) $0.00 0.00%
FUND BALANCE Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++

FUND EQUITY TOTALS Prior to Current Year Changes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++
Prior Year Fund Equity Adjustment (14,201,541.40)
Fund Revenues (16,088,850.72)



Capital Project Fund Balance Sheet
Through 11/30/24

Summary Listing

Current YTD Prior Year
Classification Balance YTD Total Net Change Change %
Fund Category Governmental Funds

Fund Type Capital Projects Funds
Fund Expenses 4,122,165.22

FUND EQUITY TOTALS $26,168,226.90 $0.00 $26,168,226.90 +++
LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY $26,852,665.12 $765,495.59 $26,087,169.53 3,407.88%

Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund Totals $0.00 $14,669,920.51 ($14,669,920.51) (100.00%)
Fund Type Capital Projects Funds Totals $0.00 $14,669,920.51 ($14,669,920.51) (100.00%)

Fund Category Governmental Funds Totals $0.00 $14,669,920.51 ($14,669,920.51) (100.00%)
Grand Totals $0.00 $14,669,920.51 ($14,669,920.51) (100.00%)



Capital Project Revenue Budget Performance
Fiscal Year to Date 11/30/24

Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Account

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Account Account Description Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund

Function 2 - Transfer
REVENUE

Revenue
6000 Transfer In - General Fund
6000.10 Transfer In - General Fund 11,258,775.45 1,287,147.00 .00 11,258,775.45 .00 100 6,185,977.31

6000 - Transfer In - General Fund $11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,185,977.31
Revenue Totals $11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,185,977.31

REVENUE TOTALS $11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,185,977.31
Function 2 - Transfer Totals $11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,185,977.31

Function 9 - Administration
REVENUE

Revenue
4400 Grant Revenue 12,269,728.07 .00 .00 3,535,730.28 8,733,997.79 29 2,014,454.10
4450 Donations .00 500,000.00 .00 500,000.00 (500,000.00) +++ .00
4460 Foundation Support 104.08 .00 .00 .00 104.08 0 475,205.92
4500 Interest Income .00 77,328.13 .00 794,344.99 (794,344.99) +++ 408,794.87

Revenue Totals $12,269,832.15 $577,328.13 $0.00 $4,830,075.27 $7,439,756.88 39% $2,898,454.89
REVENUE TOTALS $12,269,832.15 $577,328.13 $0.00 $4,830,075.27 $7,439,756.88 39% $2,898,454.89

Function 9 - Administration Totals $12,269,832.15 $577,328.13 $0.00 $4,830,075.27 $7,439,756.88 39% $2,898,454.89
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund Totals $23,528,607.60 $1,864,475.13 $0.00 $16,088,850.72 $7,439,756.88 $9,084,432.20

Grand Totals $23,528,607.60 $1,864,475.13 $0.00 $16,088,850.72 $7,439,756.88 $9,084,432.20



Capital Project Revenue Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year Total
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund

REVENUE
Function 2 - Transfer

Location 100 - Administrative Office
Activity 990 - General 11,258,775.45 1,287,147.00 .00 11,258,775.45 .00 100 6,215,377.31

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,215,377.31
Function 2 - Transfer Totals $11,258,775.45 $1,287,147.00 $0.00 $11,258,775.45 $0.00 100% $6,215,377.31

Function 5 - Capital
Location 102 - Lake St. Clair

Activity 538 - Beach .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Location 102 - Lake St. Clair Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $0.00

Function 5 - Capital Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $0.00
Function 9 - Administration

Location 100 - Administrative Office
Activity 990 - General 12,269,832.15 577,328.13 .00 4,830,075.27 7,439,756.88 39 3,153,267.48

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$12,269,832.15 $577,328.13 $0.00 $4,830,075.27 $7,439,756.88 39% $3,153,267.48
Function 9 - Administration Totals $12,269,832.15 $577,328.13 $0.00 $4,830,075.27 $7,439,756.88 39% $3,153,267.48

REVENUE TOTALS $23,528,607.60 $1,864,475.13 $0.00 $16,088,850.72 $7,439,756.88 68% $9,368,644.79
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund Totals $23,528,607.60 $1,864,475.13 $0.00 $16,088,850.72 $7,439,756.88 $9,368,644.79

Grand Totals $23,528,607.60 $1,864,475.13 $0.00 $16,088,850.72 $7,439,756.88 $9,368,644.79



Capital Project Expense Budget Performance
Fiscal Year to Date 11/30/24

Include Rollup Account and Rollup to Account

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Account Account Description Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year YTD
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund

Function 2 - Transfer
EXPENSE

Expenditures
9965 Transfer Out - General Fund
9965.10 Transfer Out - General Fund .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 69,938.91

9965 - Transfer Out - General Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91
Expenditures Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91

EXPENSE TOTALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $69,938.91
Function 2 - Transfer Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ ($69,938.91)

Function 5 - Capital
EXPENSE

Personnel Services
9010 Full Time Wages 309,660.95 28,342.22 .00 371,381.76 (61,720.81) 120 277,708.75
9011 Full Time Overtime .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 27.47
9013 FT Benefits Pd to Emps 20,472.62 2,290.14 .00 24,743.64 (4,271.02) 121 20,167.05
9014 FT Benefits Pd for Emps 131,528.57 14,713.20 .00 158,968.10 (27,439.53) 121 126,852.43
9020 Part Time Wages 2,889.81 1,154.25 .00 1,154.25 1,735.56 40 9,021.70
9024 PT Benefits Pd for Emps .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 313.79

Personnel Services Totals $464,551.95 $46,499.81 $0.00 $556,247.75 ($91,695.80) 120% $434,091.19
Contractual Services

9410 Professional Services 736,894.20 29,706.95 503,955.90 314,696.11 (81,757.81) 111 352,026.62
9420 Outside Services 35,747,100.03 388,386.46 2,358,740.11 3,251,221.36 30,137,138.56 16 2,846,883.77

Contractual Services Totals $36,483,994.23 $418,093.41 $2,862,696.01 $3,565,917.47 $30,055,380.75 18% $3,198,910.39
EXPENSE TOTALS $36,948,546.18 $464,593.22 $2,862,696.01 $4,122,165.22 $29,963,684.95 19% $3,633,001.58

Function 5 - Capital Totals ($36,948,546.18
)

($464,593.22) ($2,862,696.01) ($4,122,165.22) ($29,963,684.95
)

19% ($3,633,001.58)
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund Totals $36,948,546.18 $464,593.22 $2,862,696.01 $4,122,165.22 $29,963,684.95 $3,702,940.49

Grand Totals $36,948,546.18 $464,593.22 $2,862,696.01 $4,122,165.22 $29,963,684.95 $3,702,940.49



Capital Project Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year Total
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund

EXPENSE
Function 2 - Transfer

Location 100 - Administrative Office
Activity 990 - General .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 97,387.71

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $97,387.71
Function 2 - Transfer Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $97,387.71

Function 5 - Capital
Location 100 - Administrative Office

Activity 192 - Engineering (99,412.27) .00 .00 .00 (99,412.27) 0 .00
Activity 990 - General 103,798.46 1,022.68 .00 3,798.46 100,000.00 4 .00

Location 100 - Administrative Office 
Totals

$4,386.19 $1,022.68 $0.00 $3,798.46 $587.73 87% $0.00
Location 102 - Lake St. Clair

Activity 538 - Beach 30,224.58 .00 .00 17,000.00 13,224.58 56 78,440.10
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage 70,000.00 .00 .00 47,350.00 22,650.00 68 .00
Activity 590 - Tolling 86,266.92 .00 .00 86,266.92 .00 100 5,440.04
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 940 - Heart Lab-LSC .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 990 - General 10,988,183.26 6,566.86 305,984.07 477,418.21 10,204,780.98 7 381,958.54

Location 102 - Lake St. Clair Totals $11,174,674.76 $6,566.86 $305,984.07 $628,035.13 $10,240,655.56 8% $465,838.68
Location 104 - Kensington

Activity 538 - Beach .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 660 - Disc/Adventure Golf .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 990 - General 250,141.01 146.09 .00 3,141.01 247,000.00 1 .00

Location 104 - Kensington Totals $250,141.01 $146.09 $0.00 $3,141.01 $247,000.00 1% $0.00
Location 106 - Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods

Activity 532 - Waterpark 1,347,869.84 .00 .00 .00 1,347,869.84 0 .00
Activity 610 - Family Camping 797,740.97 1,826.17 .00 15,984.27 781,756.70 2 906.52
Activity 650 - Golf Course 916,137.81 39,389.71 28,798.25 318,088.22 569,251.34 38 4,892.93
Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill 80,320.37 .00 .00 89,913.51 (9,593.14) 112 441,988.48
Activity 990 - General 3,493,947.82 2,320.93 1,337,445.51 303,032.37 1,853,469.94 47 509,408.29

Location 106 - Lower 
Huron/Will/Oakwoods Totals

$6,636,016.81 $43,536.81 $1,366,243.76 $727,018.37 $4,542,754.68 32% $957,196.22
Location 108 - Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi

Activity 590 - Tolling .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 650 - Golf Course 35,000.00 .00 .00 27,370.00 7,630.00 78 .00



Capital Project Expense Budget by Organization
Through 11/30/24

Prior Fiscal Year Activity Included
Summary Listing

Amended Current Month YTD YTD Budget - YTD %
Organization Budget Transactions Encumbrances Transactions Transactions Rec'd Prior Year Total
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund

EXPENSE
Function 5 - Capital

Location 108 - Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi
Activity 990 - General 1,396,104.94 5,551.60 512,072.84 103,850.44 780,181.66 44 195,973.25

Location 108 - Hudson 
Mills/Dexter/Delhi Totals

$1,431,104.94 $5,551.60 $512,072.84 $131,220.44 $787,811.66 45% $195,973.25
Location 109 - Stony Creek

Activity 538 - Beach .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 540 - Dockage/Boat Storage .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ 213,122.32
Activity 590 - Tolling 20,000.00 .00 .00 .00 20,000.00 0 .00
Activity 650 - Golf Course 2,773,082.75 .00 .00 1,244.27 2,771,838.48 0 236,664.06
Activity 990 - General 2,523,008.92 50,513.45 80,791.73 1,232,919.03 1,209,298.16 52 220,115.26

Location 109 - Stony Creek Totals $5,316,091.67 $50,513.45 $80,791.73 $1,234,163.30 $4,001,136.64 25% $669,901.64
Location 112 - Lake Erie

Activity 531 - Pool 6,875,957.11 22,115.44 96,417.74 122,789.37 6,656,750.00 3 147,206.20
Activity 650 - Golf Course 80,958.67 158.34 77,000.00 3,958.67 .00 100 .00
Activity 990 - General 2,731,944.84 296,337.82 178,796.01 925,523.90 1,627,624.93 40 1,278,889.77

Location 112 - Lake Erie Totals $9,688,860.62 $318,611.60 $352,213.75 $1,052,271.94 $8,284,374.93 14% $1,426,095.97
Location 113 - Wolcott

Activity 880 - Interpretive Center/Mill .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 881 - Farm Learning Center 1,150,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,150,000.00 0 75.43
Activity 990 - General 151,047.50 30,602.00 120,472.50 30,602.00 (27.00) 100 .00

Location 113 - Wolcott Totals $1,301,047.50 $30,602.00 $120,472.50 $30,602.00 $1,149,973.00 12% $75.43
Location 115 - Indian Springs

Activity 650 - Golf Course 662,670.31 8,042.13 81,605.16 52,333.18 528,731.97 20 187,810.26
Activity 990 - General 483,552.37 .00 43,312.20 259,581.39 180,658.78 63 455,253.03

Location 115 - Indian Springs Totals $1,146,222.68 $8,042.13 $124,917.36 $311,914.57 $709,390.75 38% $643,063.29
Location 116 - Huron Meadows

Activity 650 - Golf Course .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00
Activity 990 - General .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 +++ .00

Location 116 - Huron Meadows Totals $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 +++ $0.00
Function 5 - Capital Totals $36,948,546.18 $464,593.22 $2,862,696.01 $4,122,165.22 $29,963,684.95 19% $4,358,144.48

EXPENSE TOTALS $36,948,546.18 $464,593.22 $2,862,696.01 $4,122,165.22 $29,963,684.95 19% $4,455,532.19
Fund 80 - Capital Projects Fund Totals $36,948,546.18 $464,593.22 $2,862,696.01 $4,122,165.22 $29,963,684.95 $4,455,532.19

Grand Totals $36,948,546.18 $464,593.22 $2,862,696.01 $4,122,165.22 $29,963,684.95 $4,455,532.19



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type Check
273913 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable All Star Power Excavation LLC 208,050.98
273914 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Arrowhead Upfitters Inc. 14,335.00
273915 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable AT&T Mobility 36.24
273916 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Carnago Farms LLC 1,866.07
273917 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Cummins Inc 437.09
273918 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Double D Electric LLC 250.00
273919 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 3,803.65
273920 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 1,521.00
273921 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 4,143.49
273922 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 1,316.19
273923 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 858.25
273924 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Grainger Inc 5,035.15
273925 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Guernsey Dairy Stores, Inc. 300.40
273926 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Home City Ice Company 706.71
273927 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hotsy Midwest Cleaning System 344.26
273928 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc. 9,805.42
273929 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Knight's Auto Supply Inc 710.10
273930 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan Tournament Fleet 3,675.00
273931 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable MOSS Audio Corporation 214.96
273932 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable ODP Business Solutions. LLC 85.91
273933 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Pitney Bowes 132.78
273934 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable PlantWise 33,400.00
273935 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Rice, Troy 200.00
273936 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable RKA Petroleum Co's 17,791.46
273937 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable SEMCO Energy 268.95
273938 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. 891.84
273939 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable UKG Kronos Systems, LLC 3,289.34
273940 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Ulliance 5,441.60
273941 11/06/2024 Open Accounts Payable Webster & Garner Inc. 783.38
273942 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable 2 MOMs and a MOP 1,820.00
273943 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable American Garage Door LLC 390.00
273944 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Andersen, David 550.00
273945 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Anderson Eckstein & Westrick 1,950.00
273946 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Applied Innovation 1,210.80
273947 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Aspen Outdoors 831.25
273948 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Astarita, Tammy 500.00



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type Check
273949 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Baker's Gas & Welding Supplies 362.42
273950 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Big PDQ 324.70
273951 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Black Bird Custom Works 1,000.00
273952 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Broner 2,130.30
273953 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable CardConnect 3,150.00
273954 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Carnago Farms LLC 1,665.00
273955 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable CDW Government 44,993.93
273956 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable CentralStar Cooperative 603.00
273957 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Cintas First Aid & Safety 134.24
273958 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Comcast 207.85
273959 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Comcast 188.35
273960 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Comcast 9,297.60
273961 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Conrad, Daniel 500.00
273962 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Consumers Energy Company 390.87
273963 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Cormic Services 288.40
273964 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable CRC Contractors Rental Corp 576.00
273965 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Delta Dental 18,053.30
273966 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Displays2Go 2,079.91
273967 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 2,973.46
273968 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 652.50
273969 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Edgewater Resources LLC 7,009.90
273970 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Fidelity Security Life Insurance Co. 1,903.08
273971 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Fischer Skis US, LLC 4,136.20
273972 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Flat Rock Automotive, Inc 61.56
273973 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Gordon Food Service 1,864.17
273974 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Graph-X Signs and Designs, Inc 2,075.00
273975 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Harrell's LLC 981.73
273976 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc. 10,006.40
273977 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Inch Memorials 578.74
273978 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Khunger, Sanjay 1,429.44
273979 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Lum, Alison 509.55
273980 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan, State of 2,164.26
273981 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan, State of 3,467.77
273982 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Milford, Charter Township of 34,150.58
273983 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable MissionSquare Retirement 133.42
273984 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Nature's Brush Studio LLC 1,008.00



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type Check
273985 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable New Pig Corporation 350.56
273986 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable nexVortex, Inc 5,010.92
273987 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Nowak & Fraus Engineers 2,237.80
273988 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Occupational Health Centers of MI 106.00
273989 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable ODP Business Solutions. LLC 295.71
273990 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Osburn Industries Inc 2,717.40
273991 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable PENS.COM 615.91
273992 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Phillips, Timothy 616.35
273993 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Pitney Bowes Bank, Inc. Reserve Account 5,000.00
273994 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable RKA Petroleum Co's 5,093.64
273995 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Roberts Dairy Service, Inc 416.22
273996 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Roseville Community Schools 412.13
273997 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable SES Environmental 1,300.00
273998 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable SiteOne Landscape Co 1,274.87
273999 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Spartan Distributors Inc 689.56
274000 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Tapp, Quinn 861.13
274001 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable TireHub, LLC 2,318.68
274002 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Traffic Safety Warehouse 855.59
274003 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable US Bank Equipment Finance 761.55
274004 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable WDIV 1,800.00
274005 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Weingartz Supply Company 935.93
274006 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable WTA Architects, Inc 2,354.00
274007 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable Zuchora , Andrea 500.00
274008 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable 3Sixty Interactive, Inc 3,360.00
274009 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable 4imprint, Inc 994.13
274010 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Advance Auto Parts AAP Financial Services 190.83
274011 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Advanced Pool Services Inc 62,361.00
274012 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable AIS Construction Equipment Corp 2,306.76
274013 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Allie Brothers, Inc 365.95
274014 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Allingham Corporation 4,233.00
274015 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Applied Innovation 106.14
274016 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Aqua-Weed Control, Inc. 10,000.00
274017 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable ASTI  Environmental 2,500.00
274018 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable AT&T 4,523.92
274019 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Auto-Wares 1,300.40
274020 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Autocar Inc 350.00



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type Check
274021 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Aventric Technologies 1,300.00
274022 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Brownstown Township Water Dept 1,117.33
274023 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Celestin, Wills 60.02
274024 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Detroit Salt Company LLC 3,214.20
274025 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Double D Electric LLC 35,530.00
274026 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 7,311.01
274027 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 6,893.17
274028 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 164.58
274029 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 1,621.14
274030 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Ehrlich 1,270.17
274031 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Goose Busters 4,537.00
274032 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Grainger Inc 701.67
274033 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Great Lakes Security Hardware 31.41
274034 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Green Oak Tire, Inc 1,074.40
274035 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hartford , The 32,616.69
274036 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Heritage Crystal Clean, LLC 759.71
274037 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hubbell, Roth & Clark, Inc. 10,203.50
274038 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Huzzy's Car Wash 162.00
274039 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Identity Source, The 2,091.14
274040 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Inch Memorials 287.25
274041 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Lavin Agency Ltd, The 5,000.00
274042 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Leonard's Syrups 70.00
274043 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Lower Huron Supply Co. 2,460.10
274044 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable MacQueen 190,000.00
274045 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Mast, Daniel 1,105.00
274046 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan, State of 567.00
274047 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan , State of 75.00
274048 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan Cat 51.26
274049 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan Chamber of Commerce 2,390.00
274050 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan Clear Water 600.00
274051 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan Municipal League 1,130.00
274052 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Midwest Golf & Turf 110.20
274053 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Mr. C's Car Wash #4 LLC 96.00
274054 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Muchmore Harrington Smalley and 

Associates LLC
5,000.00

274055 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Natural Community Services 3,321.50
274056 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Nature's Brush Studio LLC 448.00



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type Check
274057 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable ODP Business Solutions. LLC 82.28
274058 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Osburn Industries Inc 4,099.41
274059 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable PB Plumbing and Water Conditioning 822.00
274060 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Pepsi-Cola Company 526.88
274061 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Pinckney Auto Wash LLC 60.00
274062 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable RKA Petroleum Co's 2,359.13
274063 11/14/2024 Voided Cancel invoice 11/15/2024 Accounts Payable Safelite Fulfillment, Inc 31,962.74
274064 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Service Electric Supply Inc 236.52
274065 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Shelby, Charter Township Of 1,616.21
274066 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Sherwin-Williams 2,490.98
274067 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Southern Truck Equipment Inc 24.46
274068 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Spiraledge Inc DBA Swimoutlet.com 1,642.29
274069 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Stantec 49,767.50
274070 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Sterling Office Systems 745.44
274071 11/14/2024 Voided Cancel invoice 11/15/2024 Accounts Payable Superior Invasive Plant Solutions, LLC 931.00
274072 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Target Specialty Products 393.25
274073 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Textron E-Z-GO LLC 711.22
274074 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Think Safe Inc 111,945.00
274075 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Tire Wholesalers Company Inc 1,062.11
274076 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Trinity Transportation 2,288.00
274077 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Tyler Technologies 780.00
274078 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Uline Shipping Supplies 1,744.64
274079 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Ulliance 1,816.40
274080 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable United Custom Distribution 252.00
274081 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Unmanned Vehicle Technologies 3,980.00
274082 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Van Buren , Charter Township of 2,805.38
274083 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Vance Outdoors, Inc. 2,997.60
274084 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Verizon Wireless 33.60
274085 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Waste Mgmt - East 11,754.29
274086 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Wayne County 1,000.00
274087 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Whitmore Lake Public School District 14,228.00
274088 11/14/2024 Open Accounts Payable Zoho Corporation 1,795.00
274089 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Absopure Water Company 77.30
274090 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Acee Deucee Porta Can Inc. 1,320.00
274091 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Advanced Safe and Lock 204.50
274092 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Aflac Group Insurance 16,505.70



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type Check
274093 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Allen's Bowling & Trophy 20.00
274094 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Allie Brothers, Inc 1,149.93
274095 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Allingham Corporation 4,724.00
274096 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Andersen, David 550.00
274097 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable AT&T 2,459.29
274098 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable AT&T Mobility 3,581.69
274099 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable AT&T Mobility 3,335.74
274100 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Auto One of Brighton 904.95
274101 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Auto-Wares 120.53
274102 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Baker's Gas & Welding Supplies 888.89
274103 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Big PDQ 186.76
274104 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Blue Care Network of Michigan 15,796.81
274105 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Blue Cross/Blue Shield Of Mich 215,341.37
274106 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Bolin Jr, William  Jackson 250.00
274107 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Brighton Ford Inc. 2,002.05
274108 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Brown City Elevator, Inc 1,209.59
274109 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Carleton Equipment Co 152.50
274110 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Caruso Oil Change/Valvoline Express Care 382.68
274111 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable CDW Government 27,370.99
274112 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Chaney, Shelby 59.97
274113 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Choozle, Inc 26,345.12
274114 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Cintas First Aid & Safety 134.24
274115 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable CMP Distributors Inc 669.00
274116 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Comcast 407.85
274117 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Consumers Energy Company 693.16
274118 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Cormic Services 1,730.40
274119 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Crain Communications Inc 8,500.00
274120 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Crest Ford 1,197.87
274121 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Cummins Inc 400.15
274122 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Dell Marketing LP 2,536.37
274123 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Delta Dental 18,633.18
274124 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Depatie Fluid Power Company 268.13
274125 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 521.72
274126 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 1,093.72
274127 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 122.83
274128 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable DTE Energy 258.57



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type Check
274129 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Eco-Counter Inc 275.00
274130 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Egis BLN USA Inc 30,602.00
274131 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Ehrlich 2,495.00
274132 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Environmental Consulting & Technology 5,943.05
274133 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Fishbeck 8,305.50
274134 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Flat Rock Automotive, Inc 59.96
274135 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Formax 1,144.00
274136 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Gallagher Fire Equipment Company 1,253.49
274137 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable GEI Consultants of Michigan, P.C. 2,162.00
274138 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable GFL Environmental USA, Inc 59.35
274139 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Giffels Webster 6,500.00
274140 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Gordon Food Service 2,182.15
274141 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Grainger Inc 1,286.62
274142 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Graph-X Signs and Designs, Inc 34,863.35
274143 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Graphik Concepts 436.25
274144 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Green Oak Tire, Inc 150.00
274145 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable GZA Michigan, Inc 525.00
274146 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hardie, Sean 38.94
274147 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hartland Area Chamber of Commerce 125.00
274148 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hazel Park School District 945.54
274149 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Healthy Turf Plus, LLC 9,502.40
274150 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Highland Wash Management LLC 72.00
274151 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Holcomb Enterprises LLC 40,001.00
274152 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Home Depot 1,675.08
274153 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hotsy Midwest Cleaning System 435.00
274154 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Hutson Inc of Michigan 129.53
274155 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Iversons Lumber Company 1,006.00
274156 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Jax Kar Wash 150.00
274157 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Jay S. Witherell, Ph.D. 1,687.50
274158 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Joe Ballor Towing Inc 116.00
274159 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable John D Osborne Trucking Co. 2,359.16
274160 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable John E. Reid and Associates Inc. 580.00
274161 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable John's Sanitation Inc. 2,115.00
274162 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Knight's Auto Supply Inc 1,405.20
274163 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Lowe's 34.08
274164 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Lower Huron Metropark 1,000.00



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type Check
274165 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Lyden Oil Company 604.90
274166 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Macomb County Department of Roads 18.76
274167 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Marans, Robert W 250.00
274168 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Messina Trucking, Inc. 3,002.00
274169 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Metro Parent Media Group 3,150.00
274170 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan Cat 416.55
274171 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan Tournament Fleet 918.75
274172 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Milarch Nursery 1,390.99
274173 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Miller, Canfield, Paddock & Stone, P.L.C. 9,588.30
274174 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable MITY Inc. 2,498.60
274175 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Moment Strategies 12,000.00
274176 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Motion & Control Enterprises LLC 127.34
274177 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Natural Community Services 7,678.14
274178 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable New Pig Corporation 1,113.81
274179 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Oakland County Treasurer 192.67
274180 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Occupational Health Centers of MI 106.00
274181 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable ODP Business Solutions. LLC 329.46
274182 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable P2 Golf Products 2,900.00
274183 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Parker, Jr, Bernard 250.00
274184 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Pepsi-Cola Company 17.05
274185 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Peter's True Value Hardware 105.16
274186 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Pitney Bowes 179.46
274187 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable PlantWise 2,175.00
274188 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable PlaysetParts.com 333.87
274189 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Pocketstop LLC 7,200.00
274190 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Police Officers Association Of Michigan 223.04
274191 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Police Officers Labor Council 1,858.96
274192 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Premier Bank c/o Allied, Inc. 3,104.49
274193 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Public Sector Consultants, Inc 2,190.00
274194 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Quality Incentive Company 450.00
274195 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Richmond New Holland 234.18
274196 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable RKA Petroleum Co's 1,621.01
274197 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Roberts Co. 3,041.00
274198 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Rocket Enterprise Inc 1,695.00
274199 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Romeo Rental-all, Inc. 760.45
274200 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Roseville Community Schools 261.71



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type Check
274201 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Rosy Brothers, Inc. 1,078.19
274202 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Safelite Fulfillment, Inc 1,563.80
274203 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Sand Sales Company 2,272.06
274204 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable SEI Private Trust Company 5,414.28
274205 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable SEMCO Energy 712.13
274206 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable SiteOne Landscape Co 121.76
274207 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Sound Planning Comm. Inc. 10,860.16
274208 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Spartan Distributors Inc 77,186.94
274209 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Sterling Office Systems 1,444.44
274210 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Suburban Sewer & Septic Tank 9,305.00
274211 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Sumpter Township Water Dept. 275.80
274212 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Superior Invasive Plant Solutions, LLC 910.00
274213 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Tri-State Industrial Supply 965.35
274214 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Trinity Transportation 1,144.00
274215 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Ulliance 1,931.40
274216 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable US Foods 503.23
274217 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Varsity Ford 676.49
274218 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Vermont Systems Inc (VSI) 4,154.14
274219 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Wahl, David L 208.57
274220 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Webster & Garner Inc. 753.02
274221 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Weingartz Supply Company 1,529.99
274222 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable WTA Architects, Inc 16,078.00
274223 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable WXYZ  WMYD 2,800.00

Payment Type Check Totals    311 Payments $1,935,041.86
Payment Type EFT

6522 11/01/2024 Open Accounts Payable O&W, INC. 243.20
6523 11/01/2024 Open Accounts Payable Fabiano Bros. Inc 80.40
6524 11/01/2024 Open Accounts Payable Fabiano Bros. Inc 44.40
6525 11/01/2024 Open Accounts Payable Premium Dist Of Michigan 124.80
6526 11/20/2024 Open Accounts Payable Fifth Third Bank 113,738.33
6527 11/01/2024 Open Accounts Payable Fintech 133.56
6528 11/08/2024 Open Accounts Payable Equitable - Individual 5,700.00
6529 11/08/2024 Open Accounts Payable HCMA Flexible Spending 723.83
6530 11/08/2024 Open Accounts Payable Health Equity Employer Services 15,093.11
6531 11/08/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan , State of 36,687.45
6532 11/08/2024 Open Accounts Payable MISDU 2,605.60



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Reconciled/ Transaction
Number Date Status Void Reason Voided Date Source Payee Name Amount Difference
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking

Payment Type EFT
6533 11/08/2024 Open Accounts Payable United States Treasury 234,661.65
6534 11/08/2024 Open Accounts Payable Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 9,047.12
6535 11/08/2024 Open Accounts Payable Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 28,322.74
6536 11/08/2024 Open Accounts Payable Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 41,081.93
6537 11/12/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan , State of 6,023.28
6538 11/07/2024 Open Accounts Payable West Side Beer Distributing 230.50
6539 11/13/2024 Open Accounts Payable O&W, INC. 312.00
6540 11/13/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan , State of 1,889.13
6541 11/15/2024 Open Accounts Payable Equitable - Individual 8,332.00
6542 11/15/2024 Open Accounts Payable Health Equity Employer Services 55,505.30
6543 11/15/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan , State of 7,791.80
6544 11/15/2024 Open Accounts Payable United States Treasury 72,916.75
6545 11/15/2024 Open Accounts Payable Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 22,152.86
6546 11/22/2024 Open Accounts Payable Equitable - Individual 5,700.00
6547 11/22/2024 Open Accounts Payable HCMA Flexible Spending 723.83
6548 11/22/2024 Open Accounts Payable Health Equity Employer Services 14,099.75
6549 11/22/2024 Open Accounts Payable Michigan , State of 35,276.87
6550 11/22/2024 Open Accounts Payable MISDU 2,308.15
6551 11/22/2024 Open Accounts Payable United States Treasury 227,962.91
6552 11/22/2024 Open Accounts Payable Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 9,062.15
6553 11/22/2024 Open Accounts Payable Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 28,234.27
6554 11/22/2024 Open Accounts Payable Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 41,157.17
6555 11/25/2024 Open Accounts Payable Tri-County Beverage (124.80)

Payment Type EFT Totals    34 Payments $1,027,842.04
Bank Account 1-Comerica - Comerica Bank Checking Totals    345 Payments $2,962,883.90



Payment Register
Payment Dates 11/01/24 - 11/30/24

Bank Account PR - Comerica Bank Payroll

Payment Type Check
Status Count Transaction Amount Reconciled Amount
Open 235 117,501.75 .00
Voided 11 7,469.45 .00
Stopped 0 .00 .00

Totals 246 $124,971.20 $0.00

Payment Type EFT
Status Count Transaction Amount Reconciled Amount
Open 1448 1,368,899.44 $0.00
Voided 0 $0.00 $0.00

Totals 1,448 $1,368,899.44 $0.00

Bank Account PR - Comerica Bank Payroll Totals
Status Count Transaction Amount Reconciled Amount
Open 1683 1,486,401.19 .00
Voided 11 7,469.45 .00
Stopped 0 .00 .00

Totals 1,694 $1,493,870.64 $0.00



Bernard Parker
Chairman

Amy McMillan
Director



Attachment: Appropriation Adjustments 

6 - B
Meeting of December 2024

 H U R O N - C L I N T O N  M E T R O P O L I T A N  A U T H O R I T Y 

 
 
To:       Board of Commissioners  
From: Shedreka Miller, Chief of Finance 
Subject: Approval – November Appropriation Amendments 
Date: December 5, 2024 
 
 
Action Requested:  Motion to Approve  
 
That the Board of Commissioners approve the November 2024 Appropriation Amendments as 
recommended by Shedreka Miller, Chief of Finance. 
 
Background: The Metroparks ERP system provides a work-flow process to facilitate 
departmental budget management.  Requested transfers are initiated by Department staff 
and routed to the appropriate Department Head/District Superintendent for review and 
approval.  Finance provides a final review of the approved requests to verify that they do not 
negatively impact Fund Balance.  
 
For the month of November, $118,354 was transferred between general fund accounts.  
Transfers were also processed within the capital project fund totaling $54,216. Tax 
adjustments resulted in a net decrease to fund balance of $3,357.  
  
The result of these changes can be seen by Accounting Function and Location in the 
attached chart. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Location 
 Expense 
Increase 

 Expense 
Decrease/Revenue 

Increase  Difference 

General Fund Transfers
Major Maintenance

Administrative Office -                        9,512                           (9,512)               
Lake St. Clair 3,254                   -                               3,254                
Kensington 730                       -                               730                    
Lower Huron/Willow 4,943                   -                               4,943                
Lake Erie 584                       -                               584                    

Total 9,512$                 9,512$                        0$                      

Operations
Lake St. Clair 2,476                   17,310                        (14,834)             
Kensington 50,162                 34,996                        15,166              
Lower Huron/Willow 166                       -                               166                    
Hudson Mills 166                       -                               166                    
Stony Creek 901                       735                              166                    
Lake Erie 170                       -                               170                    
Wolcott 16,500                 7,000                           9,500                
Indian Springs 31,611                 31,611                        -                    

Total 102,152$             91,652$                      10,500$            

Adminstrative 6,690                   17,190                        (10,500)             
6,690$                 17,190$                      (10,500)$          

Total General Fund Transfers
118,354$             118,354$                    -$                  

Capital Project Fund Transfers
Administrative 1,023                   54,216                        (53,194)             
Lake St. Clair 1,972                   -                               1,972                
Kensington 146                       -                               146                    
Lower Huron/Willow/Oakwoods 5,845                   -                               5,845                
Hudson Mills 5,552                   -                               5,552                
Stony Creek 4,012                   -                               4,012                
Lake Erie 27,805                 -                               27,805              
Indian Springs 7,862                   -                               7,862                

Total 54,216$               54,216$                      (0)$                    

 Tax Year 
 Revenue 
Decrease  Revenue Increase  Net 

Tax Adjustment
Current 3,297                   -                               3,297                
Prior 60                         -                               60                      

Total 3,357$                 -$                            3,357$              

Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority
November 2024 Appropriation Transfer Summary



 

 
 

6-C 
Meeting of December 2024 

 H U R O N - C L I N T O N  M E T R O P O L I T A N  A U T H O R I T Y

 
To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Shedreka Miller, Chief of Finance 
Subject: Report – Monthly Major Maintenance Project  
Date: December 3, 2024 
 
Action Requested:  Motion to Receive and File 
 
That the Board of Commissioners receive and file the Major Maintenance report as submitted 
by Shedreka Miller and staff.  
 
 
Background: The Metroparks track the costs associated with periodic or infrequent repairs or 
maintenance that do not meet the criteria for capitalization in a function of our chart of accounts 
known as major maintenance. We utilize a project accounting system to budget, record and 
report these costs. To provide the Board of Commissioners and the broader public with 
improved information surrounding major maintenance projects we have developed a monthly 
Major Maintenance Status Report.  
 
This report is modeled after the revised Capital Project Fund report. The format includes the 
location, project title from the budget document, a brief description of the work, the original 
budget funding, the current amended budget, year-to-date transactions, life-to-date 
transactions, life-to-date encumbrance balance, the remaining budget and the project status. 
 
Most major maintenance repairs are completed within one year. Occasionally projects require 
additional time to complete. 
 
As of the end of November, there has been a several projects contracted or started with year-
to-date expenses at 30.4% of the total budget. 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment:   November 2024 Major Maintenance Status Report 



Major Maintenance Status Report

11/30/2024  Original  Carry Over 

 Budget  Budget  Amended Year to Date Life to Date Life to Date Remaining Project
Location Project Title Project Description  Funding  Funding Budget Transactions Transactions Encumbrance Budget Status

Lake St Clair North/South Marina Dock Electrical Replace electrical conductors that feed the  power to the 
pedestals for boaters at the North Marina rental slips. 
Current electrical has been damaged due to high water 
levels

                   -                   -   283,953 264,413 283,953 0 0

Lake St Clair
LSC Par 3 Maintenance Bldg Roof Replacement

Replace roof on Par 3 building            11,500                 -   10,660 10,660 10,660 0 0

Lake St Clair
Spray Pad-Waste Water Pump Station Repair

Unexpected Repair to Pump Station at Spray Pad                    -                   -   16,739 16,739 16,739 0 0

Lake St Clair Concrete Pool Epoxy Painting Painting the Pool            15,000                 -   24,050 24,050 24,050 0 0

Lake St Clair
East Boardwalk Re-Surface replacement 
continued-Phase 4 Resurface/Replace portion of East Boarwalk

        280,000                 -   257,520 3,254 3,254 254,265 1

Lake St Clair Replace Surfside Shelter with Accessible Shelter Replace Surfside with accessible shelter
           85,000                 -   0 0 0 0 0

Lake St Clair Drainage Repairs at Pool Building
        125,000 0 0 0 0 0

Kensington Golf Course Cart Path Milling Grind Cart Path                    -           37,781 37,781 0 2,219 0 35,562
Kensington Dam Safety Logs Aluminum Stop Logs for Dam Safety                    -           64,261 64,261 7,717 7,717 56,544 (0)
Kensington Vault Latrine Installation at Disc Golf Course            11,000 11,000 10,195 10,195 0 805
Kensington Mulch Installation Mulch Install throughout the Park            26,040 22,908 22,908 22,908 0 0
Kensington Trail Shoulder Refurbishment Reapair to Trail shoulders throughout park            90,000                 -   49,871 14,775 14,775 35,097 (0)
Kensington Martindale Beach Splash N Blast PIP Surfacing Martindale Beach Splash N Blast PIP Surfacing                    -                   -   10,206 0 0 10,206 0
Kensington Drainage System Repair at Farm center Drainage System Repair at Farm center            35,000                 -   4,675 4,675 4,672 0 3
Kensington Boat Launch Repairs/Boat House Demo Boat Launch Repairs/Boat House Demo                    -                   -   73 73 73 0 0
Kensington Park Office/AC Repair & Rebuild Park Office/AC Repair & Rebuild                    -                   -   13,174 13,173 13,173 0 1
Kensington Splash Boiler Replacement Splash Boiler Replacement                    -                   -   29,688 0 0 29,688 0
Kensington Trail Improvement - Martindale north to Shore 

Fishing
Replaces the existing failing asphalt surface on the bike 
trail

        427,000                 -   0 0 0 0 0

Kensington Dam Concrete Work         247,000                 -   0 0 0 0
Kensington Boat Launch Building & Seawall Repairs Repairs to the steel on the existing seawall            30,000                 -   0 0 0 0 0
Kensington Unexpected Repairs         100,000 0 0 0 0 0
Lower Huron Turtle Cove UV Light Replacement Replacement of ultraviolet disenfection for pool                    -             9,780 9,780 0 0 9,780 0
Lower Huron North End Parkway Resurfacing Resurfacing of North End roadways                    -                   -   1,159 1,159 1,159 0 0
Lower Huron Lazy River Pump & Motor Replacement                    -           52,890 52,890 50,135 50,135 0 2,755
Lower Huron Bemis Road Gate Replacement Replacement Gate                    -                   -   18,290 2,620 18,290 0 -                     15,669.90      Revenue
Lower Huron Turtle Cove Pool Repairs                    -                   -   238,785 80,146 80,146 158,639 0 15,669.90      
Lower Huron Turtle Cove Marcite Repairs - Replace remainder 

of Lazy River
Replace the marcite in remainder of lazy river at Turtle 
Cove

        300,000 0 0 0 0 0

Lower Huron Old Lower Huron Park Office Demolition            50,000 0 0 0 0 0
Lower Huron Overbanding of Roadways throughout Park            35,000 0 0 0 0 0
Lower Huron Replace & Repair Pumps at Turtle Cove         100,000 0 0 0 0 0
Hudson Mills Unexpected Repair of Walk in Cooler at Golf 

Course Unexpected Repair of Walk in Cooler at Golf Course
                   -                   -   13,000 13,000 13,000 0 -                     

Hudson Mills Replace Siding & Roofs at Golf Course Shop, 
Chem Bldg & Cart Barn

replace old t1-11 siding with steel siding and fix roof leak 
around windows

        160,000 0 0 0 0 0

Hudson Mills Lightning Detection System at Golf Course            35,000 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0

Stony Creek
Small Well Replacement New well and controller for supplimental water well

           30,000 290 0 290 0 0

Stony Creek
Dam Safety Logs Aluminum Stop Logs for Dam Safety

                   -           64,261 64,261 10,016 10,016 54,244 (0)

Stony Creek Installation of Generator at Park Office Install generator at park office            30,000 0 0 0 0 0
Stony Creek Mulch Installation            16,170 14,226 14,226 14,226 0 0
Stony Creek Cart Barn Electrical Upgrades for Golf Carts                    -                   -   0 5,807 5,807 0 (5,807)
Stony Creek Golf Cart Barn Alterations Alterations for Cart Barn                    -                   -   0 2,012 2,012 0 (2,012)
Stony Creek Roof Replacement at Salt Barn at Maintenance yard            12,500 0 0 0 0 0
Willow Pool Playground PIP/Surface Repairs Update surface area at playground            15,000 15,000 9,600 9,600 0 5,400
Lake Erie

Dredge Marina Channel and Relocate Spoils pile
Dredging and moving of previous spoils piles                    -             2,936 2,936 0 93,877 0 2,936

Lake Erie Museum Wall Repair Repair of leaning portion retaining wall         250,000                 -   14,184 11,898 14,185 0 (1)
Lake Erie Golf Couse Maintenance Building - Complete 

Siding
Complete last side of building. Three-quarters were 
completed in 2021

                   -           61,930 15,000 0 13,070 0 1,930

Lake Erie Replace electric wiring at Marina boat docks Upgrade existing wiring to marina pedestals            50,000 35,456 33,255 35,456 0 0
Lake Erie

Golf Course Storage Bulding Siding Replacement Reside with metal siding , current wood siding is rotting 
                   -           74,400 74,400 74,400 74,400 0 0

Lake Erie
Dredge Marina Channel and Remove Spoils pile

Dredging and removal of previous spoils piles         500,000                 -   363,312 338,164 338,164 0 25,148               

Lake Erie Boat Launch Roof Repair Repair roof at Boat Launch                    -                   -   12,350 12,350 12,350 0 0
Lake Erie Golf Starter Building Shingle Roof Repair Shingle repairs at golf starter buidling                    -                   -   15,382 15,382 15,382 0 0
Lake Erie Repair to Boat Launch Parking Lot            40,000 0 0 0 0 0
Wolcott Fill in Raceway at Mill Project to look at fillling in the raceway beneath the Mill                    -   0 0 0 0 0

Wolcott Demo & Cleanup of new aquired Wolcott 
Property

Demolish existing structures on newly acquired Wolcott 
property

           50,000 0 0 0 0 0

Indian Springs Replace Pump intakes, Electric Panel & 
Connections at Golf Course Replace pump intakes, electric panel, and connections 

        260,000 0 0 0 0 0

Huron Meadows Emergency Irrigation Pump VFD Emergency Irrigation Pump VFD                    -                   -   20,030 20,030 20,030 0 0
Huron Meadows Pumphouse pump Repairs & Replacement Pumphouse pump Repairs & Replacement         150,000 0 0 0 0 0

3,566,210$   368,239$   1,817,288$        1,086,963$      1,235,981$     608,462$         66,720$             
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Meeting of December 2024

 H U R O N - C L I N T O N  M E T R O P O L I T A N  A U T H O R I T Y

 
To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Shedreka Miller, Chief of Finance 
Subject: Report – Monthly Capital Project Fund  
Date: December 3, 2024 
 
 
Action Requested:  Motion to Receive and File 
 
That the Board of Commissioners receive and file the Capital Project Fund report as submitted 
by Shedreka Miller and staff.  
 
Background: In 2018, the Board of Commissioners approved the creation of a capital project 
fund. To improve the information provided on specific capital improvement projects Finance is 
working on developing a monthly performance report. 

 
The following columns of data are provided by project: 

 Life-To-Date Total Project Budget 

 Year-To-Date Total Project Expenditures 

 Life-To-Date Total Project Expenditures 

 Current Project Encumbrances (Funds committed through the purchase order process) 

 Balance (Life-To-Date Budget less Life-To-Date Expenditures and Current Encumbrances) 

This information has now been augmented to include the original budget. In addition, a page 
has been added which provides a more detailed description of the project as well as the current 
status of the project and the current estimate of what year the project will be completed. It is 
anticipated that this additional information will allow the Board of Commissioners as well as the 
general public to stay up-to-date on the capital project work underway throughout the 
Metroparks. 
 
Expenditures during November 2024 were primarily related to design & construction costs of 
projects. The following projects had significant amounts of contracted expenses during the 
month: 
 

 Willow – Golf Cart Barn Electrical 
 Stony Creek – Sewall Repair 
 Lake Erie – Hike Bike Trail Reconstruction 2024 

 
 
Attachment:  November 2024 Capital Project Fund Update 



November Capital Project Fund Report - Project Summary
Amended Available Project Estimated 

Location Original Project Title Project Description Budget Grant Funding Status Completion Year
Admin Office Boiler Replacement Replacement of Boiler at Administrative Office 103,798 Budgeted 2025

Lake St Clair Electrical Grid Replacement

Assessments, cost estimates, and project development for  future 
projects to address electrical power infrastructure upgrades and 
repairs. 577,096

In Design 2026

Lake St Clair Beach Restoration

Multi-year EGLE grant project through 2023. Plantings and bird 
deterrents installation to improve water quality funding includes 
follow up water quality monitoring. 484,209 300,000

In Construction 2024

Lake St Clair Wood Bridge near Interpretive Center Replacement
Replace 70'-long wood structure damaged over past 3 years due to 
high water. Requires permits. 293,332

In Construction 2025

Lake St Clair Rework Electrical for Permanent Tollbooths to Connect to 4th
Install a unistrut assembly with the associated disconnects and 
then make the necessary hookups 91,707

Completed 2024

Lake St Clair North Marina Renovation Design Renovation of North Marina Design 615,067 294,000 In Design 2025
Lake St Clair Greening the Parking Lot Grant Funded Project for Parking Lot Improvements 1,900,842 1,500,000 Budgeted 2026
Lake St Clair North Marina Renovation Construction Constructon of North Marina renovaiton 6,000,000 5,000,000 Budgeted 2025
Lake St Clair West Boardwalk Redevelopment Redevelopment of West Boardwalk 1,000,000 500,000 Budgeted 2025
Lake St Clair MS4 Drainage Reconstruction Drainage project 125,000 Budgeted 2025
Lake St Clair Transformer Replacement at Marina Replace Transformer at Marina 70,000 Budgeted 2025

Lake St Clair Admin/Food Bar Building Roof Replacement Replace roof at the Admin Building that includes the Food Bar 713
Budgeted 2025

Lake St Clair Power Cable Replacement Replace power line at Lake St Clair 274,783 Budgeted 2025

Kensington Accessible Path from N Hickory Shelter to Restroom
Pave 580 lf path from shelter to restrooms per the ADA Transition 
Plan. 66,273

In Design 2025

Kensington Accessible Path from S Martindale Shelter to Vault & Beach

Pave 950 lf path from shelter to restrooms and beach area per the 
ADA Transition Plan. Include concrete work needed for access mat 
across beach sand. 85,954

In Design 2025

Kensington Accessible Path from N Martindale Shelter to Beach
Pave 250 lf path section along parking lot to connect shelter with 
beach area, food bar, and bathhouse. 30,354

In Design 2025

Kensington Install EV Charging Station Install EV Charging Station at Kensington Golf Course 67,000 Budgeted 2025
Kensington Hike Bike Trail Reconstruction 2024 2024 Board Approved Trail Reconstruction inititative 3,141 2025
Dexter Delhi Launch & Take Out Renovations Renovation of launch area at Delhi. 708,711 306,000 In Design 2025

Lower Huron Iron Bell Trail Project

Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund grant funded project to 
extend the Iron Bell trail from its current terminus to the north 
park entrance (Huron River Drive) 953,434 532,075

In Construction 2024

Lower Huron Walnut Grove Campground Improvements

Land and Water Conservation Fund grant funded project to 
improve accessibility and site amenities at the Walnut Grove 
Campground. 798,647 450,000

Awaiting Grant Agreement 2025

Lower Huron Off Leash Dog Area Development
Land and Water Conservation Fund grant funded project to 
develop a new fenced in area for off leash dog activities 330,800 165,400

Awaiting Grant Agreement 2024

Lower Huron New Slide Structure at Turtle Cove Install new slide at Turtle Cover water park. 1,637,349 Project Cancelled
Lower Huron Iron Bell Trail Guardrail Addition Addition of guardrail on Iron Bell Trail 29,539 In Design 2024

Hudson Mills Picnic Area Development at Canoe Launch

Michigan Natural Resources Trust Fund grant funded project to 
develop an accessible kayak launch and associated site amenities 
at Dexter-Huron 564,685 192,700

In Design 2024

Hudson Mills Accessible Access to Activity Center Shelter

Pave 320 lf path from bike trail to AC shelter to make it ADA 
compliant. Include accessible tables/grill & concrete pad as part of 
project. 40,212

Budgeted 2025

Hudson Mills Convert Gas Storage Tanks for Above Ground Conversion of gas storage tanks 127,273 In Construction 2025
Hudson Mills Golf Course Lightning Detection System Install Lightning Detection at Golf Course 35,000 In Construction 2025
Hudson Mills Hike Bike Trail Reconstruction 2024 2024 Board Approved Trail Reconstruction inititative 657 2025

Stony Creek Golf Course Pumphouse & Irrigation System Replacement
Replacement of intakes, pumps, controls, piping and heads. One 
year of design before construction. 3,010,162

In Construction 2025

Stony Creek Seawall Repair & Washington Twp Fire Dept Boat Pier

Repair the seawall at the Boat Launch / update parking lot lighting. 
Incorporate pier for Washington Twp. FD & Metroparks police 
boat. 1,243,942

In Construction 2025

Stony Creek Reflection Nature Trail Improvements

Removal and realignment of 1/2 mile of 6' wide asphalt path, 284 
lf of 8' wide boardwalk, replacement of three existing footbridges, 
a 400sf overlook structure and pond dipping platform. 

1,090,300 465,600

In Construction 2026

Stony Creek Hike Bike Path & Bridge Replacement btwn Winter Cove & Mt Vernon

Replace with precast bridge between Wintercove and Mt. Vernon, 
original structure (15' x 40) is failing, uneven decking and enrty, 
exit points.  Leading to injuries from cyclists and rollerbladers.  It is 
no longer safe to plow during the winter. Requires permits.

84,814

Budgeted 2025

Stony Creek Install Electricity at 4th Tollbooth Directional bore power to unit for RecTrac system. 20,000 Budgeted 2025
Stony Creek Install EV Charging Station Install EV Charging Station at Stony Creek Golf Course 67,000 Budgeted 2025
Stony Creek Shared Use Trail Bridge Main Loop 245,000 Budgeted 2026

Willow Big Bend Shoreline Protection

National Fish and Wildlife Foundation SE MI Resilience Fund grant 
project to mitigate Huron River streambank erosion and improve 
habitat 785,183 399,010

In Construction 2024

Willow Washago Pond Restoration
Removal  of that dam structure, sheet pile walls and docks and 
subsequent site restoration. 929,104

Budgeted 2025

Willow Accessible Path from Fox Meadows N & S Shelters to Pool

Pave 650 lf asphalt paths connecting both Fox Meadows shelters 
to the restroom and to the pool activity area/playground per the 
ADA Transition Plan. 65,000

Budgeted 2025

Willow Golf Course Pumphouse Upgrades
Needed upgrades for the pumphouse to work efficiently for the 
course irrigation (Control system, VFD's, lift pipes/pumps) 264,097

In Design 2024

Willow Roof Replacement at Golf Course Clubhouse Clubhouse Roof Replacement 113,785 Budgeted 2025
Willow UST Fuel Pump Removal & Replacement at Golf Course Removal/replacement of current WGC UST Fuel pumps 230,000 Budgeted 2025
Willow Salt Storage Curtain Closure Add curtain to the salt storage area 20,000 Budgeted 2025
Willow Install EV Charging Station Install EV Charging Station at either Willow Golf Course 67,479 Budgeted 2025
Willow Golf Cart Barn Electrical Retrofit 245,670 Budgeted 2025
Willow Hike Bike Trail Reconstruction 2024 755,997 In Construction 2024

Oakwoods Accessible Nature Trail Development

Land and Water Conservation Fund grant funded project to 
develop an accessible nature trail and make associated site 
improvements 507,685 124,000

In Construction 2024

Oakwoods Flat Rock Dam Study Grant Project to Study area associated with Flat Rock Dam 776,825 730,000 In Construction 2025
Oakwoods Hike Bike Trail Reconstruction 2024 531,150 In Construction 2025



Lake Erie Shoreline and Fish Habitat Restoration

This shoreline project will regrade the existing shoreline, install 
native vegetation as well as creating near-shore shoals. Channels 
and pools will also be created in the nearby marsh. This work will 
improve fish spawning habitat.

2,112,191 1,923,301

In Construction 2024

Lake Erie Accessible Kayak Launch with Area Development

Land and Water Conservation Fund grant funded project to 
develop an accessible kayak launch and associated site amenities 
at the Boat Launch 245,546 122,500

Project no longer happening. Will be 
removed

Lake Erie Cherry Island Nature Trail Improvements
Trail Improvements including aggregate trail from parking lot to 
new trail head and accessible amenities. 1,018,716 600,000

Grant Received, In Design 2024

Lake Erie Protecting Lake Erie Marsh with Green Infrastructure Grant Project to protect marshland 822,995 483,500 In Construction 2024
Lake Erie Wave Pool Mertha Liner and Updates Wave Pool Mertha Liner and updates 7,023,163 1,000,000 In Design 2025
Lake Erie Resurface Outdoor Courts with Sport Tile Two courts needing surfacing near Pool Complex 70,702 Completed 2024
Lake Erie Golf Course Starter Building Roof Replacement Replace Roof at Golf Course Starter Building 653,272 In Construction 2024
Lake Erie Hike Bike Trail Reconstruction 2024 2024 Board Approved Trail Reconstruction inititative 80,959 Budgeted 2025
Wolcott Farm to Mill Connector Connector Path between Farm & Mill 1,001,033 In Design 2025
Wolcott Schmidt Property Demolition Demolition property bought by Metroparks 151,048 In Construction 2024
Wolcott Replace Roof on Mile Barn Replace / repair roof 150,000 Budgeted 2024
Indian Springs Golf Course Pump House Upgrades Upgrades to Golf Course pumhouse 583,710 In Design 2025
Indian Springs Playground Redevelopment at Meadow Lark Redevelopment of Meadow Lark Playground 622,986 In Construction 204

Indian Springs Electrical Conversion at Golf Building
Convert building electric for electric golf carts and add genarator 
hook up to run essential equipment 336,568

In Construction 2024

Indian Springs UST Removal at Golf Course Remove underground fuel tank 112,398 Budgeted 2025
Indian Springs Healing the Huron River Headwaters-Tree Planting & Restoration Grant Funded Restoration work at Huron River Headwaters 100,986 100,000 In Construction 2024

43,155,040 15,188,086
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Meeting of December 2024

  

H U R O N - C L I N T O N  M E T R O P O L I T A N  
A U T H O R I T Y 

 
To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Amy McMillan, Director 
Project Title: Purchases – Total Spent and Vendor Locations 
Date: December 4, 2024 
 
Action Requested:  Receive and File 
 
That the Board of Commissioners receive and file the update for total spent and vendor 
locations as submitted by Director Amy McMillan and staff. 
 
Background: Each month the Purchasing Department summarizes the total amount spent on 
capital equipment purchases, major maintenance, and park projects and includes the location 
of vendors, either withing or outside the Metroparks five-county region as well as the effect of 
DEI, living wage, and the Metroparks local preference policy.  
 
 
Attachment:   Award Requests 
 



Vendor Vendor Location Description Park
Location Total Request Five-County Greater 

Michigan
Outside 

Michigan

Effect of DEI, 
Living Wage, 

and Local 
Preference 

Policies
T&M Asphalt Milford, MI Lower Huron Bike Trail Reconstruction Lower Huron $496,908.00 $496,908.00 None

Matrix Engineering Lansing, MI Administrative building HVAC assessment Kensington $27,650.00 $27,650.00 None
Amerinet Ann Arbor, MI Network IT Switches Authority-Wide $122,835.07 $122,835.07 None

Allied Building Services Detroit, MI ADA Door Improvements Lake St. Clair, Hudson Mills, Kensington, Lower Huron, Oakwoods, and Lake Erie $70,000.00 $70,000.00 None

 
Totals: $717,393.07 $689,743.07 $27,650.00 $0.00

Percent of Total Award Request: 96.15% 3.85% 0.00%

Award Requests for December 2024
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Meeting of December 2024

  

H U R O N - C L I N T O N  M E T R O P O L I T A N  
A U T H O R I T Y 

 
To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Amy McMillan, Director 
Project Title: Update - Purchases over $10,000 
Date: December 4, 2024 
 
Action Requested:  Receive and File 
 
That the Board of Commissioners receive and file the update for purchases over $10,000, up 
to, and including $25,000 as submitted by Director Amy McMillan and staff. 
 
Background: On May 9, 2013, the Board approved the updated financial policy requiring the 
Director to notify the Board of purchases exceeding $10,000, up to, and including $25,000. 
 
The following list contains purchases exceeding the $10,000 threshold: 
 
Vendor     Description     Price 
 
People Driven Technology  Dell Server Support Renewal   $12,603.14 
 
Moss Audio Corp   Mitel Phone Maintenance    $10,227.10 
 
Knowledge Services   Level 1 Tech Support 4-6 months  $20,000.00 
 
CDW Government    15 Elite Mini 800 G9   $19,970.85 
 
O’Donnell Electric    Electric Cart Charger    $15,250.00 
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Meeting of December 12, 2024
 

To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Randy Rossman, Chief of Human Resources & Labor Relations  
Subject: Approval – 2025 Worker’s Compensation Insurance Renewal 
Date: December 12, 2024 
 
 
Action Requested:  Motion Approve   
 
That the Board of Commissioners approve renewal of the Worker’s Compensation insurance policy 
provided by the Michigan Counties Workers’ Compensation Fund (MCWCF) for 2025 for the estimated 
annual premium in the amount of $491,299 as recommended by the Chief of Human Resources & Labor 
Relations Randy Rossman.  
 
Fiscal Impact: The 2025 renewal premium has been included in the 2025 budgeted fringe benefit 
calculation used in development of the 2025 General Fund Budget.  The experience modification factor 
and rates are the same as 2024 premium.  
 
Background: Since January 1, 2013 the Metroparks have participated in the Michigan Counties 
Workers’ Compensation Self-Insured Fund (MCWCF). Full statutory coverage for workers’ disability 
compensation and employers’ liability is guaranteed by the Fund through authority granted by the State 
of Michigan under Chapter 6, Section 418.611, and Paragraph (2) of the Workers’ Disability 
Compensation Act of 1969, as amended. 
 
The premium for 2025 is based on budgeted hours. It will be audited for actual hours worked and a final 
payment or return of premium will occur at that time. 
 
It should be noted, as members of the MCWCF that the Metroparks are eligible to receive dividend 
refunds in the year following the completed audit of results.  For the plan year 2024, $189,253 was 
received in September 2024. 



 
 
To:  Board of Commissioners 
From:  Shedreka Miller, Chief of Finance 
Subject: Approval – 2023 Tax Levy Adjustments 
Date:  December 5, 2024 
 
Action Requested:  Motion to Approve 
 
That the Board of Commissioners (1) approve the 2023 Tax Levy Adjustments to decrease the current 
year receivable balance-not including Wayne County; and (2) write-off 2018 Delinquent Personal 
Property tax receivable balances as requested by Chief of Finance Shedreka Miller and staff. 
 
Fiscal Impact: As a result of this review the tax levy receivable and associated budgeted revenue will be 
decreased.  The net fiscal impact is an expected decrease in fund balance of $228,645.74. 
 
Background: At the start of each budget year, the Metroparks establishes a receivable account for the 
current year's tax levy.  Since 2008, Metroparks has been estimating the amount of taxes that will be 
captured locally under various tax abatement programs or adjusted downward by Board of Reviews. For 
the 2024 Budget, Metroparks initial levy was $40,224,893 with estimated captured taxes of $1,070,000 
producing a "net" tax receivable balance of $39,154,893. As tax payments are received during the year, 
they are applied to reduce the tax receivable balance. 
 
Prior to year end, it is necessary to reconcile the differences between Metroparks and County 
accounting records. During the past several months, staff has been working with various representatives 
of the five County Treasurer's offices to obtain information on the many 2023 tax levy adjustments from 
local tax abatement programs, Board of Reviews, Tax Tribunals, etc. In total, the actual tax levy 
adjustments reported by County Treasurer's offices are $758,071.12 (not including Wayne County) 
compared to HCMA estimated adjustments of $545,000.  This results in a net tax levy receivable 
decrease or write-down of $213,0711.12 as summarized below. 
 

   
 
 
 
 

County
Estimated Tax 
Adjustments

Actual Tax 
Adjustments

Net Tax Write 
Up/(Down)

Livingston 30,000.00$          31,230.21             (1,230.21)$         
Macomb 45,000.00            55,295.47             (10,295.47)         
Oakland 400,000.00          527,241.72           (127,241.72)       
Washtenaw 70,000.00            144,303.72           (74,303.72)         
Wayne
Totals 545,000.00$        758,071.12$         (213,071.12)$     



 
 
 
 
At this time, it is appropriate to reduce HCMA tax receivable balances for uncollected delinquent 2018 
personal property taxes as collection of these taxes are very unlikely.  Macomb and Oakland Counties 
have sent Circuit Court Judgements striking these taxes from the tax rolls.  Although staff does not 
receive copies of circuit court judgements from Livingston, Washtenaw, or Wayne Counties, it is 
consistent to also write off their 2018 receivable balances as well. The total tax receivable balances to 
write-off for all five counties is $15,574,62. 
 
Between the 2023 tax levy adjustment due to the current year reconciliations and the write off of the 
2018 and the prior year’s personal delinquent balances, the net decrease to the Metroparks tax 
receivable balance totals $228,645.74.  The net impact of these tax levy adjustments is a decrease to the 
Metroparks Fund Balance. 
 
Due to a cyber attack at Wayne County, they were not able to provide their reconciliation of the 
county’s 2023 tax levy.  We will bring it to the Board in January 2025. 
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Meeting of December 12, 2024
 H U R O N - C L I N T O N  M E T R O P O L I T A N  A U T H O R I T Y 

 
 
To: Board of Commissioners   
From: Shedreka Miller, Chief of Finance 
Subject: Approval – 2025 General Fund Budget and Resolution 
Date: December 6, 2024 
 
 
Action Requested: Motion to Approve  

That the Board of Commissioners approve the 2025 General Fund Budget and Resolution as 
recommended by Chief of Finance Shedreka Miller and staff. 

Fiscal Impact: The 2025 general fund budget, as submitted, plans to use $8.8 million of the fund balance. 

Background: The proposed 2025 general fund budget for which approval is requested has been revised 
from the preliminary proposed numbers reviewed at the November Board of Commissioners meeting. On 
the revenue side, park operations budgeted revenue has increased $37,000 and administration budgeted 
revenue decreased $10,000. On the expense side, general fund expenditures increased overall by $2.7 
million. This reflects a decrease in major maintenance of $5,000 and an increase in capital equipment of 
$181,000. There is also an increase of $1.8 million in capital projects, along with an increase of $404,000 
in the administrative office. Overall revenue has been planned to reach $68.9 million and proposed 
expenditures total $77.8 million. The net result is the planned use of $8.8 million of fund balance. 
 
The numbers presented have been reviewed and are recommended by staff. Additional adjustments to 
these numbers may be discussed based on input from Board of Commission members. Detail and full 
impact on these potential changes will be presented at the December budget hearing based on direction 
from Board members. 
 
Overall Trends: Total revenue for the Metroparks is planned to increase when compared to the 2024 
projected revenue of $67.7 million. It is estimated that revenue will increase by $1.2 million (2%) in 2025. 
This is primarily the net result of a $2.5 million increase in property tax revenue, which is offset by a 
$490,400 and $784,600 decrease in park operating and other revenue. 
 
Budgeted expenditures are scheduled to increase by $7.8 million from the 2024 estimated expenditure 
total of $70.0 million to $77.8 million. The increase is related to the following sources: 

 Park operations up $2.8 million (6.5%) 
 Administrative Office up $3.5 million (28.2%) 
 Major Maintenance up $625,400 (41.7%) 
 Capital Equipment down $764,100 (19.6%) 
 Capital Projects up $1.6 million (16.2%) 
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The budget to provide funding to the Capital Project Fund ($11.6 million) is higher when compared to the 
2024 estimated amount of $10.0 million. This amount is the net result of $12.9 million of newly funded 
capital projects netted against $1.3 million in anticipated grant funding. 
 
The chart below summarizes major budget categories and the impact on fund balance from the proposed 
2025 general fund budget: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
OVERALL REVENUE: As noted above, total 2025 general fund budgeted revenue is planned at $68.9 
million. Tax revenue continues to provide the overwhelming majority of Metroparks funding at $41.9 million 
with park operating revenue expected to generate most of the remainder at $25.5 million. 
 
Tax Revenue: Property tax revenue is the source of almost 61% of all Metroparks funding, resulting in 
$41.9 million in expected revenue.  
 
Operating Revenue: Total park operating revenue planned for 2025 is $25.5 million. This is a decrease 
of $490,400 compared to the 2024 projected park operating revenue of $26.0 million. The 2025 budget 
includes an increase in golf rates for select parks.  
 
The most significant variance is in Tolling. Tolling revenue is budgeted $339,800 lower than the 2024 
estimated amount. The budget includes a decrease in tolling due to the elimination of the Oakland County 
combo pass.   
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Grant Revenue: Most of the 2025 budgeted grants are related to Capital Improvement Projects and are 
reflected in the Capital Project Fund. As additional operating grants develop during the year the budget 
will be amended to recognize them. 
 
Other Revenue Sources: It is estimated that the 2025 interest revenue will remain at $500,000.This is a 
conservative estimate, as it is unclear whether interest rates will remain high in 2025.   
It is unknown whether the Metroparks will receive a rate surplus payment from Blue Cross Blue Shield. 
As a result, it was not included in the 2025 budget. Sale of capital and non-capital surplus equipment is 
expected based on history.  
 
OVERALL EXPENDITURES: As previously indicated, total 2025 general fund budgeted expenditures 
are planned at $77.8 million. This is a 11.1% increase over 2024 estimated expenditures. It is worth 
noting that it represents a 1.9% increase over the 2024 amended budget amount of $76.3 million. Capital 
project funding, park operations and administrative office are the main sources of the $7.8 million 
variance compared to the 2024 estimated figures. Capital project funding is primarily increased reflecting 
a thoughtful, strategic plan to address issues with aging infrastructure. The 28.2% increase in the 
administrative office is related to new initiatives for the year and additional full-time positions. Park 
operating expenditures are 6.5% higher and capital project funding is 16.2% higher than the 2024 
estimated amount. There are no funds scheduled for land acquisition. Should the Board determine that 
acquisition of land is beneficial or needed there are funds committed in fund balance that could be used 
for this purpose. 
 
Capital Project Funding: All capital improvement projects are budgeted and tracked in the Capital 
Project Fund (CPF). Funds remain in the CPF unless the Board of Commissioners approve a transfer 
back to the general fund. For 2025, twenty-five new projects have been identified. These projects total 
$12.9 million. An additional $1.3 million is expected to be available from various granting agencies 
leaving the net funding needed from the General Fund at $11.6 million.  
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Significant projects include:  
 

 

Capital Expenditures: Capital equipment and land acquisition continue to be planned for and tracked 
within the general fund. The budget for capital equipment decreased moderately compared to the 2024 
estimated expenditures by $764,100 (19.6%).  

Some of the more significant items planned to be purchased include: 

 Mowers (9) $1,021,000 
 Golf Carts (80) 550,000 
 Utility Vehicles or Utility Carts (13) 317,000 
 Work Vehicles (4) 285,300 
 Police Vehicles (4) 190,000 
 Wheel Loader (1) 134,000 
 Administrative Vehicles (3) 134,000 
 Inflatable Slide (1) 130,000 
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Major Maintenance: 2025 Major Maintenance budget includes 39 projects totaling $2.1 million. This 
represents a moderate increase compared to the 2024 estimated expenditures. There were 9 projects 
that could not be completed due to unforeseen circumstances. Those projects will be completed in 2025 
and have been added to the budget.  

Significant projects included on the list are: 

 Kensington - Dam Concrete Work $247,000 
 Hudson Mills - Replace Siding/Roof at Golf Course, and Cart Barn 160,000 
 Lake St. Clair - Drainage Repairs at Pool Building 125,000 
 Lake St. Clair - Building Updates at Nature Center 80,000 
 Stony Creek - Eastern District Roadway/Parking Lot Paint 80,000 
 Indian Springs - Bunker Renovation at Golf Course 80,000 
 Lake St. Clair - Main Toll Booth Replacement #2 75,000 
 Administrative Office – New Hallway Carpet 70,000 
 Administrative Office – Culvert Clean Out Authority Wide 60,000 

 

Park Operations Our goal is to continue to work toward a budget that is based on realistic expectations 
while maintaining a conservative approach to avoid overstating expenditures.  

The chart below summarized park operating expenditure trends. Outside services are significantly higher 
due to the additional funding for natural resources improvements ($90,000), and the part-time graduated 
seasonal bonus ($1.1 million). Similar to 2024, the funds for the part-time seasonal bonus are transferred 
from the outside services account to the related wage account when the bonus is paid. 
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Administrative Office: The total administrative office is budgeted to increase by over $3.5 million or 
28.2% compared to the 2024 projected amount. The 2025 budget of $16.0 million is $1.7 million higher 
than the 2024 amended budget. As noted earlier, the administrative office increase reflects new 
initiatives along with the addition of new positions for 2025.  

Notable new initiatives and positions are: 

 Detroit Riverfront Conservancy Partnership                    $900,000 
 Engineering Design and Professional Services           703,000 
 Special Parks District Forum Event              190,000 
 Full-Time Design Engineer                146,000 
 Technology Upgrades                123,000 
 Staff and Police Training                   92,700 
 Additional Funding for Growth of Swim Lessons           73,600 
 Golf Course Cart Path Study                  30,000 
 Internal Controls Review                    30,000 
 Community Engagement                   25,000 

 

The following chart summarized expenditures trends at the administrative office by account.  
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WHO WE ARE. WHAT WE DO.

 OUR MISSION
    To bring the benefits of parks and recreation to the people of  southeast Michigan. All the people. All their lives.

       WHAT WE ASPIRE TO BE.

OUR VISION
 To be a unifying force — and indispensable resource — in southeast Michigan: 

           One Region. One Metroparks. Endless Experiences.

              WHAT IS IMPORTANT TO US.

          OUR VALUES
ACCESS
Make the Metroparks available to all in the region, regardless of race, age, income, gender or ability. 
 COMMITMENT
  Treat all employees, constituents and stakeholders as partners in our shared mission and to enhance the health and well-being of 

all residents in southeast Michigan.  
   DIVERSITY
     Embrace and reflect the region’s richness — both its natural environment and the communities within it. 
     EQUITY
      Create a system that more fairly serves all individuals, families and communities across the region.
      LEADERSHIP

 Provide innovative programs, valuable educational offerings and proactive community engagement.
    STEWARDSHIP
    Responsibly manage our natural resources and maintain financial stability to protect the public’s investment.



2025 BUDGET 
2025 BUDGET RESOLUTION 

MOVED BY:
SUPPORTED BY:
DATE:  December 12, 2024 

In accordance with the provisions of Public Act 621 of 1978, the Uniform Local Budgeting Act, Public Act 147 of 1939, the incorporation of the Huron‐
Clinton Metropolitan Authority and the By‐Laws of the Huron‐Clinton Metropolitan Authority, the Board of Commissioners, after due deliberation with 
the Director and her staff, does hereby adopt the 2025 General Fund Budget. 

BE  IT RESOLVED: That  the 2025  revenues  for  the Huron‐Clinton Metropolitan Authority  are detailed  in  the Revenue  section of  the Budget  and  are 
summarized as follows: 

Property Tax Levy  $41,876,642 
Park Operating Revenues  25,410,335 
State Sources  701,834 
Interest Income  500,000 
Sale of Capital Assets  125,000 
Grants 
Donation & Development Support 

10,000 
66,553 

Miscellaneous  249,402 
$68,939,766 

AND BE IT RESOLVED:  That the 2025 expenditures for the Huron‐Clinton Metropolitan Authority are hereby appropriated on an overall category basis.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:  That all sections of the 2025 Huron‐Clinton Metropolitan Authority Budget document be approved as submitted. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:  That the Director of the Huron‐Clinton Metropolitan Authority is hereby authorized to make budgetary transfers within the 
appropriation centers established throughout this Budget, and that all such transfers will be subsequently presented to the Board of Commissioners for 
further action, in conformance with the provisions of the Michigan Uniform Budgeting Act. 

AYES:   

NAYS:  

ABSENT:  

I, Amy McMillan, the duly appointed and qualified Director of the Huron‐Clinton Metropolitan Authority, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution 
was adopted by the Board of Commissioners at the regular scheduled meeting held in Brighton, Michigan on December 12,2024. 

_______________________________________ 
Amy McMillan/Director 
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET 

Introduction 

The Metroparks System 

The Huron‐Clinton Metropolitan Authority (Metroparks)  is a regional park system serving Livingston, Macomb, Oakland, Washtenaw and Wayne 
Counties. It was created by Public Act 147 of Public Acts of 1939. Named after the two longest rivers within its boundaries, the Metroparks main 
purpose  is  to benefit  the  residents of  southeastern Michigan by providing  recreational opportunities, preserving  the natural environment  and 
educating the public about the culture and natural resources along the Huron and Clinton Rivers. Picnicking, nature study, hike‐bike trails, scenic 
drives, golf, aquatics, interpretive and summer and winter sports are provided at most parks. The Metroparks are designed primarily for day use, 
although limited group and rustic family camping is available.  

Thirteen Metroparks serve the public, covering nearly 25,000 acres within the five‐county region. Most Metroparks are 1,000 or more acres. All are 
located on water, such as a river or  lake. Most  five‐county residents are  less than a half hour’s drive  from their  favorite Metroparks. The  larger 
Metroparks are designed to accommodate crowds more than 35,000 on peak use days and annual attendance is estimated at over seven million 
visits for the system as a whole. 

Mission Statement: 
The  Huron‐Clinton  Metropolitan  Authority,  a  regional  park  system 
created in 1940 by the citizens of southeast Michigan, provides excellent 
recreational and educational opportunities while serving as stewards of 
its natural resources. Our efforts are guided by  the belief  to bring  the 
benefits of parks and recreation to the people of southeast Michigan. All 
the people. All their lives. 

Vision: 

To  be  a  unifying  force  –  and  indispensable  resources  –  in  Southeast 
Michigan: One Region. One Metroparks. Endless Experiences.  
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET 

The Metroparks Include: 

Metropark  Acreage  County  District  Amenities 

 Delhi  53  Washtenaw  Western  Fishing, Canoeing/Kayaking, Picnic Shelters, 
Play Areas,  

Dexter‐Huron  122  Washtenaw  Western  Fishing, Canoeing/Kayaking, Picnic Shelters, 
Trails 

Hudson Mills  1,549  Washtenaw  Western  Disc Golf, Fishing, Picnic Shelters, Play 
Areas, Trails, X‐Country Skiing 

Huron Meadows  1,540  Livingston  Western  Boating, Fishing, Golf, Picnic Shelters, Play 
Areas, X‐Country Skiing 

Indian Springs  2,215  Oakland  Western  Equestrian Trails, Golf, Group Rental 
Facility, Interpretive, Picnic Shelters, Play 
Areas, Sledding, Spray Park, Trails 

Kensington  4,481  Oakland  
& 

Livingston 

Western  Boating, Equestrian Trails, Farm & Nature 
Interpretive, Fishing, Golf, Ice Skating, 
Picnic Shelters, Play Areas, Sledding, Spray 
Park, Trails, X‐Country Skiing 

Lake Erie  1,607  Wayne  Southern  Boating, Fishing, Golf, Interpretive, Play 
Areas, Ice Skating, Sledding, Trails, Wave 
Pool, X‐Country Skiing 

Lake St. Clair  770  Macomb  Eastern  Boating, Fishing, Golf, Group Rental Facility, 
Interpretive, Play Areas, Pool, Sledding, 
Spray Park, Trails 

Lower Huron  1,258  Wayne  Southern  Fishing, Pool, Spray Park, Picnic Shelters, 
Trails 

Oakwoods  1,756  Wayne  Southern  Interpretive, Trails 

Stony Creek  4,461  Macomb  
&  

Oakland 

Eastern  Boating, Fishing, Golf, Group Rental Facility, 
Interpretive, Water Slide, Ice Skating, X‐
Country Skiing, Sledding, Trails 

Willow  1,531  Wayne  Southern  Boating, Fishing, Golf, Pool, Sledding, Trails 

Wolcott Mill  2,625  Macomb  Eastern  Equestrian Trails, Farm & Historic Mill 
Interpretive, Trails 

2



HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET 

Organizational Structure 

Board of Commissioners 
The governing body of the Metroparks is a seven‐member Board of Commissioners. Two 
Commissioners, who serve as representatives at large, are appointed by the governor of 
Michigan  and  represent  the  Metroparks  region  as  a  whole.  The  remaining  five 
Commissioners each represent one of the five member counties of Livingston, Macomb, 
Oakland,  Washtenaw  and  Wayne.  Commissioners  are  appointed  by  the  Board  of 
Commissioners of their respective member county.  

The Board of Commissioners  regularly  scheduled Board Meetings are held  the  second 
Thursday of each month. Winter meetings are held at  the Metroparks principal office 
(13000 High Ridge Drive, Brighton, MI    48114).  Summer meetings  are held  at  various 
Metroparks throughout the system.  

Public notice of all meetings of the Board of Commissioners is given and posted as required 
in Act No. 267, Public Acts of 1976, as amended, or other applicable State  law.   Please 
check our website at http://www. metroparks.com for a current schedule and up‐to‐date 
information throughout the year. 

The  Board  of  Commissioners  elect  a  Chairman,  a  Vice‐Chairman,  a  Secretary  and  a 
Treasurer at the annual meeting of the Board of Commissioners (June). The term of each office is for one (1) year, expiring at the time of the following 
annual meeting of the Board of Commissioners or until their successors are elected. Following, are explanations of the roles and responsibilities of 
each Commissioner role, concluded by present‐day information on those serving the authority as Commissioners. 
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Roles and Responsibilities: 

Board of Commissioners – Chairman 
The Chairman presides at all meetings of the Board of Commissioners, and also votes upon all resolutions as a Commissioner. He or she will sign, with 
the Director, in the name of the Metroparks, all contracts and legal documents approved by the Board of Commissioners. 

Board of Commissioners – Vice‐Chairman 
In the event the office of Chairman shall become vacant, in the absence of the Chairman or the Chairman’s inability to discharge the duties of the 
office, such duties for the time being devolve upon the Vice‐Chairman. 

Board of Commissioner – Secretary 
The Secretary consults with the Director from time to time with 
respect to the Metroparks administrative affairs, and otherwise 
performs  the  customary  duties  of  such  office,  and  such  other 
duties as the Board of Commissioners directs. The Secretary signs, 
with the Chairman, in the name of the Metroparks, all contracts 
and legal documents approved by the Board of Commissioners. 

Board of Commissioners – Treasurer 
The Treasurer consults with the Chief Financial Officer from time 
to time respecting the Metroparks financial affairs and otherwise 
performs  the  customary  duties  of  such  office  pursuant  to 
applicable  law,  and  such  other  duties  as  the  Board  of 
Commissioners  shall  direct.  The  Treasurer  shall  provide  the 
Metroparks  with  a  fidelity  bond  to  indemnify  the  Metroparks 
from any  loss caused by any fraudulent or dishonest act on the 
part of the Treasurer.   The premium for said bond shall be paid 
out of the funds of the Metroparks. 
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Board of Commissioners: 

Bernard Parker  
Chair 
Wayne County Representative 

Served 22 years as a Wayne County Commissioner. He successfully generated funding resulting in Chandler 
Water Park. He also initiated a crime prevention program resulting in a 50% reduction in youth incarceration. 
Parker has received numerous awards including the Spirit of Detroit Award in 2012 and an Honorary 
Doctorate of Humane Letters from Lewis College of Business. 

John Paul Rea 
Vice‐Chair 
Macomb County Representative 

Macomb County Deputy County Executive, he is highly involved with comprehensive community and 
economic development initiatives throughout the county. An integral part of the capital improvement projects 
targeting infrastructure, transportation networks, non‐motorized trails, regional transit and the economic 
development services by supporting business retention, expansion and attraction efforts. 

Jaye Quadrozzi  
Oakland County Representative 

Attorney with more than 15 years of experience as a commercial litigator. Member of the State Bars of 
Michigan, Illinois, California and the Federal Trial Bar. Avid runner and Triathlete. Quadrozzi has been active 
within the Metroparks since her first job as a teenager at Lake St. Clair Metropark.  

Tiffany Taylor 
Secretary 
Governor Appointee 

Taylor is the inaugural Chief People and Impact Officer at Global Silicon Valley Ventures and ASU + GSV 
Summit, an education technology‐focused venture capital fund. She has a background in K‐12 education and 
affordable housing development. As an active member of her community, Taylor currently serves on the 
board of directors of the Joyce Ivy Foundation, Black Family Development Institute Training, and Boys Hope 
Girls Hope of Detroit. She is also a community advisory panel member of Detroit Public TV and a commissioner 
for the Economic Development Corporation of Clinton Township. 

Robert W. Marans  
Washtenaw County Representative 

Research professor at the Institute for Social Research, University of Michigan and emeritus professor of 
architecture and urban planning. Served on the Metroparks Board since 1986. He is a charter member and 
president of the Washtenaw County Parks and Recreation Commission and currently serves on the board of 
the Detroit Riverfront Conservancy. 

Stephen Pontoni 
Treasurer 
Governor Appointee 

Since 2013, Pontoni has been the executive director of the Michigan Association for Justice. In addition, he is 
the director of the Mid‐American Global Education Council, a nonprofit that hosts Model United Nations 
conferences for high school students. Pontoni is also vice‐chair of the Coalition Protecting No‐Fault, a member 
of the University of Michigan‐Dearborn CASL Alumni Scholarship Committee, a board member of the Michigan 
Society of Association Executives, and a member of the executive committee for the National Association of 
Trial Lawyer Executives. 

William Bolin 
Livingston County Representative 

Bolin was appointed by the Livingston County Board of Commissioners in August 2021 and term ends May 
2027. 

5



HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET 

Executive Management 

Director – Amy McMillan  
The Board of Commissioners appoint a chief executive officer of the Metroparks known as 
the Director. The Director shall hold the office at the will and pleasure of the Board. The 
Director supervises, and is responsible for, the day‐to‐day operation of the Metroparks and 
provides general direction to the work and general management of all activities of the 
Metroparks. This, among other things, specifically includes being responsible for 
appointment or employment and discharge of all employees and for the direction of their 
activities. Management Personnel employment decisions are made in consultation with the 
Board of Commissioners, with emphasis on utilizing the expertise of members of the Board 
of Commissioners with special knowledge related to a position for which appointment is 
being considered. With the advice and consent of the Board of Commissioners the Director 
may delegate to subordinates any of the duties assigned to the Director. The Director 
approves purchases and make certifications as are required or permitted under the 
purchasing authority and Metroparks bylaws. The Director shall arrange for the recording of 
minutes of meetings of the Board of Commissioners and shall have custody of the minute 
book and of the corporate seal of the Authority as well as being the custodian of all records, 
except the financial records of the chief financial officer, and shall keep, at the office of the 
Board of Commissioners, and open to public examination all records, maps, charts, plans 
and documents pertaining to the work of the Authority. The Director may co‐sign on such 
bank accounts as the CFO may designate and provide the Authority with a fidelity bond to 
indemnify the Authority from any loss caused by any fraudulent or dishonest act on the 
part of the Director. The Director shall take such other actions and assume such other 
responsibilities as may be provided by federal and state law. 

Deputy Director  – Mike Lyons 
In accordance with the Bylaws the Director shall appoint a chief operating officer of the Authority who shall be known as the Deputy Director. The 
Deputy Director shall hold office at the will and pleasure of the Director. The Deputy Director, under the immediate supervision of the Director, is 
responsible for such responsibilities as shall be directed from time to time by the Director. The Deputy Director may witness the signature of the 
Director on contracts, leases, obligations, and other instruments which the Director has been authorized to sign. In the event the office of Director 
shall become vacant by death, resignation or otherwise, or in the event of the absence of the Director or the Director’s inability to discharge the 
duties of the office, such duties, including the authority to execute and deliver contracts, leases, obligations, and other instruments approved by 
the Board, for the time being devolve upon the Deputy Director. 
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Chief of Finance – Shedreka Miller 
Per the Bylaws, the Director shall appoint a chief financial officer, subject to approval by the Board of Commissioners. The CFO shall hold office at 
the will and pleasure of the Director. The CFO shall perform the usual duties of such office and such other duties as the Director may direct or as 
are required by law. This, among other things, includes the following: (a) The CFO shall prepare an annual budget for the Authority containing an 
itemized statement of the estimated current operational expenses and the expenses for capital outlay including funds for the operation and 
development of all property and facilities of the Authority, including any amounts necessary to pay the obligations of the Authority maturing during 
the ensuing fiscal year, and an estimate of the anticipated revenue of the Authority from all sources for the ensuing fiscal year. (b) The CFO shall 
receive all money due the Authority from taxes, fees, charges and all other sources, and shall deposit all such money in such bank or banks, and in 
such separate accounts, as the CFO shall deem prudent and appropriate, subject to the approval of the Board of Commissioners. The CFO may co‐
sign on such bank accounts. (c) The CFO shall keep accounting records showing all financial transactions of the Authority in accordance with the 
law, and shall permit inspection of all financial 
records by any Commissioner at any reasonable 
time. (d) The CFO shall issue and approve of such 
vouchers for payment of obligations and make 
such certifications as shall be required or 
permitted under the Authority’s Purchasing 
Policy. 
(e) The CFO shall cause an annual audit of the
Authority to be performed by independent
certified public accountants in the manner
required by Act No. 2, Public Acts of Michigan,
1968, as amended. (f) The CFO shall be the chief
investment officer of the Authority and shall
advise the
Board of Commissioners in respect of an
investment policy satisfying the requirements of
Act No. 20, Public Acts of 1943, as amended. The
CFO shall prepare reports respecting the
Authority’s investments from time to time but no
less often than semi‐annually.
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET 

Core Management Team: 

The Metroparks core management team consists of functional Department Heads and District Park Superintendents. Park operations have 
been divided into three geographical districts, Eastern, Western and Southern. Each Department Head and District Park Superintendent reports 
to the Director and/or Deputy Director for direction and guidance. 

Current Department Head/District Park Superintendents: 

Gary Hopp   Eastern District Superintendent 
James O’Brien  Western District Superintendent 
Jeffrey Linn  Southern District Superintendent 
Artina Carter  Chief of Diversity, Equity

and Inclusion  
Michael Henkel  Chief of Engineering Services 
Randy Rossman  Chief of Human Resources 

And Labor Relations 
Sanjay Khunger  Chief of Information Technology 
Jennifer Jaworski  Chief of Interpretive Services  
Danielle Mauter  Chief of Marketing 

and Communications 
Katie Carlisle  Chief of Natural Resources 

and Regulatory Compliance 
Janet Briles  Chief of Planning and Development 
Michael Reese  Chief of Police 

* For a list of full time equivalents by park, please see Appendix A
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET 

General Fund Development 

The Metroparks fiscal year begins on January 1st and ends on December 31st of each calendar year. The CFO oversees the preparation of an estimate 
of the General Fund current year operating and capital revenues and expenditures as well as an itemized statement of the General Fund budget year 
operating  and  capital  revenues  and  expenditures.  The Board of Commissioners  shall  adopt  the budget  in  accordance with  and  subject  to  the 
requirements of the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act, Act No. 2, Public Acts of 1968, as amended. 

The process begins early in the year in conjunction with the all park districts and departments. These departments utilize input from many sources 
to itemize and prioritize minor, major maintenance and capital improvement projects for the upcoming budget year. Input is sought from both within 
the Metroparks staff and Commissioners as well as the user and non‐user public. Local, regional and national trends are also considered.  

The Finance Department works to provide high  level financial projections for both revenue and operating expenditures  in developing categorical 
targets. Factors such as historical trends, contractual obligations and other economic and non‐economic factors for broad categories of expenditures 
are developed. This information is used as guidance for the Departments and District Superintendents to develop their operating budgets for revenue 
and expense. 

Using  the September month‐end numbers as a base, Department Heads and District Superintendents develop an estimate of  the December 31 
numbers as well as a budget request for the budget year. The estimated December 31 numbers as well as the transactions making up the budget 
request are entered into the budget system within the ERP. These un‐reviewed numbers are compiled and reported to the Board of Commissioners 
in November.   

Following the November Board meeting, the Director and staff meet individually with each Commissioner to review the proposed budget. Coinciding 
or preceding these meetings, the Director and staff also review the budget requests with park/department staff. Input from these meetings are then 
used to revise the budget requests.  

This proposed budget is then presented at a public budget hearing immediately preceding the December Board of Commission meeting.  
Following the budget hearing the budget is included on the agenda for the December Board of Commission meeting for approval. 
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 HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET 
 
2025 GENERAL FUND BUDGET SUMMARY 

The 2025 Metroparks General Fund Annual Budget reflects the leadership of the 
Board of Commissioners. With several important initiatives underway, the 
Metroparks are poised to continue to grow attendance, increase inclusion, diversity 
and equity, and work towards a stronger financial position. This budget document 
contains summary information reflecting implementation of the broader Strategic 
Plan initiatives and organizational goals that set the Metroparks apart as the 
premier regional park authority. It defines how the organization will function to 
meet the strategies established by the Director with support from staff and the 
Board of Commissioners. It is our goal to provide the readers of this document with 
insight into how the Metroparks will work to accomplish our organizational 
priorities for the benefit of the citizens of Livingston, Macomb, Oakland, 
Washtenaw and Wayne counties. 

 

2025 REVENUES 

The total 2025 general fund budgeted revenue is planned at $68.9 million. Tax revenue continues to provide the majority of Metroparks funding at 
$41.9 million with park operating revenue expected to generate most of the remainder at $25.5 million. 

Total revenue for the Metroparks system is anticipated to moderately increase with a $2.8 million (4.2%) increase compared to the 2024 amended 
budget. This is the net result of tax revenue increasing by $2.5 million to $41.9 million, an increase of 6.3%, and park operating revenue increasing 
by $593 thousand, or 2.4%.  
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 HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET 
 
Looking back at the last few years and ahead to the 
2025 budget, total revenue has increased by 14% 
compared to 2022. As the chart to the right 
demonstrates, this has been a steady climb with 
increases in tax and park revenue offsetting decreases 
in the other revenue category.  

The budget proposed for 2025 reflects a 0.2% increase 
in Golf and a 3.1% decline in tolling. We are 
anticipating a pickup in golf revenue due to an 
increase in rates for select parks in 2025. 

Property tax revenue is the source of 61% of all 
Metroparks funding, resulting in $41.9 million in 
expected revenue. In 2025, it is expected to increase 
by $2.5 million (6.3%) compared to the 2024 amended 
budget.  

Funding from Foundation Support is reflected partially in operations and partially in administrative office. In an effort to be conservative, only 
known funding has been included in the budget. It is anticipated that additional funds will be provided to support broader initiatives throughout 
2025. 

Most of the 2025 budgeted grants are related to Capital Improvement Projects and are reflected in the Capital Project Fund. As additional 
operating grants develop during the year the budget will be amended to recognize them. 
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 HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET 
 
 

2025 EXPENDITURES 

For 2025 we directed the staff to base their plans on hours budgeted in 2024. We recognized that pay rates will vary over time, but that most of 
our core operations utilize approximately the same staffing levels year to year.  

Similarly, materials and service budgets were prepared from an actual historical cost basis. We elected to increase the budget for materials and 
services by 3.0% to offset higher costs and to keep up with inflation. Exemptions were made for new or expanded initiatives in both the parks and 
the administrative office. 

Overall, the 2025 general fund planned expenditures are 1.9 percent higher than the 2024 amended budget. Budgeted expenditures for capital 
projects, administrative office, and park operations increased approximately 2.9%, 11.6%, and 5.3%. On the other hand, budgeted expenditures for 
capital equipment and major maintenance decreased 24.8% and 44.9%. The reduction in major maintenance expenditures is offset by an increase 
in the Capital Project Fund. Total budgeted expenditures increased $7.8 million (11.1%) compared to the projected figures for 2024. It is currently 
estimated that expenditures will be under budget by $6.3 million for 2024. The projected 2024 expenditures for capital equipment, major 
maintenance, capital project fund, administrative office, and park operations will be $270 thousand, $2.4 million, $1.3 million, $1.9 million, and 
$500 thousand lower than the 2024 amended budget. A portion of this variance is related to wages for open positions and supply chain issues. 
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 HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET 
 
PARK OPERATIONS 

In 2025, total park operations are expected to grow by 6.5% or 
$2.8 million from the 2024 projected total of $42.2 million. Total 
personnel costs are expected to grow from $31.1 million in 2024 
to $32.1 million in 2025. Furthermore, total materials and 
services costs are expected to grow from $11.1 million in 2024 to 
12.8 million in 2025. 

Full-Time wages are up by $407,300 (3.2%) and Part-Time wages 
are planned to grow by $367,700 (3.7%). This is reflective of 
board negotiated wage increases between 2.5% and 3%.  

Costs related to outside services are significantly higher due to 
the additional funding for the following initiatives: 

 Natural Resources Improvements            $90,000 
 Part-Time Graduated Seasonal Bonus    $1.1 million 
 Climate Action Plan Training              $11,500 
 Oakland County Dispatch Fees            $59,450 

The majority of the increase in outside services is related to the part-
time seasonal bonus. Similar to 2024, the funds for the part-time seasonal bonus are transferred from the outside services account to the related wage account 
when the bonus is paid.  
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 HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET 
 
 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE  

Administrative office expenditures are budgeted to increase by 
$3.5 million or 28.2% compared to the 2024 projected amount. 
The 2025 budget of $16.0 million is $1.7 million higher than the 
2024 amended budget. The administrative office increase reflects 
new initiatives along with the addition of new positions for 2025.  

Notable initiatives and positions for the administrative office are: 

 Detroit Riverfront Conservancy Partnership        $900,000 
 Engineering Design and Professional Services       703,000 
 Special Parks District Forum Event          190,000 
 Full-Time Design Engineer           146,000 
 Technology Upgrades            123,000 
 Staff and Police Training             92,700 
 Additional Funding for Growth of Swim Lessons     73,600 
 Golf Course Cart Path Study             30,000 
 Internal Controls Review             30,000 
 Community Engagement             25,000 

 

The chart to the right provides a summary of the expenditures trends at the administrative office by account. 
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 HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET 
 
MAJOR MAINTENANCE 

Any project with costs in excess of $10,000 is considered Major Maintenance. For 2025, the Major Maintenance budget includes 39 projects 
totaling $2.1 million. This represents an increase of $625,400 (42%) compared to 2024 estimated expenditures. There were 9 projects that could 
not be completed in 2024 due to unforeseen circumstances. Those projects will be completed in 2025 and have been added to the budget. 

 

Significant projects included on the list are: 

 Kensington - Dam Concrete Work                                        $247,000  
 Hudson Mills - Replace Siding/Roof at Golf Course, Chem Building, and Barn      160,000  
 Lake St. Clair - Drainage Repairs at Pool Building           125,000  
 Lake St. Clair - Building Updates at Nature Center                        80,000  
 Stony Creek - Eastern District Roadway/Parking Lot Paint            80,000  
 Indian Springs - Bunker Renovation at Golf Course            80,000  
 Lake St. Clair - Main Toll Booth Replacement #2             75,000  
 Administrative Office – New Hallway Carpet             70,000  
 Administrative Office – Culvert Clean Out Authority Wide           60,000  
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HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

Capital equipment and land acquisition continue to be planned for and tracked within the general fund. The budget for capital equipment 
decreased moderately compared to the 2024 estimated expenditures by $764,100 (20%).  
Some of the more significant items planned to be purchased include: 

 Mowers (9)         $1,021,000 
 Golf Carts (80)         550,000 
 Utility Vehicles or Utility Carts (13) 317,000 
 Work Vehicles (4)  285,300 
 Police Vehicles (4)         190,000 
 Wheel Loader (1)         134,000 
 Administrative Vehicles (3) 134,000 
 Inflatable Slide (1) 130,000 

Projects which develop tangible assets in excess of $25,000 are budgeted in the Capital Project Fund for the life of the project. Funding for the 
projects is provided from the General Fund and that annual support is reflected in this document under Capital Project Fund – Improvement 
Projects. For 2025, twenty-five new projects have been identified. These projects total $12.9 million. An additional $1.3 million is expected to be 
available from various granting agencies leaving the net funding needed from the General Fund at $11.6 million. We will continue to pursue funds 
in 2025 to assist with capital projects.  

Approximately $425,000 of Engineering wages and benefits are included in the General Fund for support of capital projects. These wages represent 
both staff and field engineers. As the wages are spent, the costs will impact the Capital Project Fund directly and the budget amounts will need to 
be transferred to cover actual expenditures throughout the year. This process is consistent with our current methodology. 

Significant projects included are: 

 Lake St. Clair - Electrical Grid Replacement       $3,000,000 
 Lake St. Clair - Greening of Parking Lot C Renovation - Additional Funding          1,800,000 
 Lake St. Clair - Exit Road Re-Paving          1,200,000  
 Hudson Mills – Splash Pad Construction          1,000,000  
 Lake St. Clair - Daysail Trail Development– Net $500,000 Anticipated Grant Reimbursement             700,000 
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HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET

In total, the 2025 Metroparks General Fund Budget as presented for approval is designed to position the Metroparks to support the achievement 
of our goals outlined in the Strategic Plan, ADA Transition Plan and Park Master Plans. It will also be able to provide the region with outstanding 
opportunities to get outside safely; to recharge in the beauty and nature of southeast Michigan; and to ensure that these resources will be 
available to all for many, many years to come. 
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET

BUDGETED REVENUES
PROPERTY TAX LEVY $41,876,642
PARK OPERATING REVENUE 25,410,335           
GRANT REVENUE 10,000 
PARK DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT  66,553 
ADMINISTRATIVE DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT ‐  
INTEREST INCOME 500,000                 
SALE OF CAPITAL ASSETS 125,000                 
STATE SOURCES REVENUE 701,834                 
OTHER 249,402                 

TOTAL BUDGETED REVENUES ‐ 2025 68,939,766$         

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

PARK OPERATIONS $44,914,659
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 15,995,666           
MAJOR MAINTENANCE 2,124,729              
CAPITAL

EQUIPMENT 3,133,892              
LAND ACQUISITION ‐ 

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS 11,587,150           

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES ‐ 2025 77,756,096$         

USE OF FUND BALANCE (8,816,330)$          

PROPERTY TAX LEVY
$41,876,642

PARK OPERATING 
REVENUE

$25,410,335

GRANT REVENUE
$10,000 PARK DEVELOPMENT 

SUPPORT  $66,553

INTEREST INCOME…

SALE OF CAPITAL 
ASSETS

$125,000

STATE SOURCES 
REVENUE
$701,834

OTHER, $249,402

Revenues

PARK OPERATIONS
$44,914,659 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICE

$ 15,995,666 
MAJOR 

MAINTENANCE
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CAPITAL EQUIPMENT
$ 3,133,892 

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 
FUNDING $8,979,166
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GENERAL FUND SUMMARY HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET

BUDGETED REVENUES 2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget

ADMINISTRATIVE
PROPERTY TAX LEVY 36,478,131$          39,380,080$          39,379,432$         41,876,642$            
GRANT REVENUE 62,909  85,226  55,225  10,000 
DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT 39,723  3,849  9,810  ‐ 
INTEREST INCOME 1,509,920               816,499  1,317,205              500,000 
SALE OF CAPITAL ASSETS 492,574  125,000  125,000                 125,000 
STATE SOURCES REVENUE 717,070  753,408  717,046                 701,834 
OTHER 600,024  106,752  146,505                 249,402 

PARK OPERATIONS
OPERATING REVENUE 24,763,225            24,836,029            25,838,291            25,410,335              
PARK DEVELOPMENT SUPPORT 117,616  45,495  128,999                 66,553 

TOTAL BUDGETED REVENUES ‐ 2025 64,781,192$          66,152,339$          67,717,513$         68,939,766$            

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES

PARK OPERATIONS 37,510,435$          42,652,832$          42,155,409$         44,914,659$            
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 14,922,668            14,337,684            12,473,799            15,995,666              
MAJOR MAINTENANCE 2,070,757               3,859,603               1,499,359              2,124,729                
CAPITAL

EQUIPMENT 3,737,635               4,167,598               3,897,985              3,133,892                
LAND ACQUISITION ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FUNDING 6,215,377               11,258,775            9,971,628              11,587,150              

TOTAL BUDGETED EXPENDITURES ‐ 2025 64,456,872$          76,276,493$          69,998,180$         77,756,096$            

NET INCREASE (USE) OF FUND BALANCE 324,321$                (10,124,154)$         (2,280,667)$          (8,816,330)$             
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET 

REVENUE SOURCES 

The Huron Clinton Metroparks receive revenue support from seven main sources.  These resources are highlighted below from largest revenue stream to 
smallest.  Total revenue for 2025 is $68,939,766. 

 Property Taxes
The single largest source of revenue for the Authority is derived from the ad valorem property tax levy within the five‐county park district.  In June, the
Board of Commissioners approved the 2024 tax rate of .2070 mills (reduced by Headlee override) upon each dollar of state taxable valuation.  This is the
eighth year the rate has decreased since the 2006 budget.  As mentioned previously, the authority will not recover (increase) from this millage rate due
to Proposal A, which caps future taxable growth to the lower of the rate of inflation or 5%.  The inflation factor for 2024 taxable values was 1.051%.  This
tax will be levied in December, 2024 and will provide funding for the 2025 Authority capital development and park operations.

In 2008 the Board of Commissioners approved a process to estimate the amount of “captured” tax revenues that results from the large number of tax
abatement programs throughout the counties, and adjust the amount of revenue expected to be received.  At the end of the year, when final settlement
figures are forwarded to Huron‐Clinton Metropolitan Authority by the counties, any necessary adjustments to the estimated amounts of locally captured
taxes will be made.  The Metroparks net tax levy for 2024 of $41,876,642 represents a 6.49% increase from the 2023 net tax levy of $39,154,893.
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET 

 Park Operating Revenue
Fees and charges implemented by the parks throughout the Authority total a proposed $25,410,335 for the 2025 budget. Examples of park activities that
generate revenue are golf, tolling, aquatics, interpretive programs, boat rental and many others.   This is an $427,956 decrease from the 2024 projected
park operation revenue.  Park fees and rates for activities, rental spaces, etc. will remain consistent with the 2024 approved rates.

 Grant Revenue
The amount shown in this category represents money the Authority will be receiving from an outside agency to help fund specific projects within the
general fund. Grants that have been approved and granted by both the external granting organization and HCMA Board of Commissioners are put into
the budget.  There is $10,000 proposed for 2025.

 Interest Revenue
Interest Income derived from investments in Certificates of Deposit and U.S. Agency issues are projected to produce $500,000 in 2025.  Interest rates
have remained high throughout 2024. The amount budgeted for 2025 reflects a conservative estimate based on this.

 Sale of Capital Assets
Annually the Authority has an auction in an effort to liquidate obsolete or unneeded equipment. The portion of the auction proceeds that is generated by
capital equipment is projected to produce $125,000. Revenue from non‐capital auction items are recorded elsewhere.

 State Sources
Beginning in 2016 the state of Michigan implemented a phased elimination of certain personal property taxation. The legislation also included a
mechanism to reimburse government agencies for some portion of revenue lost due to the change. The Metroparks initially included these
reimbursements with property tax revenue. Beginning in 2019 the funds were appropriately reflected in revenue from State Sources. For 2025 the
reimbursement amount is budgeted at $701,834.

 Other
This revenue source represents one‐time or unusual payments as well as the proceeds of sale of non‐capital surplus. Past examples include insurance
settlements, rate stabilization payments and other similar items.  There is $256,922 proposed for 2025.
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
TEN YEAR HISTORY

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Property Tax Revenue 29,246,499    30,658,374    31,675,974    31,312,009    32,457,957    33,693,345    34,599,661    36,478,131    39,379,432    41,876,642   
Operating Revenue 20,130,849    19,340,845    19,460,102    20,016,453    21,338,184    24,293,442    24,222,352    24,763,225    25,838,291    25,410,335   
Grant Revenue 76,182            284,871          976,902          16,829            935,632          89,548            28,760            62,909            55,225            10,000           
Development Support 130,674          245,689          99,288            82,561            12,520            53,781            214,107          74,592            45,758            59,033           
Interest Revenue 287,928          449,196          707,124          1,016,519      549,839          118,192          410,121          1,509,920      1,317,205      500,000         
State Sources ‐                  ‐                  ‐                  1,174,968      597,755          645,395          640,876          717,070          717,046          701,834         
Sale of Capital Assets 319,165          643,421          473,716          160,318          170,085          149,650          140,400          492,574          125,000          125,000         
Other 339,905          351,495          791,122          1,091,389      1,316,447      729,636          351,163          682,771          239,556          256,922         

Grand Total 50,531,202    51,973,891    54,184,228    54,871,046    57,378,419    59,772,987    60,607,440    64,781,192    67,717,513    68,939,766   
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING REVENUE

SUMMARY BY PARK

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
100  Administrative Office 1,038,619$            928,573$            980,659$              770,474$            
102  Lake St. Clair 3,050,834.11 2,918,938.00 3,102,267.00 2,981,866.00
104  Kensington 5,596,546.80 5,723,506.11 5,862,109.00 5,782,421.00
106  Lower Huron/Willow/Oakwoods 3,119,868.47 3,185,865.32 3,413,411.00 3,243,653.00
108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi 1,683,058.50 1,658,608.64 1,798,027.00 1,847,635.00
109  Stony Creek 5,026,561.74 5,020,522.86 5,140,303.00 5,129,866.00
112  Lake Erie 1,900,532.42 1,943,156.00 2,007,700.00 1,979,600.00
113  Wolcott Mill 210,558.96 181,056.95 211,626.00 179,042.00
115  Indian Springs 1,770,056.21 1,816,991.00 1,831,837.00 1,872,551.00
116  Huron Meadows 1,484,205.52 1,504,306.00 1,619,351.00 1,689,780.00

24,880,842$          24,881,524$       25,967,290$        25,476,888$      
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING REVENUE

SUMMARY BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
380  Outside Lease/Rent 319,935$                219,688$            312,797$              310,144$            
531  Pool 378,518 352,300 366,665 363,850
532  Waterpark 689,944 690,000 843,652 813,500
535  Sprayzone 270,490 272,056 237,270 257,441
537  Ripslide 116,988 136,000 111,363 115,800
538  Beach 388,197 377,387 398,861 407,543
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 490,412 461,568 449,054 467,531
550  Boat Rental 428,218 432,695 435,026 430,840
560  Excursion Boat 35,400 35,494 42,490 38,696
565  Plaza Concession 41,667 35,000 38,792 35,000
580  Cross Country Skiing 52,775 80,130 30,290 46,742
590  Tolling 10,924,938 11,010,895 11,002,015 10,662,232
610  Family Camping 96,204 91,650 98,682 72,972
615  Group Camping 17,702 22,012 22,318 20,655
630  Activity Center Rental 144,500 141,100 141,500 143,600
635  Mobile Stage 5,625 6,000 9,650 5,400
640  Shelter Reservations 464,878 460,475 481,238 456,750
650  Golf Course 8,607,408 8,800,688 9,554,353 9,569,219
655  Par 3/Foot Golf 66,945 60,201 67,695 62,800
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 246,231 259,474 229,143 228,830
670  Trackless Train 286 500 300 1
700  Special Events 166,166 115,817 125,388 113,176
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 171,509 131,213 181,108 185,865
881  Farm Learning Center 323,055 285,820 325,666 291,041
882  Mobile Learning Center 44,240 38,175 52,718 36,000
883  Environmental Discovery Center 14,464 20,375 20,911 22,310
884 Community Outreach Interpretive 175 11,120 11,122 20,533
990  General 163,862 129,496 173,328 89,622
991  Joint Government Maintence  210,112 204,195 203,895 208,795

24,880,842$          24,881,524$       25,967,290$        25,476,888$      
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING REVENUE

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
100  Administrative Office

380  Outside Lease/Rent 319,938$                219,688$            312,797$              310,144$            
590  Tolling 717,423 708,885 667,544 460,330
990  General 1,261 0 318 0

100  Administrative Office Total 1,038,622$            928,573$            980,659$              770,474$            

102  Lake St. Clair
531  Pool 277,114$                251,200$            270,430$              261,200$            
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 141,684 123,100 129,484 124,100
565  Plaza Concession 41,667 35,000 38,792 35,000
590  Tolling 2,033,136 2,012,902 2,110,081 2,026,129
630  Activity Center Rental 37,425 42,500 48,075 42,500
640  Shelter Reservations 97,476 75,250 94,937 75,250
655  Par 3/Foot Golf 66,945 60,201 67,695 62,800
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 51,506 49,200 46,420 47,000
670  Trackless Train 286 500 300 1
700  Special Events 70,616 58,700 55,516 49,901
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 37,245 27,450 46,726 75,250
990  General 16,600 3,800 14,676 3,600
991  Joint Government Maint 179,135 179,135 179,135 179,135

102  Lake St. Clair Total 3,050,834$            2,918,938$         3,102,267$          2,981,866$         

104  Kensington
535  Sprayzone 270,490$                272,056$            237,270$              257,441$            
538  Beach 130,499 129,662               121,165 126,351
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 71,698 74,368                 72,317 73,031
550  Boat Rental 200,412 200,650               202,876 198,990
560  Excursion Boat 35,400 35,494                 42,490 38,696
580  Cross Country Skiing 7,605 11,525                 4,917 6,797
590  Tolling 2,908,803 2,938,136  3,002,352 2,963,709
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING REVENUE

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
104  Kensington‐continued

615  Group Camping 6,602 8,712 7,697 8,005
635  Mobile Stage 3,825 4,800 8,550 4,200
640  Shelter Reservations 112,550 120,150 116,767 113,400
650  Golf Course 1,398,864 1,501,122 1,578,344 1,593,096
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 125,389 128,879 113,244 116,345
700  Special Events 38,813 29,765 39,197 31,600
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 34,796 28,870 37,343 28,520
881  Farm Learning Center 193,069 181,706 202,920 192,140
882  Mobile Learning Center 14,990 17,675 21,314 11,000
990  General 39,827 36,636 50,346 15,800
991  Joint Government Maint 2,913 3,300 3,000 3,300

104  Kensington Total 5,596,547$            5,723,506$         5,862,109$          5,782,421$         

106  Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods
531  Pool 101,404$                101,100$            96,235$                102,650$            
532  Waterpark 689,944 690,000 843,652 813,500
550  Boat Rental 10,329 10,550 10,508 10,350
590  Tolling 1,111,091 1,166,680 1,123,225 1,096,870
610  Family Camping 43,185 44,300 43,299 11,500
615  Group Camping 1,938 2,100 2,832 1,600
640  Shelter Reservations 91,750 81,500 86,650 83,000
650  Golf Course 1,019,101 1,032,915 1,148,543 1,058,000
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 3,838 4,000 1,600 1,600
700  Special Events 13,603 11,550 15,470 14,600
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 17,432 16,250 15,740 18,250
882  Mobile Learning Center 13,349 10,000 11,335 10,000
884 Community Outreach Interpretive  175 11,120 11,122 20,533
990  General 2,731 3,800 3,200 1,200

106  Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods Total 3,119,868$            3,185,865$         3,413,411$          3,243,653$         
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING REVENUE

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi

550  Boat Rental 64,004$                  67,500$               64,702$                64,500$              
590  Tolling 587,933 544,005 547,336 569,531
615  Group Camping 3,612 4,150 3,929 4,000
640  Shelter Reservations 21,700 28,000 24,500 26,500
650  Golf Course 917,241 931,342 1,063,038 1,106,940
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 31,268 30,675 32,489 30,825
700  Special Events 8,328 10,500 7,786 9,000
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 21,259 17,169 19,567 13,939
990  General 17,910 21,768 31,180 14,300
991  Joint Government Maint 9,804 3,500 3,500 8,100

108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi Total 1,683,059$            1,658,609$         1,798,027$          1,847,635$         

109  Stony Creek
537  Ripslide 116,988$                136,000$            111,363$              115,800$            
538  Beach 257,697 247,725 277,696 281,192
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 58,300 51,000 57,000 57,000
550  Boat Rental 153,473 153,995 156,940 157,000
580  Cross Country Skiing 3,980 5,045 3,125 5,295
590  Tolling 2,556,039 2,629,998 2,522,592 2,531,290
610  Family Camping 53,019 47,350 55,383 61,472
630  Activity Center Rental 500 0 0 0
635  Mobile Stage 1,800 1,200 1,100 1,200
640  Shelter Reservations 105,802 113,100 111,925 113,100
650  Golf Course 1,501,469 1,474,720 1,650,090 1,654,900
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 34,231 46,720 35,390 33,060
700  Special Events 31,466 2,002 2,630 3,400
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING REVENUE

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
109  Stony Creek‐continued

880  Interpretive Center/Mill 40,684 22,271 45,090 29,705
882  Mobile Learning Center 15,901 10,500 20,070 15,000
990  General 76,953 60,637 71,650 52,192
991  Joint Government Maint 18,260 18,260 18,260 18,260

109  Stony Creek Total 5,026,562$            5,020,523$         5,140,304$          5,129,866$         

112  Lake Erie
531  Pool ‐$   ‐$   ‐$   ‐$  
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 218,730 213,100 190,253 213,400
590  Tolling 575,682 571,000 593,400 580,000
640  Shelter Reservations 11,350 11,000 14,000 14,000
650  Golf Course 1,067,106 1,124,156 1,189,125 1,147,500
700  Special Events 3,340 3,300 3,362 3,400
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 16,513 19,200 16,642 20,200
990  General 7,811 1,400 918 1,100

112  Lake Erie Total 1,900,532$            1,943,156$         2,007,700$          1,979,600$         

113  Wolcott Mill
590  Tolling 46,394$                  42,215$               51,433$                42,215$              
615  Group Camping 5,550 7,050 7,860 7,050
630  Activity Center Rental 19,275 17,500 19,725 20,000
640  Shelter Reservations 5,775 9,375 8,387 9,375
700  Special Events 0 0 600 700
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 3,579 3 0 1
881  Farm Learning Center 129,986 104,114 122,746 98,901
990  General 0 800 875 800

113  Wolcott Total Mill 210,559$                181,057$            211,626$              179,042$            
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING REVENUE

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
115  Indian Springs

590  Tolling 334,261$                344,374$            334,586$              343,069$            
630  Activity Center Rental 87,300 81,100 73,700 81,100
640  Shelter Reservations 10,775 12,100 14,972 13,125
650  Golf Course 1,322,536 1,358,387 1,386,676 1,411,742
883  Environmental Disc Ctr 14,464 20,375 20,911 22,310
990  General 720 655 992 1,205

115  Indian Springs Total 1,770,056$            1,816,991$         1,831,837$          1,872,551$         

116  Huron Meadows
580  Cross Country Skiing 41,190$                  63,560$               22,248$                34,650$              
590  Tolling 54,175 52,700 49,466 49,089
640  Shelter Reservations 7,700 10,000 9,100 9,000
650  Golf Course 1,381,091 1,378,046 1,538,537 1,597,041
990  General 50 0 0 0

116  Huron Meadows Total 1,484,206$            1,504,306$         1,619,351$          1,689,780$         
Grand Total 24,880,842$          24,881,524$       25,967,290$        25,476,888$      
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EXPENDITURES 

The Huron Clinton Metroparks general fund expenditures can be broken down into four main categories which include Park Operations, Administrative Office, 
Major Maintenance and Capital.  Capital expenditures can be further categorized as –  1. Equipment purchases 2. Land acquisition and 3. Capital Project Funding.  
Total budgeted expenditures for 2025 are $77,756,096 

 Park Operating

Expenditures within park operations can be classified as either personnel services or contractual services.  Personnel services includes wages and other

related fringe benefits.  Contractual services include all other types of expenditures.  The proposed 2025 expenditure budget for park operations is

$44,914,659.  This represents an increase of 6.55% over the 2024 projected expenditures.

Key factors affecting this budgeted increase include the following:
- Increase in the part time wages
- Increase of full time wage scale at the contractual rate of 3%
- Increases in outside services, uniforms, memberships, and tools/equipment increasing contractual services by 16%

 Administrative Office
General administration expenses reflect the cost of running the Authority’s centralized Administrative Office (AO), which covers full & part time
employees, materials, supplies and outside consultants utilized in managing the entire Metropark system.  The AO
has a proposed 2025 expenditure budget of $15,995,666.  This is an increase of 28.2% under the 2024 projected expenditures.  This includes 1 new Full
Time Position, various consulting expenses, and Board approved wage increases caused the percent change. Shifts between park operations and
administrative office accounts in natural resources and police offset each other.

 Major Maintenance
The Authority classifies all non-recurring repair/maintenance type projects that exceed $10,000 as Major Maintenance expenses.  These projects do
not substantially improve or alter an existing facility and, therefore, are not capitalized.  During 2025, Metropark major maintenance projects are
projected to cost $2,124,729.
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EXPENDITURES-continued 

 Capital
1. Equipment – Any equipment having an individual value in excess of $5,000 is capitalized.  2025 budgeted capital equipment purchases total

$3,133,892.  One of the priorities of the Metroparks for 2025 is to address a backlog of deferred capital equipment replacements.  Some
major equipment purchases expected during 2025 include:

Park Equipment Description Amount 
Stony Creek Golf Cart Fleet $ 565,000 
Stony Creek Mower $ 150,500 
Hudson Mills Mower $ 150,500 
Lower Huron Loader $ 134,000 

2. Land Acquisition – This reflects the amount spent on acquiring land for the Authority.  No land acquisitions are anticipated for the 2025 fiscal
year. 

3. Capital Project Funding – The transfer will cover the projects in the Capital Project Fund (CPF) that exceed the Authority’s $10,000 capitalization
limit.  Throughout 2025, the Authority is proposing to provide the CPF with $11,587,150 of net funding to use on capital improvement
projects.  The total amount of new project added to the CPF for 2025 is $12,887,150 million. Funding is also anticipated from grants &
donations of $1,300,000. These projects enhance the Authority’s recreational facilities offered to the public in terms of park roads, hike/bike
trails, parking lots, buildings, utilities, landscaping, golf courses and other improvements.  Some of the more significant projects for 2025 are:

Park Project Description Amount 
Lake St Clair Electrical Grid Replacement $   3,000,000 
Lake St Clair Greening of Parking Lot C Renovation-Additional Funding $   1,800,000 
Lake St Clair Exit Road Repaving $1,200,000   
Hudson Mills Splash Pad Construction $1,000,000 
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
TEN YEAR HISTORY

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Park Operations 32,622,291      33,299,766      32,843,622      33,958,676      33,688,714         36,204,286      36,645,289      37,510,435      42,155,409      44,914,659     
Administrative Office 7,371,708         8,949,676         9,254,286         9,641,366         9,175,295           10,096,921      10,201,419      14,922,668      12,473,799      15,995,666     
Major Maintenance 1,926,211         2,270,025         2,546,143         900,469            1,587,804           2,387,447         1,091,522         2,070,757         1,499,359         2,124,729        
Capital Improvements 4,159,886         7,523,358         ‐  ‐  ‐ ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 
Capital Equipment 3,089,427         2,801,065         1,836,784         1,957,397         2,175,922           1,769,466         1,042,721         3,737,635         3,897,985         3,133,892        
Land Acquisition 5,056                 10,900              ‐  3,400                 57,527                 789,638            ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐ 
Funding for Capital Projects ‐  ‐  9,377,264         4,992,303         5,040,253           5,141,398         8,408,482         6,215,377         9,971,628         11,587,150     

49,174,579      54,854,790      55,858,099      51,453,611      51,725,515         56,389,155      57,389,433      64,456,872      69,998,180      77,756,096     
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
100  Administrative Office 69,040$                  92,900$               70,956$                1,425,892$         
102  Lake St. Clair 4,610,788 5,477,412 5,221,431 5,476,948
104  Kensington 8,224,732 8,995,927 8,921,885 8,969,929
106  Lower Huron/Willow/Oakwoods 7,195,702 8,394,371 8,495,280 8,507,090
108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi 2,983,037 3,285,042 3,225,796 3,449,446
109  Stony Creek 5,835,683 6,611,871 6,668,098 6,768,456
112  Lake Erie 3,768,444 4,315,800 4,198,021 4,490,886
113  Wolcott Mill 1,410,290 1,647,360 1,557,269 1,741,274
115  Indian Springs 2,127,329 2,387,743 2,380,454 2,538,876
116  Huron Meadows 1,285,389 1,444,406 1,416,219 1,545,861

37,510,435$          42,652,832$       42,155,409$        44,914,659$      
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
180  Natural Resources 895,093$                1,081,170$          1,128,726$           1,433,961$         
380  Outside Lease/Rent 35,097 36,050 35,915 36,992
531  Pool 665,913 756,790 714,269 897,760
532  Waterpark 873,756 1,020,441 1,073,044 1,088,443
535  Sprayzone 196,793 250,849 234,751 245,356
537  Ripslide 41,524 26,091 19,762 32,445
538  Beach 594,971 582,742 579,612 637,353
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 197,818 252,337 225,243 257,743
550  Boat Rental 239,011 335,800 328,937 340,393
560  Excursion Boat 31,960 53,346 46,659 55,383
565 Plaza Conession 3,734 7,215 7,027 7,430
580  Cross Country Skiing 76,361 112,586 85,333 129,432
590  Tolling 1,255,512 1,341,835 1,300,623 1,360,812
610  Family Camping 25,645 34,591 31,714 33,662
615  Group Camping 8,493 8,910 8,133 9,091
630  Activity Center Rental 83,540 118,771 108,363 125,675
635  Mobile Stage 2,164 977 0 5,071
640  Shelter Reservations 5,897 6,482 5,982 1,600
650  Golf Course 5,649,238 6,065,947 6,277,836 6,078,341
655  Par 3/Foot Golf 119,379 141,391 123,093 142,592
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 136,544 178,849 164,381 177,850
670  Trackless Train 38,587 44,630 37,345 42,830
700  Special Events 370,685 425,518 390,822 258,362
710  Administrative 4,808,241 5,581,462 5,543,436 7,071,967
730  Police 5,064,182 6,373,144 6,070,830 6,216,517
870  Wildlife Management 134,041 58,631 46,282 177,155
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 1,846,006 2,104,012 2,000,348 2,161,871
881  Farm Learning Center 1,755,489 2,100,755 2,012,432 2,192,361
882  Mobile Learning Center 551,613 646,304 645,634 669,124
883  Environmental Discovery Center 427,826 469,928 440,913 487,622
884 Community Outreach Interpretive 270,820 489,470 460,104 642,502
990  General 11,026,393 11,825,761 11,872,558 11,762,245
991  Joint Government Maintenance 78,107 120,046 135,302 134,718

37,510,435$          42,652,832$        42,155,409$        44,914,659$       
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
100  Administrative Office

380  Outside Lease/Rent 35,097$                  36,050$               35,915$                36,992$              
590  Tolling 33,951 31,700 35,041 32,400
710  Administrative 0 25,150 0 1,356,500

100  Administrative Office Total 69,040$                  92,900$               70,956$                1,425,892$         

102  Lake St. Clair
180  Natural Resources 52,418$                  145,735$             112,248$              179,259$            
531  Pool 302,380 410,677 342,574 422,360
535  Sprayzone 8,225 13,647 10,026 11,955
538  Beach 19,620 18,899 18,456 26,264
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 82,723 100,312 91,233 98,407
565  Plaza Concession 3,734 7,215 7,027 7,430
590  Tolling 152,633 155,695 147,461 152,524
630  Activity Center Rental 38,116 65,659 62,433 66,036
640  Shelter Reservations 0 1,082 582 1,100
655  Par 3/Foot Golf 119,379 141,391 123,093 142,592
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 19,448 22,391 20,144 28,975
670  Trackless Train 38,587 44,630 37,345 42,830
700  Special Events 64,265 76,919 67,346 62,493
710  Administrative 714,012 879,259 848,014 891,570
730  Police 729,711 934,994 939,845 880,858
870  Wildlife Management 16,778 18,200 15,678 18,200
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 318,049 369,965 357,306 405,723
990  General 1,872,485 2,000,557 1,925,603 1,975,705
991  Joint Government Maint 58,224 70,184 95,017 62,668

102  Lake St. Clair Total 4,610,788$            5,477,412$          5,221,431$          5,476,948$         
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
104  Kensington

180  Natural Resources 202,165$                171,382$             223,712$              217,450$            
535  Sprayzone 181,094 230,597 218,306 215,750
538  Beach 217,034 218,714 212,271 249,945
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 1,617 3,976 3,355 2,629
550  Boat Rental 134,830 176,344 171,577 178,643
560  Excursion Boat 31,960 53,346 46,659 55,383
580  Cross Country Skiing 15,131 22,977 13,781 24,830
590  Tolling 368,943 380,142 367,220 387,740
615 Group Camping 638 775 50 805
635  Mobile Stage 242 977 0 5,071
650  Golf Course 824,783 904,052 945,970 909,553
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 88,061 109,786 100,989 96,853
700  Special Events 75,468 85,437 81,130 71,961
710  Administrative 941,690 1,079,792 1,099,933 1,107,985
730  Police 1,179,243 1,451,068 1,292,797 1,243,168
870  Wildlife Management 44,280 15,110 14,455 41,960
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 387,851 437,500 413,304 456,181
881  Farm Learning Center 866,658 1,029,348 1,015,907 1,066,108
882  Mobile Learning Center 189,717 171,881 170,185 177,302
990  General 2,469,515 2,434,204 2,523,209 2,427,624
991  Joint Government Maint 3,812 18,519 7,075 32,988

104  Kensington Total 8,224,732$            8,995,927$          8,921,885$          8,969,929$         

106  Lower Huron/Willow/Oakwoods
180  Natural Resources 149,402$                188,328$             196,455$              183,289$            
531  Pool 316,799 304,759 334,824 319,856
532  Waterpark 873,756 1,020,441 1,073,044 1,088,443
550  Boat Rental 4,690 7,307 7,307 9,324
590  Tolling 284,579 311,777 311,433 321,544
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
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Budget
106  Lower Huron/Willow/Oakwoods‐continued

610  Family Camping 7,255 10,567 5,763 9,276
615  Group Camping 1,174 1,330 1,378 1,380
650  Golf Course 730,458 779,093.18 844,927 830,562
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 55 6,300.00 2,300 1,300
700  Special Events 52,548 62,448.00 52,952 23,350
710  Administrative 813,754 926,161.22 906,969 922,082
730  Police 948,130 1,131,227.36 1,160,094 1,048,019
870  Wildlife Management 16,576 800.00 800 13,780
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 298,817 336,362.33 335,056 340,037
882  Mobile Learning Center 177,887 308,729.06 304,624 318,920
884 Community Outreach Interpretive 270,820 489,469.76 460,104 642,502
990  General 2,249,003 2,509,271.95 2,497,250 2,433,426

106  Lower Huron/Willow/Oakwoods Total 7,195,702$            8,394,371$          8,495,280$          8,507,090$         

108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi
180  Natural Resources 106,357$                78,613$               85,696$                226,377$            
550  Boat Rental 2,401 8,124 8,074 3,400
580  Cross Country Skiing 933 7,206 4,090 7,511
590  Tolling 92,799 113,827 108,693 111,328
615  Group Camping 597 640 640 640
650  Golf Course 649,123  734,244 728,513 768,754
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 8,915  13,762 15,498 15,917
700  Special Events 31,567  43,714 36,316 23,248
710  Administrative 551,657  607,645 591,439 624,985
730  Police 631,119  688,090 673,150 652,447
870  Wildlife Management 9,004  501 500 18,695
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 132,326  148,625 106,954 148,097
990  General 752,955  815,179 839,461 815,909
991  Joint Government Maint 13,284  24,873 26,772 32,138

108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi Total 2,983,037$            3,285,042$          3,225,796$          3,449,446$         
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109  Stony Creek
180  Natural Resources 107,205$                211,495$             190,996$              236,170$            
537  Ripslide 41,475 26,091 19,762.00 32,445
538  Beach 358,317 345,130 348,885.00 361,144
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 21,964 18,052 6,330.00 15,217
550  Boat Rental 97,090 144,025 141,979.00 149,026
580  Cross Country Skiing 2,651 4,804 4,674.00 6,035
590  Tolling 165,459 170,968 162,422.00 185,903
610  Family Camping 18,391 24,024 25,951.00 24,386
635  Mobile Stage 1,922 0 0 0
650  Golf Course 992,898 1,026,480 1,084,214 991,184
660  Disc/Adventure Golf 20,065 26,609 25,450 34,805
700  Special Events 92,571 84,410 93,144 50,060
710  Administrative 839,529 904,756 970,276 956,533
730  Police 775,616 1,097,948 1,079,136 1,135,665
870  Wildlife Management 26,877 16,109 12,700 39,044
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 347,053 397,993 386,212 407,650
882 Mobile Learning Center 184,009 165,693 170,825 172,902
990  General 1,739,804 1,940,813 1,938,704 1,963,363
991  Joint Government Maint 2,787 6,470 6,438 6,924

109  Stony Creek Total 5,835,683$            6,611,871$          6,668,098$          6,768,456$         

112  Lake Erie
180  Natural Resources 82,879$                  55,013$               71,865$                66,180$              
531  Pool 46,735 41,355 36,871 155,544
540  Dockage/Boat Storage 91,514 129,997 124,325 141,490
590  Tolling 81,270 91,245 93,073 80,836
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
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Budget
112  Lake Erie‐continued

640  Shelter Reservations 5,897 5,400 5,400 500
650  Golf Course 798,988 928,141 930,605 865,164
700  Special Events 42,006 45,550 40,609 25,750
710  Administrative 602,064 714,920 699,154 751,388
730  Police 616,304 769,253 704,859 854,455
870  Wildlife Management 6,298 5,400 1,040 32,472
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 290,629 346,494 338,459 339,928
990  General 1,103,861 1,183,033 1,151,761 1,177,179

112  Lake Erie Total 3,768,444$            4,315,800$          4,198,021$          4,490,886$         

113  Wolcott Mill
180  Natural Resources 39,405$                  45,676$               65,291$                54,180$              
590  Tolling 7,291 9,045 4,530 9,785
615  Group Camping 6,085 6,165 6,065 6,266
630  Activity Center Rental 21,152 28,237 23,202 25,937
700  Special Events 0 9,650 5,194 0
710  Administrative 31,973 47,911 40,573 50,362
730  Police 83,647 72,234 30,557 95,950
880  Interpretive Center/Mill 71,281 67,074 63,057 64,255
881  Farm Learning Center 888,831 1,071,407 996,525 1,126,253
990  General 260,625 289,961 322,275 308,286

113  Wolcott Mill Total 1,410,290$            1,647,360$          1,557,269$          1,741,274$         
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115  Indian Springs

180  Natural Resources 99,460$                  131,394$             129,758$              187,812$            
535  Sprayzone 7,474 6,605 6,419 17,651
580  Cross Country Skiing 471 2,274 2,390 8,094
590  Tolling 68,213 74,271 69,566 75,426
630  Activity Center Rental 24,272 24,875 22,728 33,702
650  Golf Course 881,840 889,017 932,081 905,075
700  Special Events 9,324 10,650 10,000 0
710  Administrative 243,382 317,096 308,783 327,776
730  Police 36,084 76,062 61,693 115,668
870  Wildlife Management 13,928 2,011 1,109 12,704
883  Environmental Disc Ctr 427,826 469,928 440,913 487,622              
990  General 315,054 383,560               395,014 367,346              

115  Indian Springs Total 2,127,329$            2,387,743$          2,380,454$          2,538,876$         

116  Huron Meadows
180  Natural Resources 55,802$                  53,533$               52,705$                83,244$              
580  Cross Country Skiing 57,174 75,325 60,398 82,962
590  Tolling 374 3,165 1,184 3,326
650  Golf Course 771,148 804,920 811,526 808,049
700  Special Events 2,935 6,740 4,131 1,500
710  Administrative 70,182 78,772 78,295 82,786
730  Police 64,335 152,268 128,699 190,287
870  Wildlife Management 300 500 0 300
990  General 263,140 269,183 279,281 293,407

116  Huron Meadows Total 1,285,389$            1,444,406$          1,416,219$          1,545,861$         

Grand Total 37,510,435$          42,652,832$       42,155,409$        44,914,659$      
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2023 Actual
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Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
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Budget
9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 10,971,062$          12,076,750$       12,191,065$        12,674,595$      
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 560,994 455,575 471,500 395,280
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 749,680 1,027,517 1,027,118 953,428
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 5,327,036 6,592,879 6,593,148 6,850,460
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 8,599,312 9,872,876 9,903,896 10,269,395
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 74,997 73,625 64,670 66,875
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 18,976 4,651 4,520 4,740
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 886,851 830,093 823,219 894,609

27,188,908$          30,933,965$       31,079,136$        32,109,382$      

9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  2,003,764$            2,088,755$          2,016,344$          1,944,723$         
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 603,376 1,061,304 729,616 777,358
9140 ‐  Chemicals 524,867 575,091 566,353 596,092
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 625,094 618,320 602,558 631,316
9160 ‐  Uniforms 101,532 97,139 90,473 103,396
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 888,839 928,132 1,014,383 968,132
9420 ‐  Outside Services  2,896,298 3,329,256 3,072,933 4,700,885
9430 ‐  Insurances 310,969 609,162 609,180 650,243
9440 ‐  Utilities 2,069,925 2,028,144 2,027,781 2,111,905
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 186,542 224,784 208,911 174,766
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping 3,330 3,631 2,674 3,840
9510 ‐  Memberships 5,780 11,649 7,708 11,711
9520 ‐  Employee Development 97,230 143,449 126,013 131,312
9910 ‐  Over/Under (1,651) (450) 846 (902)
9945 ‐  Inventory Gain/Loss on Adjustment 5,633 500 500 500

10,321,527$          11,718,867$       11,076,273$        12,805,277$      
37,510,435$          42,652,832$       42,155,409$        44,914,659$      
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100  Administrative Office
Contractual Services

9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  41,538$                  42,850$               42,715$                42,492$              
9420 ‐  Outside Services  26,627 49,150 27,341 1,382,500
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 875 900 900 900

Contractual Services Total 69,040$                  92,900$               70,956$                1,425,892$         
100  Administrative Office Total 69,040$                  92,900$               70,956$                1,425,892$         

102  Lake St. Clair
Personnel Services

9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 1,335,881$            1,500,602$          1,525,394$          1,503,219$         
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 56,121 52,602 49,005 46,225
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 90,241 123,193 128,993 114,139
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 640,591 791,467 825,788 821,143
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 1,173,974 1,401,990 1,283,961 1,429,920
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 5,136 5,812 4,389 5,400
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 2,377 723 663 723
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 115,099 110,545 100,026 118,617

Personnel Services Total 3,419,421$            3,986,934$          3,918,219$          4,039,385$         

Contractual Services
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  221,747$                246,200$             225,210$              255,378$            
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 110,128.45 137,831 92,631 121,452
9140 ‐  Chemicals 62,084.56 69,255 66,880 72,334
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 54,477.72 57,700 57,700 57,700
9160 ‐  Uniforms 13,935.06 14,657 12,850 15,925
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 4,947.54 6,330 7,471 6,650
9420 ‐  Outside Services  340,622.57 501,862 401,795 445,313
9430 ‐  Insurances 41,093.65 80,985 80,981 86,482
9440 ‐  Utilities 315,690.84 336,688 334,194 336,933
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 16,499.10 19,731 14,283 18,120
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping 218.47 410 339 410
9510 ‐  Memberships 809.75 2,505 250 1,016
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102  Lake St. Clair
Contractual Services‐continued

9520 ‐  Employee Development 9,430  16,324  10,953  19,850 
9910 ‐  Over/Under (1,440)  ‐  (2,325)  ‐ 
9945 ‐ Inventory Gain/Loss on Adjustment 1,123  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Contractual Services Total 1,191,368$            1,490,478$          1,303,212$          1,437,563$         
102  Lake St. Clair Total 4,610,788$            5,477,412$          5,221,431$          5,476,948$         

104  Kensington
Personnel Services

9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 2,440,591$            2,561,262$          2,599,438$          2,628,929$         
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 147,603  93,495 97,625 83,851
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 164,428  215,637 218,084 196,460
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 1,169,209               1,374,838 1,401,098 1,413,140
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 1,923,138               2,154,235 2,229,365 2,142,768
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 17,468  15,806 14,022 13,250
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 4,385  676 1,330 699
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 197,876  171,815 189,679 188,493

Personnel Services Total 6,064,698$            6,587,764$          6,750,641$          6,667,590$         

Contractual Services
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  415,999$                426,958$             416,431$              406,360$            
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 112,917 301,830 129,347 124,508
9140 ‐  Chemicals 93,686 88,661 77,018 90,600
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 140,577 143,759 130,007 152,875
9160 ‐  Uniforms 24,733 20,991 19,537 20,830
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 217,026 232,088 243,646 217,922
9420 ‐  Outside Services  636,683 650,295 616,637 738,534
9430 ‐  Insurances 62,200 123,895 123,891 132,393
9440 ‐  Utilities 373,077 338,658 332,926 341,233
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 49,946 50,349 51,961 48,377
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping 551 1,120 226 1,120
9510 ‐  Memberships 1,424 2,129 1,665 2,215
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104  Kensington
Contractual Services‐continued

9520 ‐  Employee Development 22,268  27,430  23,858  25,372 
9910 ‐  Over/Under 4,457  ‐  4,094  ‐ 
9945 ‐  Inventory Gain/Loss on Adjustment 4,490  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Contractual Services Total 2,160,034$            2,408,163$          2,171,244$          2,302,339$         
104  Kensington Total 8,224,732$            8,995,927$          8,921,885$          8,969,929$         

106  Lower Huron/Willow/Oakwoods
Personnel Services

9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 2,068,763$            2,414,480$          2,412,780$          2,470,090$         
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 106,473 100,140 118,746 83,926
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 143,158 200,989 205,969 190,212
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 1,016,200 1,291,283 1,320,089 1,360,127
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 1,756,259 2,069,686 2,143,259 2,146,580
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 21,945 19,748 19,374 17,112
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 4,006 795 654 807
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 166,745 146,328 152,818 162,914

Personnel Services Total 5,283,549$            6,243,451$          6,373,689$          6,431,768$         

Contractual Services
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  325,696$                363,510$             350,111$              310,340$            
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 131,723 182,144 159,913 130,183
9140 ‐  Chemicals 101,510 113,600 120,088 125,750
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 123,909 128,688 128,432 131,600
9160 ‐  Uniforms 27,614 24,183 25,829 25,655
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 121,347 136,222 152,692 161,200
9420 ‐  Outside Services  505,524 567,222 540,352 527,087
9430 ‐  Insurances 55,239 109,743 109,768 117,252
9440 ‐  Utilities 469,467 451,442 456,394 479,297
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 26,500 29,571 30,940 29,468
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping 567 800 775 800
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY BASE ACCOUNT

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
106  Lower Huron/Willow/Oakwoods
Contractual Services ‐continued

9510 ‐  Memberships 1,442  2,669  2,215  2,985 
9520 ‐  Employee Development 21,820  40,626  43,582  33,205 
9910 ‐ Over/Under (497)  ‐  ‐  ‐ 
9945 ‐  Inventory Gain/Loss on Adjustment 293  500  500  500 

Contractual Services Total 1,912,153$            2,150,921$          2,121,591$          2,075,322$         
106  Lower Huron/Willow/Oakwoods Total 7,195,702$            8,394,371$          8,495,280$          8,507,090$         

108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi
Personnel Services

9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 1,031,139$            1,060,437$          1,051,240$          1,092,284$         
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 41,945 22,882 22,254 21,226
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 69,006 85,527 85,003 79,936
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 490,458 549,488 546,110 574,985
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 555,269 646,856 649,921 693,507
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 2,445 3,006 2,632 2,500
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 2,286 483 522 495
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 58,974 57,807 57,972 65,761

2,251,522$            2,426,486$          2,415,654$          2,530,694$         

Contractual Services
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  146,008$                161,305$             151,959$              156,845$            
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 37,620 74,361 52,494 38,625
9140 ‐  Chemicals 54,700 59,146 56,444 58,419
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 57,048 55,396 55,396 55,396
9160 ‐  Uniforms 5,295 7,316 5,945 8,400
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 71,031 74,555 80,273 74,791
9420 ‐  Outside Services  202,323 238,805 224,400 334,274
9430 ‐  Insurances 25,150 48,568 48,570 51,796
9440 ‐  Utilities 113,591 113,611 111,944 120,262
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 13,515 19,662 17,306 11,810
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping 694 391 477 500
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY BASE ACCOUNT

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi
Contractual Services‐continued

9510 ‐  Memberships 153  122  279  534 
9520 ‐  Employee Development 5,793  5,318  4,655  7,100 
9910 ‐ Over/Under (1,410)  ‐  ‐  ‐ 
9945 ‐  Inventory Gain/Loss on Adjustment 4  ‐  ‐  ‐ 

Contractual Services Total 731,515$                858,556$             810,142$              918,752$            
108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi Total 2,983,037$            3,285,042$          3,225,796$          3,449,446$         
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY BASE ACCOUNT

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
109  Stony Creek
Personnel Services

9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 1,666,702$            1,916,871$          1,926,281$          2,021,395$         
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 110,338 91,091 87,797 78,551
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 116,066 161,085 162,677 151,231
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 824,488 1,034,875 1,045,021 1,088,178
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 1,321,792 1,498,388 1,544,223 1,583,220
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 17,199 15,492 12,627 18,100
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 2,303 844 614 867
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 140,134 136,387 130,807 141,068

Personnel Services Total 4,199,020$            4,855,033$          4,910,047$          5,082,610$         

Contractual Services
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  358,524$                309,129$             311,604$              267,674$            
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 107,013 176,031 153,689 155,603
9140 ‐  Chemicals 63,824 66,988 66,988 65,088
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 107,029 106,375 106,375 97,741
9160 ‐  Uniforms 16,162 14,645 13,775 14,065
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 189,077 184,040 212,382 196,957
9420 ‐  Outside Services  450,481 493,506 503,791 484,468
9430 ‐  Insurances 42,807 84,468 84,466 90,207
9440 ‐  Utilities 246,748 248,811 240,411 265,537
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 35,731 52,537 46,440 32,495
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping 441 210 191 110
9510 ‐  Memberships 594 575 277 1,310
9520 ‐  Employee Development 19,151 19,523 17,662 14,591
9910 ‐  Over/Under (521) 0 0 0
9945 ‐  Inventory Gain/Loss on Adjustment (398) 0 0 0

Contractual Services Total 1,636,663$            1,756,838$          1,758,051$          1,685,846$         
109  Stony Creek Total 5,835,683$            6,611,871$          6,668,098$          6,768,456$         
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY BASE ACCOUNT

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget

112  Lake Erie
Personnel Services

9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 1,235,511$            1,297,980$          1,318,809$          1,417,927$         
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 58,755 62,775 66,603 57,701
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 84,151 114,076 109,185 103,795
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 598,953 732,895 702,027 746,613
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 767,907 851,461 824,613 919,952
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 7,836 9,380 8,596 6,513
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 3,033 723 425 735
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 86,598 86,610 76,456 86,885

Personnel Services Total 2,842,745$            3,155,900$          3,106,714$          3,340,121$         

Contractual Services
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  179,723$                215,740$             200,454$              207,885$            
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 46,722 111,328 77,929 77,660
9140 ‐  Chemicals 37,394 43,110 47,101 44,710
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 60,185 62,472 62,450 64,300
9160 ‐  Uniforms 6,714 8,900 6,836 9,075
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 112,642 127,300 134,578 130,800
9420 ‐  Outside Services  217,393 272,787 244,500 288,968
9430 ‐  Insurances 36,368 71,377 71,380 76,200
9440 ‐  Utilities 199,406 204,621 208,082 213,827
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 20,270 17,725 19,064 14,720
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping 375 500 517 500
9510 ‐  Memberships 198 1,450 1,240 1,450
9520 ‐  Employee Development 8,590 22,590  17,176 20,670
9910 ‐ Over/Under (403) ‐  0 0
9945 ‐ Inventory Gain/Loss on Adjustment 121 ‐  0 0

Contractual Services Total 925,700$                1,159,900$          1,091,307$          1,150,765$         
112  Lake Erie Total 3,768,444$            4,315,800$          4,198,021$          4,490,886$         

50



HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY BASE ACCOUNT

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget

113  Wolcott Mill
Personnel Services

9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 390,714$                435,683$             442,120$              480,759$            
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 14,713 8,830 8,456 12,400
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 24,331 41,715 36,126 35,074
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 174,271 268,000 232,117 252,270
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 286,966 330,660 323,514 373,985
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 124 500 8 1,000
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 0 120 0 120
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 30,255 31,337 28,020 33,767

Personnel Services Total 921,373$                1,116,845$          1,070,361$          1,189,375$         

Contractual Services
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  134,832$                143,960$             143,865$              113,940$            
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 19,782 29,396 19,549 84,292
9140 ‐  Chemicals 21,740 29,439 27,532 33,591
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 14,059 15,150 14,949 15,206
9160 ‐  Uniforms 2,819 2,801 2,565 2,436
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 1,184 4,701 5,035 4,401
9420 ‐  Outside Services  172,039 168,311 139,165 156,922
9430 ‐  Insurances 15,344 28,632 28,630 30,462
9440 ‐  Utilities 99,136 94,448 97,027 97,772
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 5,590 7,152 5,410 7,202
9510 ‐  Memberships 420.05 924 507 951
9520 ‐  Employee Development 1,933.69 5,601 2,674 4,724
9910 ‐ Over/Under 37 0 0 0

Contractual Services Total 488,916$                530,515$             486,908$              551,899$            
113  Wolcott Mill Total 1,410,290$            1,647,360$          1,557,269$          1,741,274$         
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY BASE ACCOUNT

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget

115  Indian Springs
Personnel Services

9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 502,922$                542,976$             562,173$              644,976$            
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 14,452 14,225 12,589 6,000
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 36,368 51,502 50,214 50,696
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 258,504 332,623 322,601 364,652
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 520,401 577,998 574,575 616,947
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 1,532 2,393 1,878 1,600
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 57 191 155 198
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 57,733 56,594 55,483 60,622

Personnel Services Total 1,391,969$            1,578,502$          1,579,668$          1,745,691$         

Contractual Services
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  99,778$                  106,956$             104,872$              111,165$            
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 24,665 33,862 30,030 28,935
9140 ‐  Chemicals 45,169 54,080 54,388 53,100
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 34,668 24,423 22,900 24,053
9160 ‐  Uniforms 2,771 2,468 2,067 5,060
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 100,288 87,426 94,184 94,054
9420 ‐  Outside Services  223,882 278,938 265,470 243,494
9430 ‐  Insurances 21,877 41,916 41,916 44,677
9440 ‐  Utilities 167,151 165,711 172,649 176,229
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 10,527 7,256 7,163 8,220
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping 484 200 149 400
9510 ‐  Memberships 200 675 675 650
9520 ‐  Employee Development 4,710 5,780 5,246 4,050
9910 ‐ Over/Under (810) (450) (923) (902)

Contractual Services Total 735,360$                809,241$             800,786$              793,185$            
115  Indian Springs Total 2,127,329$            2,387,743$          2,380,454$          2,538,876$         
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK ‐ BY BASE ACCOUNT

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
116  Huron Meadows
Personnel Services

9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 298,839$                346,458$             352,830$              415,016$            
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 10,595 9,534 8,425 5,400
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 21,931 33,793 30,867 31,885
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 154,362 217,410 198,297 229,352
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 293,605 341,602 330,465 362,516
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 1,313 1,488 1,144 1,400
9023 ‐  PT Benefits Pd to Emps 529 96 157 96
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 33,437 32,670 31,958 36,482

Personnel Services Total 814,611$                983,051$             954,143$              1,082,147$         

Contractual Services
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  79,918$                  72,147$               69,123$                72,644$              
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 12,805 14,522 14,034 16,100
9140 ‐  Chemicals 44,759 50,812 49,914 52,500
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 33,141 24,357 24,349 32,445
9160 ‐  Uniforms 1,490 1,178 1,069 1,950
9170 ‐  Resale Merchandise 71,295 75,470 84,122 81,357
9420 ‐  Outside Services  120,721 108,380 109,482 99,325
9430 ‐  Insurances 10,890 19,576 19,578 20,774
9440 ‐  Utilities 85,658 74,154 74,154 80,815
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 7,089 19,901 15,444 3,454
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping 540 600 600 600
9510 ‐  Memberships 3,535 257 207 1,750
9520 ‐  Employee Development (1,065) 0 0 0

Contractual Services Total 470,778$                461,355$             462,076$              463,714$            
116  Huron Meadows Total 1,285,389$            1,444,406$          1,416,219$          1,545,861$         
Grand Total 37,510,435$          42,652,832$       42,155,409$        44,914,659$      
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

SUMMARY BY COST CENTER

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
100  Director/Deputy Director 986,125$                1,107,287$         973,000$              1,158,985$         
102  Diversity, Equity & Inclusion 490,379 639,095 558,416 670,119
110  Accounting 1,006,068 1,102,205 1,125,370 1,219,833
120  Human Resources 635,372 834,017 770,669 882,621
130  Marketing/Communications 1,535,091 2,083,095 1,984,818 2,217,626
140  Information Technology 1,519,283 2,160,582 1,983,344 2,163,049
150  Purchasing 233,175 288,218 239,581 357,068
180  Natural Resources 665,202 935,765 730,155 660,940
190  Planning 666,572 1,036,678 626,394 1,128,513
192  Engineering 898,063 1,726,739 1,319,370 2,199,838
700 Special Events 25,360 36,725 15,353 190,000
710  Administrative 825,136 851,044 765,180 784,425
730  Police 687,789 755,257 699,456 765,884
880  Interpretive 227,200 304,593 292,950 351,764
991 Intergovernmental 4,521,833 476,386 389,743 1,245,001

14,922,648$          14,337,684$       12,473,799$        15,995,666$      
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

SUMMARY BY BASE ACCOUNT

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
9010 ‐  Full Time Wages 4,670,637$            5,383,875$         5,256,417$          5,628,243$         
9011 ‐  Full Time Overtime 41,998.84 26,426 32,965 28,500
9013 ‐  FT Benefits Pd to Emps 246,226.84 371,712 446,471 332,826
9014 ‐  FT Benefits Pd for Emps 1,748,022.24 2,387,687 2,139,255 2,393,667
9020 ‐  Part Time Wages 332,242.90 382,593 255,975 319,682
9021 ‐  Part Time Overtime 299.57 0 483 500
9024 ‐  PT Benefits Pd for Emps 26,274.70 31,053 17,277 23,880
9110 ‐  Operating Supplies  190,328.92 388,028 245,966 355,273
9130 ‐  Tools/Equipment 159,442.99 252,627 210,933 262,674
9140 ‐  Chemicals 1,421.53 4,700 4,150 4,250
9150 ‐  Equipment Fuel 53,662.44 60,955 41,350 66,250
9160 ‐  Uniforms 7,415.29 6,800 5,846 6,615
9410 ‐  Professional Services  229,731.32 751,020 334,155 1,072,889
9420 ‐  Outside Services  6,811,288.20 3,662,828 2,967,900 4,893,267
9430 ‐  Insurances 94,610.48 178,381 178,386 190,326
9440 ‐  Utilities 188,486.00 178,554 171,601 172,129
9450 ‐  Rents/Leases 789.66 1,820 853 1,830
9460 ‐  Postage/Shipping  16,540.72 16,000 15,543 16,500
9499 ‐  Miscellaneous 8,296.00 14,000 5,000 14,000
9510 ‐  Memberships 21,564.57 27,981 20,264 26,981
9520 ‐  Employee Development 73,388.75 210,643 122,989 185,384

14,922,668$          14,337,684$       12,473,799$        15,995,666$      
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
MAJOR MAINTENANCE

SUMMARY BY PARK

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
100  Administrative Office ‐$   28,003$               39,825$                298,729$            
102  Lake St. Clair 369,243 817,896 339,374 315,000
104  Kensington 236,202 560,809 236,324 612,000
106  Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods 673,050 579,290 309,312 205,000
108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi 132,805 173,000 13,000 185,000
109  Stony Creek 148,414 145,696 78,486 289,000
112  Lake Erie 305,454 1,074,878 483,038 70,000
113  Wolcott Mill 0 50,000 0 50,000
115  Indian Springs 115,537 260,000 0 100,000
116  Huron Meadows 90,051 170,030 0 0

2,070,757$            3,859,604$         1,499,359$          2,124,729$         
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MAJOR MAINTENANCE HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET

Administrative Office
Engineering Wage/Fringes $143,728
AO Hallway New Carpet 70,000
Catch Basin Inspection/Cleaning Authority Wide 25,000
Culvert Clean Out Authority Wide 60,000

Administrative Office Total $298,728

Lake St. Clair
Building Updates at Nature Center $80,000
Level Walkways at South Marina & Pool 35,000
Main Toll Booth Replacement #2 75,000
Rebudget - Drainage Repairs at Pool Building 125,000

Lake St. Clair Total $315,000

Kensington 
New Boiler at Martindale Beach $30,000
Rebudget - Dam Concrete Work 247,000
Rebudget - Repairs to Steel on the Existing Seawall 30,000
Unexpected Repairs 150,000
Western District ADA Initiatives 40,000
Western District Asphalt Crack Repairs 15,000
Western District CAP Initiatives 40,000
Western District Roadway/Parking Lot Paint 60,000

Kensington Total $612,000

Lower Huron/Willow 
Comfort Station Door Replacement - 3 Various $20,000
Comfort Station Door Replacement at Tulip Tree 20,000
LED Lights for Washago Pond Comfort Station 15,000
Rebudget - Overbanding of Roadways Throughout Park 35,000
Roof Replacement at Chestnut North & Flint Wood Shelters 20,000
Southern District ADA Initiatives 40,000
Southern District Asphalt Crack Repairs 15,000
Southern District CAP Initiatives 40,000

Lower Huron/Willow Total $205,000
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MAJOR MAINTENANCE HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET

Hudson Mills
Rebudget - Replace Siding and Roof at Golf Course, Chem Building and Barn $160,000
Replace Light Poles/Bases to Convert to LED Lighting at Activity Center 25,000

Hudson Mills Total $185,000

Stony Creek
Eastern District ADA Initiatives $40,000
Eastern District CAP Initiatives 40,000
Eastern District Crack Repairs 15,000
Eastern District Roadway/Parking Lot Paint 80,000
Rebudget - Install Generator at Park Office 30,000
Rebudget - Small Well Replacement 30,000
Repair Overlook Stabilization at Nature Center 30,000
Reroute NC Trail to Reduce Water Run Off 24,000

Stony Creek Total $289,000

Lake Erie
Rebudget - Repair to Boat Launch Parking Lot $40,000
Window Replacement and Siding at Park Office 30,000

Lake Erie Total $70,000

Wolcott Mill
Rebudget - Demo and Cleanup of Acquired Wolcott Property $50,000

Wolcott Mill Total $50,000

Indian Springs
Bunker Renovation at Golf Course $80,000
Refurbish Iron Filter Sand at Valves at EDC 20,000

Indian Springs Total $100,000

GRAND TOTAL $2,124,729
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HURON‐CLINTON METROPARKS  2025 BUDGET
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

SUMMARY BY PARK

2023 Actual
2024 Amended 

Budget
2024 Projected 

Actual
2025 Proposed 

Budget
100  Administrative Office 366,295$                260,000$            226,023$              176,000$            
102  Lake St. Clair 332,081 89,419 89,419 14,500
104  Kensington 566,143 361,851 357,669 384,300
106  Lower Huron/Will/Oakwoods 1,198,712 691,005 690,569 396,045
108  Hudson Mills/Dexter/Delhi 142,490 534,906 534,905 347,300
109  Stony Creek 413,654 1,239,187 1,237,101 1,206,600
112  Lake Erie 54,509 369,443 369,443 225,477
113  Wolcott 65,508 130,266 130,266 42,400
115  Indian Springs 506,124 293,009 156,367 86,400
116  Huron Meadows 92,117 198,512 106,223 254,870

3,737,635$            4,167,598$         3,897,985$          3,133,892$         
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CAPITAL EQUIPMENT HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET

Administrative Office
Capital Equipment
Vehicle, Ford Explorer for Deputy Director $45,000
2025 Ford Expedition XL for Natural Resources 56,000
Ford Escape AWD for Chief of Interpretive Services 45,000
Ford Escape for Pool Car 30,000

Lake St. Clair Total $176,000

Lake St. Clair
Capital Equipment
Safety Boat for Beach $5,000
ATV, Polaris Sportsman 450 HO - Police 9,500

Lake St. Clair Total $14,500

Kensington
Capital Equipment
Safety Boat for Beach $10,000
Mower, Toro Reelmaster 7000D - Golf Course 127,700
Truck, Ford Maverick for J. O'Brien 35,000
Ford Utility Interceptor Police Vehicles (2) 95,000
ATV, John Deere Gator - Maintenance 27,600
Mower, Raptor Boom - Maintenance 30,000
Truck, Ford F-250 - Maintenance 50,000
Walk Behind Crete-Planer, Edco CPM 10 - Western District 9,000

Kensington Total $384,300
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Lower Huron/Willow
Capital Equipment
Club Car Carryall 500 Beverage Cart -Golf Course $12,250
Eagle ADA Golf Cart for Southern District 9,000
Ford Utility Interceptor Police Vehicle 47,500
John Deere Gator TX 4x2 - Lower Huron, Maintenance 11,500
Loader, Caterpillar 906ARW with mini excavator - Lower Huron, Maintenance 134,000
Toro Workman UTX Gas for Par 3 course - Lower Huron, Maintenance 33,000
Truck, Chevy Silverado 3500HD with Dump Bed - Willow, Maintenance 79,000
Truck, Chevy Silverado 3500HD with Water tank/sprayer - Willow, Maintenance 51,295
Walk Behind Crete-Planer, Edco CPM 10 - Southern District 9,000
Yacht Club Pontoon Trailer - Willow 9,500

Lower Huron Total $396,045

Hudson Mills
Capital Equipment
Mower, Toro Groundsmaster 4700D - Golf Course $117,300
Ford Utility Interceptor Police Vehicle 47,500
Kubota RTV with cab and Track kit - Maintenance 32,000
Mower, Toro Groundsmaster 5900 - Maintenance 150,500

Hudson Mills Total $347,300

Capital Equipment
Inflatable Slide, Freestyle Hippo XL $135,000
Safety Boat for Beach 10,000
Club Car, Carryall 500 - Golf Course 16,000
Golf Cart Fleet, RXV Elite 565,000
Mower, Toro Groundsmaster 4000D - Golf Course 99,300
Kubota 1100C with Snow Blade attachment - Maintenance 40,000
Mower, Toro Groundsmaster 4000D - Maintenance 106,000
Mower, Toro Groundsmaster 5900 - Maintenance 150,500
Salt Spreader, Buyers Pro 2000 - Maintenance 8,000
Walk Behind Crete-Planer, Edco CPM 10 -Eastern District 9,000
Workman, Toro UTX Gas - Maintenance 67,800

Stony Creek Total $1,206,600

Stony Creek
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Lake Erie
Capital Equipment
Workman, Toro GTX Lifted Lithium - Golf Course $19,777
Club Car Carryall 500 with Dump Box - Maintenance 12,700
John Deere Gator XUV835M - Maintenance 38,000
Truck, Chevy Silverado 2500HD with Utility Box & Inverter - Maintenance 65,000
Truck, Chevy Silverado 3500HD with Dump Bed & Plow - Maintenance 90,000

Lake Erie Total $225,477

Wolcott Mill
Capital Equipment
Kill Bros Gravity Wagon Box - Farm $5,000
Workman, Toro UTX Gas - Farm 27,200
Brush Hog HT417H - Maintenance 10,200

Wolcott Mill Total $42,400

Indian Springs
Capital Equipment
Mower, Toro Greensmaster eTriFlx 3370 - Golf Course $76,100
Vibratory Rollers for Triflex Mower - Golf Course 10,300

Indian Springs Total $86,400

Huron Meadows
Capital Equipment
Club Car Carryall 300 - Golf Course $11,000
Mower, Toro Greensmaster eTriFlex 3370 - Golf Course 76,100
Mower, Toro Groundsmaster 4700D - Golf Course 117,300
Workman, Toro HDX - Maintenance 50,470

Huron Meadows Total $254,870
GRAND TOTAL $3,133,892
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDING HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET

Project Cost Grant Funding Net Funding

Lake St. Clair
Electrical Grid Replacement $3,000,000 $3,000,000
Greening of the Parking Lot C Renovation-Additional Funding 1,800,000 1,800,000 
Exit Road Re-Paving 1,200,000 1,200,000 
Daysail Trail Development 1,200,000 500,000 700,000 
Roof Replacement at Office/Food Bar 500,000 500,000 
Hike and Bike Trail Repairs Between Fishing Piers & Gazebo 200,000 200,000 
West Boardwalk-Additional Funding 200,000 200,000 

Lake St. Clair Total $8,100,000 $500,000 $7,600,000

Kensington
Tollbooth Replacement $75,000 $75,000
Lightning Detection System for Beaches $40,000 $40,000

Kensington Total $115,000 $0 $115,000

Lower Huron/Willow /Oakwoods
Big Bend Fishing Dock $762,000 300,000 $462,000
Walnut Grove Campground-Additional Funding $200,000 $200,000
Pumphouse Upgrades at Golf Course $360,000 $360,000
Redesign Willow Disc Golf Course $60,000 $60,000

Lower Huron/Willow Total $1,382,000 $300,000 $1,082,000

Hudson Mills
Splash Pad Construction $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Pickleball Court $500,000 500,000$  $0
River Terrace Phase 1 Re-decking at Dexter-Huron $180,000 $180,000
Well Installation for Water at Kayak Launch $25,000 $25,000

Hudson Mills Total $1,705,000 $500,000 $1,205,000

Stony Creek
West Branch Road Overlay $400,000 $400,000
Reflection Trail-Additional Funding $200,000 $200,000
Golf Course Drainage $40,000 $40,000
Shelden Trail Mountain Bike Feature $25,000 25,000

Stony Creek Total $665,000 $0 $665,000
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDING HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET

Project Cost Grant Funding Net Funding

Lake Erie
Convert Cart Barn to Electric Carts $180,000 $180,000

Lake Erie Total $180,000 $0 180,000 

Wolcott Mill
Roof Replacement at Camp Rotary & Farm Center $25,000 $25,000

Wolcott Mill Total $25,000 $0 25,000 

Indian Springs
Lightning Detection System at Golf Course $40,000 $40,000

Indian Springs Total $40,000 $0 40,000 

Huron Meadows

Replacement of Pump Intakes, Electric Panel & Connections at Golf Course $250,000 $250,000
Huron Meadows Total $250,000 $0 250,000 

Engineering Staff Support
Engineering Staff Working on Projects $425,150 $425,150

Engineering Staff Support Total $425,150 $0 $425,150

NET TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND $12,887,150 $1,300,000 $11,587,150
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HURON-CLINTON METROPARKS 2025 BUDGET

Full Time Equivalent Positions 
Full-Time Employees
Position FTE Position FTE 
Director  1 Building Maintenance Supervisor 3 
Deputy Director 1 Business Applications Specialist 1 
Chief of Finance 1 Buyer 1 
Chief of Information Technology 1 DEI Support Specialist 2 
Chief of Marketing/Communication 1 District Community Outreach Interpreters 3 
Chief of Diversity, Equity & Inclusion 1 Community Outreach Interpretive Supervisor 1 
Chief of HR & Labor Relations 1 Equipment Maintenance Supervisor 1 
Chief of Engineering Services 1 Farm Interpreter/Animal Care 4 
Chief of Police 1 Golf Course Maintenance Supervisor 7 
Chief of Interpretive Services 1 GIS Analyst 1 
Chief of Planning & Development 1 Grants/Planning Coordinator 1 
Chief of Natural Resources & Compliance  1 Grounds Maintenance Supervisor 4 
District Park Superintendent 3 HR/Benefits Generalist 1 
Supervisor of Accounting 1 Interpreter 7 
Supervising Engineer 2 Community Outreach Interpreter 4 
IT Applications Manager 1 Inventory Coordinator/CS Supervisor 1 
Park Operations Manager 6 Webmaster/Info Systems Tech 1 
District Maintenance Manager 3 Natural Resources Coordinator 1 
Accountant 2 Natural Resources Supervisor 1 
Business Systems Analyst 1 Park Maintenance Supervisor 4 
Civil Engineer – Field 3 Park Operations Supervisor 7 
Civil Engineer 4 Volunteer & Recreations Service Supervisor 1 
District Interpretive Services Supervisor 3 Account Clerk Specialist 2 
Environmental Health & Safety Coordinator 1 Administrative Support Specialist 3 
Info Systems Specialist 1 Equipment Maintenance Specialist 10 
Marketing/Media Relations Specialist 1 Farm Maintenance Specialist 1 
Marketing Support Specialist 1 Golf Course Maintenance Specialist 2 
Park Planner 1 Graphic Designer/Special Events Assistant 2 
System Planner 1 Natural Resource Crew Specialist 4 
Police Lieutenant 4 Park Maintenance Specialist 35 
Purchasing Supervisor 1 Park Support Specialist 8 
Supervising Interpreter - Farm 2 Police Sergeant 7 
Senior HR Generalist 1 Police Officer 24 
Natural Resources General Supervisor 1 Human Resource Representative 1 
Network Infrastructure Engineer 1 213 

67
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Full Time Equivalent Positions 
Part-Time Employees
Position Hours FTE Position Hours FTE 
40-80 Police Officer 20,580 9.89 
Administrative Assistant 5,950 2.86 Public Safety Assistant Supervisor 450 0.22 
Content Creator 1,500 0.72 Public Service Attendant  3,450 1.66 

 Receptionist 18,388 8.84
Farm Maintenance Worker 2,800 1.34 Shuttle Driver 2,000 0.96 
Food Service Attendant 14,126 6.79 Teamster 1,500 0.72
Golf Course Assistant Manager 9,800 4.71 Toll Attendant 44,730 21.50 
Golf Course Maintenance 36,814 17.70 Volunteer Coordinator  1,500 0.72 
Golf Course Worker 54,054 25.99 Warehouse Clerk 3,560 1.71 
Golf Course Manager  10,600 5.10 
Grant Writer 1,500 0.72 
Internship 3,000 1.44
Interpreter  44,77 21.62 449,767 216.23
IT Helpdesk/IT Support 1,500 0.72 
Lifeguard Assistant Supervisor 3,940 1.89 
Lifeguard Supervisor 1,490 0.72 
Maintenance Specialist 2,640 1.27 
Marina Attendant 2,200 1.06 
Mechanic 6,075 2.92
Natural Resources Technician 4,500 2.16 
Operations Clerk 29,608 14.23 
Park Maintenance Worker 105,607 50.77 
Park Recreation Assistant Manager 6,491 3.12 
Park Recreation Attendant 7,674 3.69 
Park Recreation Manager 11,200 5.38 
Pilot – Island Queen 413 0.20 
Police Officer 4,530 2.18 
Police Support Specialist 1,200 0.58 
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Full Time Equivalent Positions 
Seasonal Employees 
Position Hours FTE 

Farm Maintenance Worker 2,800 1.35 
Food Service Attendant 12,897 6.20 
Lifeguard 16,750 8.05
Lifeguard Assistant Supervisor 9,350 4.50 

Marina Attendant 2,500  1.20 
Operations Clerk 1,200 0.58 
Park Maintenance Worker 30,443 14.64 
Park Recreation Assistant Manager 10,015 4.81 
Park Recreation Attendant 34,702 16.68 
Park Recreation Manger 2,420 1.16 
Pilot - Island Queen 1,172  0.56  
Public Safety Attendant  7,200 3.46 
Toll Attendant 15,700  7.55 

147,149 70.74

Grand Total 596,916 286.98 
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7-A-5
Meeting of December 2024

To: Board of Commissioners 
From: Pension Trustee, Shedreka Miller 
Subject: Approval – SEI Investment Recommendation 
Date: December 6, 2024 

Action Requested:  Motion to Approve 

That the Board of Commissioners approve the SEI Investment Recommendation as 
recommended by Pension Trustee, Shedreka Miller. 

Attachment: SEI Investment Recommendation Letter 



 

TO:  SHEDREKA MILLER, CHIEF OF FINANCE 

FROM:  FLORENCE MWAURA, SENIOR CLIENT PORTFOLIO MANAGER, SEI  

DATE:  NOV 26, 2024 

SUBJECT: NOV 14, 2024 PENSION AND RETIREE HEALTH CARE TRUST MEETING FOLLOW UP: 
 

SEI discussed the following asset allocation recommendations. Please reference the attached 
presentation.  
 
Employees’ Retirement Plan (ERP) and Retiree Health Care Trust (RHT) 
Recommendation to change the current asset allocation to portfolios A in both the ERP (slide 35) 
and RHT (slide 42) portfolios by: 

 Diversifying the US Equity large cap concentration in the S&P 500 Index fund by reducing 
it and introducing a broad market cap factor based fund, the US Equity Factor Allocation 
fund. This further diversifies the passive investing within US Equity by introducing factor 
investing which is rules-based, and possesses attributes of both traditional passive and 
active management. The reduction in the other equity funds is to get to the right weights 
to achieve the targeted return.  

 Reducing inflation protection by exiting the Multi Asset Real Return fund and increasing 
Core Fixed Income to secure and benefit from higher yields in Fixed Income.  

The change remains supportive to the long-term expected return with a slight reduction in risk.  
 
Employees’ Retirement Plan (ERP). Global Private Assets Allocation  
The approved target allocation to Global Private Assets is 5%. Investing in Private Equity requires 
a programmatic approach through multiple vintages to get closer to the target allocation (slide 
18). The current allocation as of September 30, 2024 is 2.6%. The recommendation is a $1.1 million 
commitment to the SEI Global Private Assets VII, L.P. (GPA VII) to get closer to the 5% target 
allocation.  
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GPA VII

This material was prepared by SEI Investments Management Corporation (SIMC) to aid in-person 
presentations, on a confidential basis, to certain selected sophisticated investors for the purpose of 
providing certain information about SIMC and SIMC sponsored investment funds, which are SEI-
sponsored investment funds. This material has been provided to you because SEI has reason to 
believe that you meet certain legal criteria.  If you distribute this document to anyone else, it may 
curtail SEI’s ability to conduct an offering of SEI’s Alternative Funds in a manner that is exempt 
from registration under federal and state securities laws. The material is for illustrative and 
discussion purposes only and is not intended to be complete.  The material provided herein does 
not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation or an offer to purchase an interest in any current or 
future SEI Alternative Fund.  Any such offer or solicitation shall be made only pursuant to a Private 
Placement Memorandum (Memorandum).  Prior to investing in any SEI Alternative Fund, investors 
are strongly urged to review carefully the Memorandum, including the terms, the risk factors and 
the potential conflicts of interest described therein, the Subscription Agreement and all related 
documents, to ask such additional questions of SEI as they deem appropriate, and to discuss any 
prospective investment in an SEI Alternative Fund with their legal and tax advisers.  This document 
is not intended for public use or distribution. 
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*Opportunistic includes private credit, co-investments, secondary investments, and other private asset strategies.

GPA Fund VII - Portfolio Construction.

Fund VII is designed with the objective of providing strong, risk-adjusted returns with diversification by strategy, geography, vintage year, manager, and industry.
The Fund will target approximately 15-18 managers over the three-year investment period with opportunistic co-investments and secondary investments.

Strategy Target %

Buyouts 40-60%

Venture Capital 20-40%

Opportunistic* 5-20%

Geography Target %

North America 80-90%

Western Europe 10-20%

Target Allocations

Private Credit Co-
investments

Secondary 
Investments

Other Private 
Asset 

Strategies
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Investment Philosophy.

SEI primarily focuses on buyout managers operating in the lower middle market with fund sizes less than $2 billion. 

Strong Historical Returns
• Small buyout managers have the potential to meaningfully outperform their larger peers.

Broad Opportunity Set
• The lower middle market space has a significant investable universe, lacks broad coverage from large investors, and has less capital targeting

these companies

Lower Purchase Price Multiples
• Historically, lower middle market companies have traded a lower valuation multiples than larger companies.

More Value Creation Opportunities
• Operation improvements have more impact on smaller companies, which tend to be founder/family-owned and can benefit from operational

and strategic advice.

Potential for Multiple Expansion
• Smaller companies can benefit from operational improvements making them more professional and improving earnings which can lead to a

higher sales multiple.
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Strategies: Buyout.

Ability to purchase companies at or below average industry multiples

Industry/sector focus

Conservative use of leverage

Significant in-house operating resources to help drive value creation during the hold period. 

Smaller firms with single or complementary product lines

Purchasing a controlling interest in a company, with a proven business model, established track record, and clear long-term path to 
future growth. 

What we look for:
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Strategies: Venture.
Capital provided to startup companies, with unproven business models in innovative markets. While venture capital loss ratios are 
higher than private equity averages, VC historically has the highest return potential. 

What we look for:

Name brand funds which tend to attract the best entrepreneurs 

Senior investment team with prior operating experience as industry executives or entrepreneurs

Early stage and technology-focused

Smaller fund sizes given power law dynamics of venture capital
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Terms.
We can build something 
similar if you provide 
guidance

SEI Global Private Assets VII, L.P.

Target Fund Size $250 million 

Fund Domicile Delaware Limited Partnership

Investment Period 3 years from Final Closing Date

Investment Objective Provide global exposure to a diversified mix of private asset sub-classes in a fund-of funds structure.

Minimum Investment $1,000,000  

Management fee 0.90%

Performance Fee None

Auditors Deloitte

Legal Counsel Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Fundraising Timeline First close in Q3 2024
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U.S. Equity Factor Investing and 
its Role in Client Portfolios 
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Current U.S. equity approach:
Integrating active and passive strategies
• There are market environments in U.S. equities 

which favor active management and others which 
favor passive management

• As a result, we combine active and passive 
strategies strategically as a means of diversifying 
exposure and building portfolios that may benefit 
regardless of which style is in favor at any given 
time U.S. Equity 

Exposure

Passive 
Strategies

Active 
Strategies
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1 Hsu, J. 2006. Cap-Weighted Portfolios  Are Sub-Optimal Portfolios. Journal of Investment Management  4 (3): 1-10; Kaplan, P. 2008. Why Fundamental Indexation Might-or Might Not-Work. Financial Analysts 
Journal  64 (1): 32-39.
2 Arnott, R., J. Hsu, and P. Moore. 2005. Fundamental indexation. Financial Analysts Journal  60 (2): 83-99.; Amenc, N., F. Goltz, L. Martellini, and P. Retkowsky. 2011.  Efficient Indexation: An Alternative to Cap-
Weighted Indices. Journal of Investment Management  9 (4): 1-23.
3 Aked, M., and M. Moroz. 2015. The Market Impact of Passive Trading. Journal of Trading  10 (3): 5-12; Aked, M. 2016. The Dirty Little Secret of Passive Investing. Research Affiliates White Paper.

Perspectives on traditional active and passive management

Benefits Limitations

Passive

Low cost
• Though not free, significantly lower cost 

than traditional actively-managed strategies

Systematic
• Index construction is methodical and based 

on clear rules, most often utilizing a market 
capitalization-weighted scheme

Transparent
• Index holdings information is publicly 

available and index reconstitutions are 
communicated well in advance effect

Cap-weighted indexes are by design biased towards past performers1

• Best performing stocks see their weights increase

Greater potential for concentration risk2

• Sectors that outperform relative to others see their weights 
increase in cap-weighted indices

Not costless; there are both explicit and implicit costs3

• Performance loss due to transactions occurring at prices that 
would not have prevailed if investors didn’t need to enter trades.  
For example, when a stock is initially added to a market 
capitalization- based index.

Active

Potential for excess returns 

Fully discretionary
• Potential for avoiding selloffs and taking 

advantage of market dislocations

Limited potential for excess return in highly efficient asset classes

Higher fees than comparative passive implementations

Requires identification of skilled managers
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1Kahn, R., Lemmon, M. 2016. The Asset Manager’s Dilemma: How Smart Beta is Disrupting the Investment Management Industry. Financial Analysts Journal 72 (1): 15–20
Bottom Chart: concept courtesy of MSCI. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results.

Evolving our approach: 
Incorporating factor strategies into U.S. equity exposure
• We believe incorporating a third element to U.S. equity 

exposures, called factor investing, will benefit risk-adjusted 
portfolio returns moving forward

• What is factor investing?
• Simple, rules-based, transparent approach to building portfolios that provides consistent 

exposure to characteristics historically associated with excess risk-adjusted returns1

• Factor investing possesses attributes of both traditional 
passive and active management

• Passive: Low cost and rules based
• Active: Potential excess return

U.S. Equity 
Exposure

Passive 
Strategies

Factor 
Strategies

Active 
Strategies

Passive Factor Active

Market 
Return

Fully 
Discretionary

Rules 
Based

Active 
Return
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For illustrative purposes only. Subject to change without notice.

What factors does SEI utilize and why should they work?
Behavioral biases combined with rewarded risk drive factor returns

Value/Risk Premium Momentum Stability

Why
Mean reversion in prices due to 

investor overreaction as a result of 
loss aversion or liquidity preference

Trend in prices due to investor 
under-reaction as a result of 

anchoring

Stable compounding of prices due 
to investor preference for 

overpaying lottery-like outcomes

How
As excessive pessimism proves 

unwarranted, the market revalues 
stocks upwards

Favorable sentiment, improving
fundamentals, and positive business 

trends over several quarters drive 
performance

Less volatile, more steady returns 
compound faster

Factor 
composites

Cyclical Value
Stable Value

Price Momentum
Earnings Revisions

Quality
Profitability

Solvency
Interest Rate Sensitivity Low 

Volatility
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Data as of 9/30/2024, Source: SEI Data Portal. Gross Fund Performance reflects the effective performance of the underlying mutual funds that are selected or recommended by SIMC to implement an institutional client’s 
investment strategy. Gross Fund Performance does not reflect the impact of fund level management fees, fund administration or shareholder servicing fees, all of which, if applicable are used to offset the account level 
investment management fees the client pays to SIMC. Gross Fund Performance does reflect certain operational expenses charged by the funds and the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. The inclusion of the 
fund level expenses that the client incurs but that are offset against the client’s account level investment management fees would reduce the Gross Fund Performance of the mutual funds. Performance data quoted is past 
performance. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. The principal value and investment return of an investment will fluctuate so that shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original 
value. Current performance may be higher or lower. For performance data current to the most recent month end, please call 1-800-DIAL-SEI.

Annualized returns: through September 30, 2024

Fund (Inception Date)
Benchmark Index

1-Year 3-Year 5-Year 10-Year Since Inception**

SEI Benchmark SEI Benchmark SEI Benchmark SEI Benchmark SEI Benchmark

U.S. Equity Factor Allocation Fund (4/29/18)
Russell 3000 Index 36.49 35.19 11.52 10.28 15.29 15.25 13.70 14.01
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Source: FactSet, SEI. Benchmark: Russell 3000 Index. Data as of 9/30/2024. Performance data quoted is past performance, gross of fees. Past performance does not guarantee future results. The investment return 
and principal value of an investment will fluctuate so that an investor’s shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost, and current performance may be lower or higher than the 
performance quoted. For performance data current to the most recent month end, please call 1-800-DIAL-SEI. 

SIIT U.S. Equity Factor Allocation Fund: Attribution by strategy

Fund
• The Fund’s diversified stance benefited from investor enthusiasm shifting from AI-

driven mega-cap stocks toward low-volatility companies.
• Increased allocation to low volatility portfolio also contributed.

Key contributors
• Value gained on an overweight position in homebuilders and an underweight in 

semiconductors. Stock selection in both information technology (overweight IBM 
and F5, underweight Microsoft) and health care (overweight Tenet and Gilead, 
underweight Eli Lilly) contributed notably.

• Low volatility benefited from being underweight to mega-cap names (Microsoft, 
Nvidia) and overweight consumer staples (Altria, Philip Morris)

Key detractors
• Quality was challenged by its overweight to information technology and specifics 

in consumer discretionary (underweight Tesla, overweight Lululemon and Deckers
Outdoor).

-3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3

Low Vol (10)

Quality (27)

Momentum (23)

Value (40)

Fund (100)

Contribution to excess return by strategy (%)

Quarter Year
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Source: SEI, Factset, Axioma, Russell.  Data as of 9/30/2024. Benchmark: Russell 3000 Index

U.S. Equity Factor Allocation Fund: Positioning

Score Key

0.00 Neutral 
to Benchmark

0.25 Average 
(Top 40% Stocks)

0.50 Above Average
(Top 30% Stocks)

1.00 High 
(Top 15% Stocks)

Benchmark relative 
exposures

Value 
Portfolio

Momentum 
Portfolio

Quality 
Portfolio

Low Volatility 
Portfolio

SIIT US Equity Factor 
Allocation Fund

Value 1.2 0.1 -0.3 0.5 0.5

Momentum 0.0 0.6 -0.1 -0.2 0.1

Quality -0.2 0.0 1.1 0.5 0.2

Low vol -0.2 -0.1 0.3 0.5 0.0

Communication services 0.6 -0.2 0.8 -1.8 0.3

Consumer discretionary 0.2 2.8 6.5 3.8 2.9

Consumer staples 1.0 -0.5 3.7 7.4 2.1

Energy -1.6 -1.7 -3.4 -1.3 -2.1

Financials 3.1 1.6 -7.2 -6.9 -1.1

Health care 1.6 0.4 -3.1 1.2 0.0

Industrials -2.9 3.1 3.4 16.2 2.0

Information technology 1.1 -2.6 6.9 -13.7 0.6

Materials -0.8 0.2 -2.6 0.1 -1.0

Real estate -2.8 -1.5 -2.7 -2.8 -2.5

Utilities 0.6 -1.6 -2.4 -2.2 -1.0
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Value 
portfolio

Momentum 
portfolio

Quality 
portfolio

Low volatility 
portfolio

SIIT US Equity Factor 
Allocation Fund

Russell 
3000 Index

Region US US US US US US
Value metrics

Price / book 2.8 8.7 22.9 7.8 10.1 8.3
Price / earnings 15.0 31.3 32.9 25.4 24.7 31.4
Price / earnings (FY1) 13.6 28.3 28.3 22.1 21.9 26.9

Momentum metrics
12M price momentum 44.3 69.4 42.8 36.1 48.9 46.1
6M price momentum 11.1 21.6 11.1 10.8 13.5 12.8
Earnings revisions 15.8 48.1 19.0 14.5 24.1 17.6

Quality metrics
Return on inv. Capital 10.3 14.8 28.1 17.5 16.9 15.2
Operating margin 15.5 20.5 28.6 19.6 20.6 22.8
Gross profitability 28.9 40.0 52.9 35.1 38.6 37.0

Risk metrics
Predicted beta 0.9 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.9 1.0
Predicted volatility 29.1 28.9 25.9 22.5 27.5 28.6
Historical volatility 29.1 29.0 25.1 21.3 27.2 28.7

Source: SEI, Russell, Axioma Risk System, FactSet. Data as of 9/30/2024. Underlying benchmark: Russell 3000 Index. Past performance does not guarantee future results.

SIIT U.S. Equity Factor Allocation: Portfolio characteristics
Cheaper portfolio of higher quality and higher momentum stocks than the index
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Source: SEI. Data as of 9/30/2024. Factor positioning is illustrated by qualitatively categorizing the Dynamic Factor Allocation Fund exposure to factor characteristics vs. MSCI The World Index. This information should not be relied upon as 
research, investment advice or a recommendation regarding the Fund or any security in particular. This information is strictly for illustrative and educational purposes and is subject to change. 

U.S. Equity Factor Allocation Fund: Outlook and positioning

Factor outlook emphasizes value factors.

Value benefits from:
• Wide valuation spread
• Higher interest rates (vs. long-term average)
• Improved recent factor performance

Positioning
• The Fund maintained higher exposure to value versus the long-term average, and 

greater momentum and quality exposure versus the market.
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Important Information
The information contained in this material should be treated as confidential and proprietary to SEI.  Distribution of the material(s) or information contained in the material(s) to 
any person other than the person to whom this material was originally presented to or delivered and those persons retained to advise him or her with respect to SEI is 
unauthorized, and any reproduction of this material, in whole or in part, or the divulgence of any of its contents, without the prior consent of SEI is prohibited.
SIMC is the adviser to the SEI Alternative Funds, for which SEI Investments Distribution Co. (SIDCO), SIMC’s affiliate, serves as placement agent.  SIMC and SIDCO are wholly 
owned subsidiaries of SEI Investments Company.  SEI Alternative Funds, with the exception of its structured credit product, are “fund-of-funds”, which means that the funds 
invests in underlying third party funds.  The strategies that the underlying hedge funds pursue may increase the risk of loss. 
There is no assurance that the objectives of any SEI Alternative Fund will be achieved or that the strategies described herein or implemented in any SEI Alternative Fund will be 
successful.   Alternative investments by their nature involve a substantial degree of risk, including the risk of complete loss of capital. and are only appropriate for parties who 
can bear that high degree of risk and the highly illiquid nature of an investment.  Specifically, SEI Alternative Funds, and the funds they invest in, often engage in leveraging and 
other speculative investment practices that may increase the risk of investment loss, are not required to provide periodic pricing or valuation information to investors, involve 
complex tax structures and delays in distributing important tax information, are not subject to the same regulatory requirements as mutual funds, and often charge higher fees.  
In addition to the normal risks associated with investing, narrowly focused investments typically exhibit higher volatility. Real estate investments are subject to changes in 
economic conditions, credit risk, and interest rate fluctuations.
No person has been authorized to give any information or to make any representation, warranty, statement or assurance not contained in the Memorandum relating to an SEI 
Alternative Fund and, if given or made, such other information or representation, warranty, statement or assurance may not be relied on.  The offering of any SEI Alternative 
Fund described herein will be made in reliance upon an exemption from registration under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, for offers and sales of securities that do not 
involve a public offering.  No public or other market will develop for the interests.  The interests are generally not transferable without the consent of the applicable SEI 
Alternative Fund and the satisfaction of certain other conditions, including compliance with Federal and state securities laws.
This material presents only a preliminary summary of certain aspects of a prospective fund and is not intended to be complete. Such a fund may conduct an offering only by 
means of a private placement memorandum that provides a more complete assessment of investing in the fund’s securities, including the risks associated with such an 
investment and potential conflicts of interest. This material does not constitute an offering of securities or a solicitation to you or anyone else in any current or future SEI 
sponsored fund. 
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Important Information

SEI Investments Management Corporation (SIMC) is the adviser to the SEI Funds, which are distributed by SIMC’s affiliate, SEI Investments Distribution Co. (SIDCO).  SIMC and SIDCO are wholly 
owned subsidiaries of SEI Investments Company. To determine if the Funds are an appropriate investment for you, carefully consider the investment objectives, risk factors and charges and 
expenses before investing.  This and other information can be found in the Funds’ summary and full prospectuses, which may be obtained by calling 1-800-DIAL-SEI or by visiting 
www.seic.com/fundprospectuses . Read it carefully before investing.

There are risks involved with investing, including loss of principal.  There is no assurance that the goals of the strategy discussed will be met.  In addition to the normal risks associated with 
investing, international investments may involve risk of capital loss from unfavorable fluctuation in currency values, from differences in generally accepted accounting principles or from 
economic or political instability in other nations.  REIT investments are subject to changes in economic conditions, credit risk and interest rate fluctuations.  Investments in smaller companies 
typically exhibit higher volatility.  Due to its investment strategy, the Fund may buy and sell securities frequently.  This may result in higher transaction costs and additional capital gains tax 
liabilities, which may affect the Fund’s performance. The Fund uses a quantitative-based, active stock selection investment strategy, which typically relies on a model-based approach to make 
investment decisions.  Due to the significant role technology plays in such strategies, they carry the risk of unintended or unrecognized issues or flaws in the design, coding, implementation or 
maintenance of the computer programs or technology used in the development and implementation of the quantitative strategy.

http://www.seic.com/fundprospectuses
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Looking ahead: 2024 Agenda
2024 Meetings Working Agenda

February 8 • Markets, economy and portfolio review

May 9
• Markets, economy and portfolio review 
• Education: Private assets review and update on GPA VII

August 8
• Markets, economy and portfolio review 
• SEI DEI update

November 14
• Markets, economy and portfolio review 
• Asset allocation review

• Implement asset allocation decisions enabling the Plan to maintain funded status and meet risk-adjusted performance objectives
• Advise the Pension Board, as needed, on portfolio asset allocation, risk and return, and funded status
• Establish dedicated education sessions on topics relevant to the Pension Board

1. Investment gains have more than offset net 
benefit payments, fees and contributions, year 
to date.

2. Performance benefited from diversification as 
we saw a rotation in performance leadership 
across regions, sectors and market cap in the 
third quarter. 

3. Asset allocation recommendation to diversify 
concentration in US large cap equity and extend 
duration.

4. Private Equity: GPA VII $1.1 million commitment 
towards 5% target allocation for ERP’s portfolio.

Key Take Away



For existing institutional investor client use only. Not for public distribution. The information contained herein is confidential and 
proprietary to SEI and is not to be reproduced or made available in any form to any persons without the express prior written
consent of SEI or as permitted by the investment management agreement between the institutional investor and SEI. 3©2024 SEI

Please refer to the important disclosures accompanying your portfolio performance in this presentation for information on performance calculations. 

2024 Q3 
• Both plan’s net portfolio returns in line with or outpacing blended benchmark on an ITD basis (Inception date: 11/30/2013). 
• Diversification: Plan’s currently holds 9 & 10 public markets funds respectively with more than 35 independent investment managers; 4 alternative investments. 
• Diversity: Up to 17% of public assets are managed by minority managers and up to 55% are managed by female managers.
• Currently 25% of the Core Property Fund’s sub advised management teams are led or co-led by females.

Performance and Strategy Commentary
• In the third quarter, equity performance was broadly positive with rotation in performance leadership across regions, sectors and market cap. In the US, small caps 

staged an impressive rebound and outperformed large cap and value outperformed growth. Emerging markets turned in another strong quarter benefiting from 
supportive policy measures in China. International equity outperformed US equity. 

• Fixed Income markets benefitted from the start of central banks’ rate cutting cycles. In the midst of yield volatility, diversification and fund positioning has benefited 
total fixed income asset class short-term performance. 

• SEI’s Alternatives’ short-term and long-term total performance remained positive with strong contribution from the Structured Credit fund (+15.8%) YTD. 
• Diversification within Inflation Protection with the Multi Asset Real Return fund (+6.4%) YTD, helped offset weak performance from the Core Property fund. 

12/31/23 
Market Value

9/30/24
Market Value

Q3 2024 
(net)

YTD
(net)

1 Year
(net)

3 Year
(net)

5 Year 
(net)

Since Inception 
(net)

ERP $67,800,907 $73,714,199 5.4% 11.3% 19.8% 4.2% 6.7% 5.8%

RHT $33,070,220 $35,551,562 5.8% 11.0% 19.9% 3.8% 6.8% 5.7%

Executive Summary as of September 30, 2024
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Market and economic 
review

Q3 2024



For existing institutional investor client use only. Not for public distribution. The information contained herein is confidential and 
proprietary to SEI and is not to be reproduced or made available in any form to any persons without the express prior written
consent of SEI or as permitted by the investment management agreement between the institutional investor and SEI. 5©2024 SEI

Commodities = Bloomberg Commodity Index (USD), Inflation-Linked = Bloomberg 1-5 Year US TIPS Index (USD), Emerging Markets Debt = 50/50 JPM EMBI Global Div & JPM GBI EM Global Div, High Yield Bonds = 
ICE BofA US High Yield Constrained Index (USD), Long Duration Fixed Income = Bloomberg Long US Government/Credit Index (USD), Core Fixed Income  = Bloomberg US Aggregate Bond Index (USD), Emerging 
Markets Equity = MSCI EFM (Emerging+Frontier Markets) Index (Net) (USD), World Equity x US = MSCI World ex-USA Index (Net) (USD), U.S. Small Cap = Russell 2000 Index (USD), U.S. Large Cap = Russell 1000 
Index (USD). Sources: SEI, index providers. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. As of 09/30/2024. 

Market performance overview

• An increasing number of central banks in advanced economies initiated 
rate-cutting cycles in the third quarter. Although performance was volatile, 
nearly all asset classes turned in strong performances over the full quarter. 

• Equity market performance was positive across the board in the third 
quarter, despite some volatility. US small caps staged an impressive 
rebound, while emerging markets turned in another strong quarter, thanks 
to further supportive policy measures in China. 

• Bond markets benefitted from the start of central banks’ rate cutting cycles, 
leading to strong returns across core, inflation-linked and long-duration 
bonds, as well as riskier areas like emerging markets and high yield. 

• Commodities lagged other asset classes but were still up slightly, led by 
coffee, lean hogs and gold, respectively. Year to date, coffee and precious 
metals were the strongest performers, while energy commodities have 
weakened the most. 

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Commodities

Inflation-Linked

Emerging Markets Debt

High Yield Bonds
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Emerging Markets Equity
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U.S. Large Cap

Financial Markets Review

One Year 2024 Q3
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Sources: Bloomberg, Russell, Standard & Poor’s. US Large Cap = Russell 1000 Index, US Small Cap = Russell 2000 Index. Value and Growth represented by Russell 1000 Value Index and Russell 1000 Growth Index, 
respectively. Sectors represented by respective S&P 500 sector indexes. As of 09/30/2024. Past performance is not a guarantee of future results. 

U.S. equity market review

• The stock market hit a couple of air pockets at the starts of August and 
September before rising significantly as it became clearer that the Federal 
Reserve would cut rates by a half-percentage point at its mid-September 
meeting. 

• Large-cap sector performance broadened out again, as rate-sensitive and 
cyclical industries broadly outperformed, while tech-focused sectors took 
a breather after a strong second quarter. The energy sector performed 
worse with energy commodity prices under pressure during the quarter. 

• As a result of cyclical sectors outperforming and tech-oriented areas 
underperforming, the value style meaningfully outperformed growth in 
the US.
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Source: Bloomberg, Russell, MSCI, SEI. U.S. = Russell 3000 Total Return Index, Developed (ex-US) = MSCI World ex-U.S Net Total Return Index, Emerging = MSCI Emerging Markets Net Total Return Index, Europe = 
MSCI Europe Net Total Return Index, Japan = MSCI Japan Net Total Return Index, Pacific ex-Japan = MSCI Pacific Ex Japan Net Total Return Index, EMEA = MSCI Emerging Markets Europe Middle East & Africa Net 
Total Return Index, Latin America = MSCI EM Latin America Net Total Return Index, Asia = MSCI EM Asia Net Total Return Index. All returns in USD. As of 09/30/2024. Past performance is not a guarantee of future 
results. 

International equity market review
• Equity performance broadened out globally as well. Despite a growth scare in 

early August, both emerging and developed market equities performed well over 
the third quarter. Emerging markets struggled again in early September before 
catching up on a surprising slew of economic stimulus and market-support 
measures in China. 

• Emerging markets were led by further outperformance in Asia. Performance in 
EMEA and Latin America were mixed, with headwinds from Turkey and Mexico, 
respectively.

• Performance was positive in almost all developed markets, with only Denmark 
and the Netherlands posting negative returns. Hong Kong was the best-
performing market thanks to China’s policy measures. 
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Sources: Bloomberg, JP Morgan, SEI. Option-adjusted spreads over US Treasurys US Investment Grade = Bloomberg U.S. Corporate Index, US High Yield = Bloomberg U.S. Corporate High Yield Index, and Emerging 
Market Debt = JP Morgan EMBI Diversified Sovereign Index. Vertical axis in U.S. Yield Curve chart shortened to enhance visibility of yield curve dynamics. As of 09/30/2024. Past performance is not a guarantee of 
future results. 

Fixed income review

• Treasury yields fell dramatically in the third quarter, as markets came to 
expect a significant number of interest rate cuts from the Federal Reserve 
over the next 12 months. 

• US inflation and labor market dynamics could have a significant impact on 
the interest rate outlook in the coming months. The economic policies that 
come out of the US election in November could also cause markets to 
recalibrate the interest rate outlook. 

• After widening slightly in the second quarter, investment-grade and high 
yield credit spreads tightened meaningfully in the third quarter, once again 
falling well below long-term averages. 

• Emerging markets debt spreads finally gained some traction, posting the 
lowest quarter-ending spreads of the year and falling more meaningfully 
below their long-term average. 
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These are the views and opinions of SEI which are subject to change. They should not be construed as investment advice. Data as of 9/30/2024. 

Economic outlook: A long autumn

The good news

• The U.S. economy continued to hum along at an above-average pace in the 
third quarter, aided by strong household demand for services. The U.K. also has 
picked up steam.

• The major central banks, with the exception of the Bank of Japan, are now 
cutting interest rates. The U.S. Federal Reserve (Fed) started its easing cycle in 
September with a half-point reduction and is set to make more rate cuts, 
although not as many as investors expect.

• Headline inflation has eased significantly in the U.S. and other major developed 
countries, thanks to price declines in energy and food.

• The presidential contest in the U.S. appears set to run down to the wire.
Although both candidates have made economic proposals that could lead to 
higher inflation and/or slower growth, most are not likely to be implemented.

The bad news

• Other advanced countries are growing at a more sluggish pace, with Germany 
especially struggling against a backdrop of high energy and labor costs, weak 
exports markets, and increased Chinese competition.

• We think the 10-year Treasury note yield will remain elevated, even climb back 
above the 4% level, in the absence of more significant economic weakness.

• We continue to believe that inflation will stay stickier than expected given the 
slow decline in services inflation and an expected reacceleration in goods 
inflation.

• The Trump tax reforms enacted in December 2017 expire at the end of 2025. It 
is nearly impossible to predict the broad outlines of the legislation until we 
know who wins the presidency and which party controls each of the two 
houses of Congress. Even then, the details of any tax bill will be subject to 
intense negotiation.
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Summary views

Macro/Cross-asset

• We expect inflation to remain stubbornly high and above central bank targets, particularly in the 
U.S., so the U.S. easing cycle will disappoint dovish market expectations.

• Government bond supply should continue to put upward pressure on interest rates.
• Equity market volatility is back. 
• Commodities should receive a boost from China stimulus. 

Equity
• Diversity in equity markets, particularly in capitalizations and countries, remains an emphasis.
• We maintain strategic holdings in Value, Quality, Momentum factors, with an emphasis on Value. 
• Active management should benefit from reflation, particularly in U.S. large caps.
• China finally delivered stimulus. We remain cautious but optimistic.

Fixed income
• Higher 10-year yields in the U.S. are likely.
• Our portfolios are generally positioned for a continued steepening in the U.S. yield curve.
• We remain defensively positioned in credit, favoring securitized versus corporate debt.
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Portfolio review

Employee Retirement Plan
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Important information: asset valuation and portfolio returns
Historical Total Index can be provided upon request.  The Portfolio return, manager performance, and fund performance numbers are calculated using Gross Fund Performance, using a true
time-weighted performance method (prior to 6/30/2012, the Modified Dietz method of calculation was used). Gross Fund Performance reflects the effective performance of the underlying 
mutual funds that are selected or recommended by SIMC to implement an institutional client’s investment strategy. Gross Fund Performance does not reflect the impact of fund level 
management fees, fund administration or shareholder servicing fees, all of which, if applicable, are used to offset the account level investment management fees the client pays to SIMC. Gross 
Fund Performance does reflect certain operational expenses charged by the funds and the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. The inclusion of the fund level expenses that the client 
incurs but that are offset against the client’s account level investment management fees would reduce the Gross Fund Performance of the mutual funds. For additional information about how 
performance is calculated, please see your monthly performance report. 

If applicable, alternative, property and private assets performance and valuations may be reported on a monthly or quarterly lag. Alternative, property and private assets performance is 
calculated gross of investment management fees and net of administrative expenses and underlying fund expenses. However: Structured Credit Fund performance is calculated gross of 
investment management fees and net of administrative expenses; SEI Offshore Opportunity Fund II Ltd. Class A performance is calculated net of investment management and administrative 
expenses; and Energy Debt Fund performance is calculated net of management fees, performance fees, as applicable, and operating expenses.

Total Portfolio Return-Net of Fund Expenses performance numbers reflect the impact of fund level management fees, sub-advisor fees (if applicable) and other administrative and operating 
expenses charged by the funds. Such performance numbers do not reflect the impact of account level management (OCIO) fees charged to the client pursuant to the terms of the investment 
management agreement with SIMC, which will reduce performance. The OCIO fee reflects the difference between the total investment management fee set forth in the Agreement and the fees 
paid to sub-advisers. Net portfolio performance information is available upon request to your client service representative.
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Other represents investments in Dynamic Asset Allocation and Multi-Asset Funds. Alternatives target incorporates 5% target to Global Private Assets.  

ERP: Portfolio summary — September 30, 2024

Asset Permitted Ranges Actual

Equity 15% - 60% 54.4%

Fixed 25% - 70% 29.5%

Alternatives 0% - 20% 15.1%

Pension as of September 30, 2024

YTD Employer Contributions $      2,608,748.00                   
YTD Employee Contributions $            50,442.61 
Total YTD Contributions $      2,659,190.61

YTD Management Fees $        (254,566.85)
YTD Benefit Payments $     (4,288,124.33)
Total YTD Distributions $     (4,542,691.18)
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ERP: Investment returns — September 30, 2024

Return time periods less than 12 months are cumulative, over 12 months are annualized.
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Investment Stage Distribution Stage

Note: These are not actual transactions, but are used for illustrative purposes only. Actual investments and results will vary.

The “J-curve”: An illustration
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Investment Stage
• Early in the fund’s life, capital is called to invest in

portfolio companies and pay expenses. Cash flow is
negative during this stage. Some distributions may be
made as early opportunities are identified to liquidate
holdings. These distributions typically only partially
offset capital calls.

Distribution Stage
• Given time for the underlying investment companies

to increase their value and begin liquidity events, the
fund’s returns and cash distributions may start to rise
quite steeply.
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For illustrative purposes only.

A programmatic approach
SEI takes a multi-year, multi-vintage approach to building an allocation within private assets
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Private asset | Definitions

Measure Definition
Investment Name of private equity fund.
Vintage year The year in which the fund began making investments. Typically coincides with the year of the investor’s first capital call.
Commitment The total amount the investor committed to the fund.
Funding Capital that has been called by the fund.

Additional fees Cash paid or received that is outside the NAV (net asset value) of the fund; typically these will be initial true-up interest amounts or management fees charged 
outside of a fund.

Unfunded Commitments less capital calls plus any distributions deemed "recallable" or "recycled".

Percent funded Funding divided by the commitment amount; This number may be greater than 100% in the event a manager implements a capital recycling process and/or deems 
distributions recallable.

Cumulative distributions Capital that has been returned to the investor, including capital that is deemed recallable.
Valuation date Date of the last reported net asset value.
Reported valuation Last reported net asset value.
Adjusted valuation The sum of the last reported NAV and all subsequent cash flows through the date of the report.
DPI 
(Distributed to paid-in capital aka 
realization multiple) 

Since inception ratio of cumulative distributions to cumulative paid-in capital; useful for measuring cash on cash performance.

TVPI 
(Total value to paid-in capital aka 
investment multiple)

Since inception ratio of cumulative distributions plus the valuation (sometimes referred to as residual valuation) to cumulative paid-in; useful for measuring the 
creation of wealth; results greater than 1 imply gains on the investment as of the stated date.

IRR 
(Internal rate of return) Since inception discount rate where the sum of discounted cash flows and the discounted valuation is equal to zero.
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Portfolio review

Retiree Healthcare Trust
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Important information: asset valuation and portfolio returns
Historical Total Index can be provided upon request.  The Portfolio return, manager performance, and fund performance numbers are calculated using Gross Fund Performance, using a true
time-weighted performance method (prior to 6/30/2012, the Modified Dietz method of calculation was used). Gross Fund Performance reflects the effective performance of the underlying 
mutual funds that are selected or recommended by SIMC to implement an institutional client’s investment strategy. Gross Fund Performance does not reflect the impact of fund level 
management fees, fund administration or shareholder servicing fees, all of which, if applicable, are used to offset the account level investment management fees the client pays to SIMC. Gross 
Fund Performance does reflect certain operational expenses charged by the funds and the reinvestment of dividends and other earnings. The inclusion of the fund level expenses that the client 
incurs but that are offset against the client’s account level investment management fees would reduce the Gross Fund Performance of the mutual funds. For additional information about how 
performance is calculated, please see your monthly performance report. 

If applicable, alternative, property and private assets performance and valuations may be reported on a monthly or quarterly lag. Alternative, property and private assets performance is 
calculated gross of investment management fees and net of administrative expenses and underlying fund expenses. However: Structured Credit Fund performance is calculated gross of 
investment management fees and net of administrative expenses; SEI Offshore Opportunity Fund II Ltd. Class A performance is calculated net of investment management and administrative 
expenses; and Energy Debt Fund performance is calculated net of management fees, performance fees, as applicable, and operating expenses.

Total Portfolio Return-Net of Fund Expenses performance numbers reflect the impact of fund level management fees, sub-advisor fees (if applicable) and other administrative and operating 
expenses charged by the funds. Such performance numbers do not reflect the impact of account level management (OCIO) fees charged to the client pursuant to the terms of the investment 
management agreement with SIMC, which will reduce performance. The OCIO fee reflects the difference between the total investment management fee set forth in the Agreement and the fees 
paid to sub-advisers. Net portfolio performance information is available upon request to your client service representative.
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Other represents investments in Dynamic Asset Allocation and Multi-Asset Funds. Alternatives target incorporates 5% target to Global Private Assets.  

RHT: Portfolio summary — September 30, 2024

Asset Permitted Ranges Actual

Equity 20% - 60% 53.9%

Fixed 40% - 80% 41.6%

Alternatives 0% - 20% 4.5%

RHT as of September 30, 2024

YTD Employer Contributions $                          -
YTD Employee Contributions $                          -
Total YTD Contributions $                          -

YTD Management Fees $          (107,142.62)
YTD Benefit Payments $        (1,065,537.45)
Total YTD Distributions $        (1,172,680.07)
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RHT: Investment returns —September 30, 2024

Total Portfolio Index does not include advisory and passive implementation fees.
Return time periods less than 12 months are cumulative, over 12 months are annualized.
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RHT: Investment returns — September 30, 2024

Return time periods less than 12 months are cumulative, over 12 months are annualized.
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Manager changes
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Western Manager Change

The Background: 
• Western disclosed that Ken Leech Co-CIO has taken an immediate leave of absence in relation to a Wells notice (a notification issued by regulators to 

inform individuals or companies of completed investigations where infractions have been discovered) he received related to past trade allocations in 
treasury derivatives in select accounts Ken manages at Western. 

• SEI swiftly places Western on Watch, restricts new capital and engaged Western. 
• Western is formally Removed from SEI mutual funds. Mr. Leech's leave added to existing concerns about the development of Western’s investment 

strategy following the recent exit of John Bellows, former head of its broad markets team. 
The Benefit:
• SEI has considerable global resources focused on manager selection. SEI maintains a back up list of managers for each of it’s mutual funds and portfolio 

construction optimizations are also conducted throughout the year to ensure an expedited change can occur if required.  
• SEI contracts individually with specialist managers and client assets remain at the mutual funds’ respective custodians (not commingled). This structure 

provides control and protection for SEI’s mutual fund shareholders. SEI clients hold shares of a mutual fund and are not invested directly with the 
subadvisors underneath the mutual wrapper.

• SEI’s manager-of-managers structure within the mutual fund allows for SEI to terminate a subadvisor and quickly reallocate assets to one or more existing 
subadvisors or to a replacement subadvisor. In the traditional consultant model these types of changes can take months, if not longer.
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Manager changes
Funds Manager Addition and Rationale Manager Termination and Rationale

SIT Emerging 
Markets Equity 
Fund

Qtron Investments(June 2024)
The decision to remove Qtron’s Emerging Markets Equity strategy was driven by portfolio construction 
considerations. Any changes to the Fund are made with the goal of enhancing the fund’s exposure to key 
alpha sources and its ability to manage exposures throughout the market cycle.

KBI Global Investors (June 2024)
The decision to remove KBI’s Emerging Markets Equity strategy was motivated by alpha source and portfolio 
construction considerations. This change enhances the Fund’s ability to manage value and quality alpha 
source exposures while improving the balance between risk and return through the use of high-conviction 
concentrated strategies. KBI’s allocation will be redistributed among the Fund’s existing managers.
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Manager diversity
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How we create probability distributions and what they mean

• The probability distribution graphs and/or tables that follow are meant to provide an overview of the range of possible 
outcomes for a given variable (e.g. returns, expense) for a given asset allocation.

• The probability distributions are generated using SEI’s proprietary modeling tool and simulated capital market behavior.

• Capital market behavior is simulated for 1,000 possible scenarios based on expected performance of each asset class and 
reflecting current economic conditions. Capital market assumptions such as return, standard deviation and covariances are 
inputs into this process, combining with model parameters to create market scenarios.

• We use these 1,000 capital market scenarios to create 1,000 output scenarios for each variable being considered. 

• A 90% confidence interval should be interpreted as 90% of the projected output variables, falling between the 5% and 95% 
results, based on SEI Capital Market Assumptions.

• This projection is hypothetical in nature, does not reflect actual investment results and is not a guarantee of future 
results.

About capital market assumptions

• SEI Investments Management Corporation develops forward-looking, long-term capital market assumptions for risk, return 
and correlations for a variety of global asset classes, currencies, interest rates, and inflation. 

• These assumptions are created using a combination of historical analysis, future market environment expectations and by 
applying our own judgment. In certain cases, alpha and tracking error estimates for a particular asset class are also 
factored into the assumptions.

• We believe this approach is less biased than using pure historical data, which may be affected by unsustainable trends or 
permanent material shifts in market conditions.
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Employees’ Retirement Plan
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Huron-Clinton Metroparks Authority Employees’ Retirement 
Plan: Key characteristics

Plan Overview
• Status: Closed
• Demographic profile: Inactively 

Dominated
• Valuation rate: 6.50%

Liability Overview
• Liability Growth: 1.0%
• Benefit Payments/Assets: 8.7%

Hurdle Rate: 9.7%
- Contribution: 3.9%

= Net Hurdle: 5.8%

Pension Metrics:

Funded status changes driven by portfolio 
returns relative to liability returns.

Actuarial Value 
of Assets: $72.0MM

Market Value
of Assets: $67.6MM

AAL: $91.9MM

Funded Status Contribution

12/31/2023
AAL funded deficit/ ratio: 

$19.9MM/78.3%
12/31/2023

Total Employer Contribution:
$2.6MM

Minimum Contribution driven by benefit 
accruals and funded ratio volatility.

Total Normal Cost:                $0.7MM +

Amortization:                       $1.9MM =
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Modeled portfolio – Employees’ Retirement Plan
Asset Class Current Portfolio A Portfolio B Portfolio C

S&P 500 Index 22.0 10.0 9.0 11.0
US Small/Mid Cap Equity Index 6.0 4.0 3.0 4.0

World Equity ex-US 19.0 19.0 17.0 22.0
Emerging Markets Equity 3.0 3.0 2.0 3.0
Dynamic Asset Allocation 5.0 4.0 3.0 5.0

US Factor Based - 15.0 13.0 17.0
Total Equity 55.0 55.0 47.0 62.0

Emerging Markets Debt 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
Limited Duration Fixed Income 13.0 13.0 16.0 9.0

Core Fixed Income 13.0 16.0 21.0 13.0
Total Fixed Income 29.0 32.0 40.0 25.0

Private Real Estate 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Structured Credit 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Global Private Assets 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Multi-Strategy Real Assets 3.0 - - -
Total Alternatives/Other 16.0 13.0 13.0 13.0

Portfolio Metrics(%) - Net of Fees
Expected Return (Short Term) 7.3% 7.4% 7.1% 7.7%

Expected Return (Equilibrium) 8.3% 8.4% 8.2% 8.6%

Standard Deviation 13.8% 13.7% 12.3% 15.0%

Poor Scenario (Short Term) -13.0% -12.7% -11.1% -14.2%

Fee Impact - - -1 bp -

Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the 
presentation. 
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Expected Return Distributions (Short-Term)
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Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation. 
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Expected Return Distributions (Equilibrium)

POTENTIAL
OUTCOMES

Good Scenarios 
(95th Percentile)

75th Percentile

Median 
(50th Percentile)

25th Percentile

Poor Scenarios
(5th Percentile)

Net of fees.
Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation. 
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Funded Ratio – 10 Year Projections
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Net of fees.
Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation. 

54% 54% 56% 53%

72% 71% 72% 71%

90% 90% 88% 91%

111% 111%
105%

117%

161% 160%

147%

175%

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Current Portfolio A Portfolio B Portfolio C

PE
RC

EN
T



For existing institutional investor client use only. Not for public distribution. The information contained herein is confidential and 
proprietary to SEI and is not to be reproduced or made available in any form to any persons without the express prior written
consent of SEI or as permitted by the investment management agreement between the institutional investor and SEI. 39©2024 SEI

Market Value of Assets – 10 Year Projections

POTENTIAL
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Median 
(50th Percentile)

25th Percentile

Poor Scenarios
(5th Percentile)

Net of fees.
Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation. 
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Huron-Clinton Metroparks Authority Retiree Health Care Plan:
Key characteristics

Plan Overview
• Status: Closed
• Demographic profile: Inactively 

Dominated
• Valuation rate: 6.50%

Liability Overview
• Liability Growth: 1.4%
• Benefit Payments/Assets: 5.0%

Hurdle Rate: 6.4%
- Contribution: 0.0%

= Net Hurdle: 6.4%

Pension Metrics:

Funded status changes driven by portfolio 
returns relative to liability returns.

Market Value
of Assets: $33.1MM

AAL: $27.5MM

Funded Status Contribution

12/31/2023
AAL funded surplus/ ratio: 

$5.6MM/120.2%

12/31/2022
Total Employer Contribution:

$0

Minimum Contribution driven by benefit 
accruals and funded ratio volatility.

Total Normal Cost:                $256K +

Amortization:                        $0      –

Surplus                                  $256 =
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Modeled portfolio – Retiree Health Care Plan

Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the 
presentation. 

Asset Class Current Portfolio A Portfolio B Portfolio C Portfolio D
S&P 500 Index 19.0 10.0 10.0 8.0 11.0

US Small/Mid Cap Equity Index 6.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.0
World Equity ex-US 18.0 18.0 17.0 16.0 20.0

Emerging Markets Equity 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 3.0
Dynamic Asset Allocation 6.0 4.0 4.0 3.0 5.0

US Factor Based - 14.0 14.0 12.0 16.0
Total Equity 52.0 52.0 51.0 44.0 59.0

U.S. High Yield 4.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 4.0
Emerging Markets Debt 4.0 4.0 3.0 4.0 4.0

Limited Duration Fixed Income 13.0 14.0 14.0 18.0 10.0
Core Fixed Income 21.0 23.0 23.0 27.0 20.0

Total Fixed Income 42.0 45.0 43.0 53.0 38.0
Private Real Estate 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Structured Credit - - 3.0 - -
Multi-Strategy Real Assets 3.0 - - - -

Total Alternatives/Other 6.0 3.0 6.0 3.0 3.0
Portfolio Metrics(%) - Net of Fees

Expected Return (Short Term) 6.8% 6.8% 7.0% 6.5% 7.1%

Expected Return (Equilibrium) 7.9% 8.0% 8.0% 7.7% 8.2%

Standard Deviation 12.4% 12.3% 12.3% 10.9% 13.6%

Poor Scenario (Short Term) -11.7% -11.5% -11.3% -9.9% -12.9%

Fee Impact - -1 bp +1 bp -1 bp -1 bp
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Expected Return Distributions (Short-Term)

POTENTIAL
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Net of fees.
Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation. 
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Expected Return Distributions (Equilibrium)

POTENTIAL
OUTCOMES

Good Scenarios 
(95th Percentile)

75th Percentile

Median 
(50th Percentile)

25th Percentile

Poor Scenarios
(5th Percentile)

Net of fees.
Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation. 
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Funded Ratio – 10 Year Projections

POTENTIAL
OUTCOMES

Good Scenarios 
(95th Percentile)

75th Percentile

Median 
(50th Percentile)

25th Percentile

Poor Scenarios
(5th Percentile)

Net of fees.
Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation. 
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Market Value of Assets – 10 Year Projections

POTENTIAL
OUTCOMES

Good Scenarios 
(95th Percentile)

75th Percentile

Median 
(50th Percentile)

25th Percentile

Poor Scenarios
(5th Percentile)

Net of fees.
Source: SEI Capital Market Assumptions.  Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation. 
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SEI Capital Market Assumptions - Short Term - June 2024

Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation

Compound Return Risk Arithmetic Return Inflation: 2.30%
Emerging Markets Equity (+ Frontier) 8.85% 29.27% 13.14%

World Equity ex-US 8.57% 22.63% 11.13%

Global Private Assets 12.32% 17.70% 13.89%

Core Fixed Income 5.20% 6.62% 5.42%

Emerging Markets Debt 7.56% 15.52% 8.77%

Structured Credit 11.81% 21.84% 14.20%

S&P 500 Index 6.81% 19.00% 8.61%

Limited Duration Fixed Income 4.07% 2.62% 4.10%

Dynamic Asset Allocation 9.14% 19.92% 11.12%

Multi-Strategy Real Assets 5.49% 8.37% 5.84%

Private Real Estate 6.65% 19.26% 8.51%

US Small/Mid Cap Equity Index 7.07% 22.71% 9.65%
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SEI Capital Market Assumptions - Short Term - June 2024

Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation

Correlations

Emerging 
Markets 
Equity (+ 
Frontier)

World Equity 
ex-US

Global 
Private 
Assets

Core Fixed 
Income

Emerging 
Markets Debt

Structured 
Credit

S&P 500 
Index

Limited 
Duration 

Fixed Income

Dynamic 
Asset 

Allocation

Multi-
Strategy Real 

Assets
Private Real 

Estate

US Small/Mid 
Cap Equity 

Index

Emerging Markets Equity (+ Frontier) 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

World Equity ex-US 0.74 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Global Private Assets 0.70 0.87 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Core Fixed Income 0.00 0.18 0.28 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Emerging Markets Debt 0.80 0.59 0.66 0.45 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Structured Credit 0.45 0.46 0.61 0.00 0.50 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

S&P 500 Index 0.75 0.87 0.85 0.25 0.65 0.55 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Limited Duration Fixed Income 0.15 0.23 0.28 0.92 0.45 0.15 0.30 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Dynamic Asset Allocation 0.75 0.87 0.85 0.25 0.65 0.55 1.00 0.30 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Multi-Strategy Real Assets 0.55 0.51 0.43 0.30 0.55 0.40 0.55 0.45 0.55 1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Private Real Estate 0.55 0.67 0.74 0.35 0.60 0.50 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.45 1.00 -1.00

US Small/Mid Cap Equity Index 0.70 0.80 0.92 0.15 0.60 0.55 0.91 0.10 0.91 0.40 0.80 1.00
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SEI Capital Market Assumptions - Equilibrium - June 2024

Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation

Compound Return Risk Arithmetic Return Inflation: 2.50%
Emerging Markets Equity (+ Frontier) 9.67% 29.27% 13.96%

World Equity ex-US 9.32% 22.63% 11.88%

Global Private Assets 12.61% 17.70% 14.18%

Core Fixed Income 6.54% 6.62% 6.76%

Emerging Markets Debt 8.75% 15.52% 9.95%

Structured Credit 10.52% 21.84% 12.91%

S&P 500 Index 8.00% 19.00% 9.81%

Limited Duration Fixed Income 5.65% 2.62% 5.68%

Dynamic Asset Allocation 10.32% 19.92% 12.31%

Multi-Strategy Real Assets 6.46% 8.37% 6.81%

Private Real Estate 7.30% 19.26% 9.16%

US Small/Mid Cap Equity Index 8.00% 22.71% 10.58%
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SEI Capital Market Assumptions - Equilibrium - June 2024

Please see important disclosures at the beginning of this section and at the back of the presentation

Correlations

Emerging 
Markets 
Equity (+ 
Frontier)

World Equity 
ex-US

Global 
Private 
Assets

Core Fixed 
Income

Emerging 
Markets Debt

Structured 
Credit

S&P 500 
Index

Limited 
Duration 

Fixed Income

Dynamic 
Asset 

Allocation

Multi-
Strategy Real 

Assets
Private Real 

Estate

US Small/Mid 
Cap Equity 

Index

Emerging Markets Equity (+ Frontier) 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

World Equity ex-US 0.74 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Global Private Assets 0.70 0.87 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Core Fixed Income 0.00 0.18 0.28 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Emerging Markets Debt 0.80 0.59 0.66 0.45 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Structured Credit 0.45 0.46 0.61 0.00 0.50 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

S&P 500 Index 0.75 0.87 0.85 0.25 0.65 0.55 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Limited Duration Fixed Income 0.15 0.23 0.28 0.92 0.45 0.15 0.30 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Dynamic Asset Allocation 0.75 0.87 0.85 0.25 0.65 0.55 1.00 0.30 1.00 -1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Multi-Strategy Real Assets 0.55 0.51 0.43 0.30 0.55 0.40 0.55 0.45 0.55 1.00 -1.00 -1.00

Private Real Estate 0.55 0.67 0.74 0.35 0.60 0.50 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.45 1.00 -1.00

US Small/Mid Cap Equity Index 0.70 0.80 0.92 0.15 0.60 0.55 0.91 0.10 0.91 0.40 0.80 1.00
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(#) indicates end of period weights. Source: FactSet based on data from SEI. Data as of 9/30/2024 unless otherwise noted. Performance data quoted is past performance, gross of fees. Past performance does not 
guarantee future results. The investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate so that an investor’s shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost, and current 
performance may be lower or higher than the performance quoted. For performance data current to the most recent month end, please call 1-800-DIAL-SEI.

SIIT S&P 500 Index Fund

Performance review

• The S&P 500 Index rose 5.89% over the quarter. 

• Value and low-volatility stocks led the market. Momentum strategies lagged, while quality was 
middling.

• Utilities and real estate outpaced other sectors. Energy, information technology, and communication 
services lagged. 

-0.2 0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4

Energy (3.5%)
Communication Services (8.8%)

Materials (2.1%)
Real Estate (2.3%)

Utilities (2.4%)
Consumer Staples (5.8%)

Information Technology (30.9%)
Health Care (11.7%)

Consumer Discretionary (9.7%)
Industrials (8.2%)

Financials (12.7%)

S&P 500 Index Fund
Contribution to absolute return by sector (%)
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(#) indicates end-of-period weight. Source: FactSet, SEI. Data as of 9/30/2024 unless otherwise noted. Performance data quoted is past performance, gross of fees. Past performance does not guarantee future 
results. The investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate so that an investor’s shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost, and current performance may be 
lower or higher than the performance quoted. For performance data current to the most recent month end, please call 1-800-DIAL-SEI. 

SIIT Extended Market Index Fund

Performance review

• The Russell Smallcap Completeness Index gained 8.25% during the quarter on cooler-than-expected 
inflation data and the Federal Reserve’s interest-rate cut.

• Low volatility outpaced other factors, largely because of its low exposure to underperforming 
technology-related sectors. 

• Defensive sectors (real estate, utilities) meaningfully outperformed. 

• Financials also fared well amid reduced competition for deposits and easing credit pressures.

• Energy was the only sector to post a negative return for the period.
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(#) indicates the percent target allocation in the Fund excluding cash. Source: FactSet, SEI Data Portal. Benchmark: MSCI ACWI ex USA Index (net). Data as of 9/30/2024 unless otherwise noted. Performance data 
quoted is past performance, gross of fees. Past performance does not guarantee future results. The investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate so that an investor’s shares, when redeemed, 
may be worth more or less than their original cost, and current performance may be lower or higher than the performance quoted. For performance data current to the most recent month end, please call 1-800-
DIAL-SEI.

SIIT World Equity Ex-US Fund

Performance review

• The portfolio’s underweights to mega-cap and growth stocks (especially semiconductors) added 
value as both underperformed over the quarter.

• Factor, sector, region, and country allocations did not materially affect results.

• Macquarie Investment Management’s low-volatility bias proved beneficial as the factor 
outperformed.

• Pzena Investment Management’s positions in China and banks added value.

• Jupiter Asset Management’s consumer staples exposure helped.

• Lazard Asset Management’s 130/30 momentum strategy and Acadian Asset Management’s 
multifactor strategy faced style headwinds amid a reversal of momentum (semiconductors lagged, 
China gained).
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Lazard Mtum (10.6%)
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SEI Fund

World Equity Ex-US Fund
Contribution to relative return by manager (%)
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